
PRESE TED TO 

LEGISLATURE O~ 2 .J_ JQ~~ 2001 
I •••••••••••• - • •••••· - '...:. 

REPORT OF THE 
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2000 

COMMERCIAL 

GOVERNMENTOFKARNATAKA . 

http://cagindia.org/states/karnataka/200 I 

--~~~-----------~ 



I 

~-------------------



I 

::: t:J?:?J:::::::JtJ:n:::::J]JfJt:::ttft:ea.f:itcitt.a£~t:]:::rn:rt'ttttttt::::::t::?r:r:i:::: rr c:11r1::r'«:~tiit.~aB~ : t:m::::1::: ::::::::: 

Preface 
Overview 

Chapter I 

General view of Government companies and Statutory 
corporations 

Introduction 

Pamgm/Jh Page 

v 
Vll 

1 

1. 1 
l.2 2 Investment in Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) 

----+--------11----~ 

Restructuring of Public Sector Undertakings in 
Karnataka 
Budgetary outgo, subsidies, guaranLecs and waiver 
of dues 
Finalisation of accounts by PSUs 
Working results of Public Sec tor Undertakings 
Return on Capital Employed 
Results of audit by Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India 
Position of discuss ion of Audit Reports 
(Commercial) by the Committee On Public 

1-----U_n_qertakings (COPU) 
619-B Companies 
Companies not subject to audit by the Comptrolkr 
and Auditor General of India 

Chapter LI 

Reviews relatin~ to Government companies 

Mysore Sales International Limited 

Introduction 
Objectives 
Scope of Audit 
Organisational sct-u p 
Funding 
Financial position and working results 
Liquor Division 
Lottery Division 
Paper Division 
Hire Purchase Division 
Air Cargo Complex 
Export Division 
Tours and Travels Division 
Performance of branches 

1.3 4 

l.4 5 

1.5 6 
l.6 7 
1.7 9 
l.8 9 

l.9 12 

l.10 12 
J. 1 I 

2A 14 

2A. I 15 
2A.2 15 
2A.3 16 
2A.4 l6 
2A.5 l6 
2A.6 16 
2A.7 17 
2A.8 21 
2A.9 23 

2A. l0 25 
2A.l J 27 
2A.12 28 
2A.13 29 
2A.14 29 

.~~~-----------------~ 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

:::1:r:r::::::t::mr:::::r:::::1::':::'::::mr;:::::::::::::::::1:':::::::11«.m¢.ri.1«rs.::::::::r::::::::r:r:1;:::::=' r:::r1rt:r::::r:r::::;:=11::::::: ::': : ::::r:r:r::1¢1(r(Ht~::m:t:t':t:::::::::: 

Karnataka Power Corporation Limited 

Introduction 
Scope of Audit 
Project Report 
Project Finance 
Time over-run and cost over-run 
Civil Packages 
Mechanical Packages 
Electrical Packages 

Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam Limited 

Introduction 
Scope of Audit 
System of Funds Management 
Mobilisation of funds 
A vailment of Temporary loan of Rs.200 crore 
Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme -
Non-utilisation of sanctioned funds 
Utilisation of funds 
Inter Corporate-deposits 
Diversion of borrowed funds 
Entrustment of civil works to Karnataka Land 
Army Corporation 

Chapter ill 

Miscellaneous topics of interest relating to 
Government companies and Statutory corporations 

Government Companies 

Hutti Gold Mines Company Limited 

Granting of loan without adequate security 
Unauthorised payment of ex-gratia to the 
employees 
Avoidable payment of Transportation Chm·ges 

Karnataka Power Corporation Limited 

Short claim of Fuel Escalation Charges 
Inadequate insurance of warehoused stock 

Karnataka Handloom Development Corporation 
Limited 

Excess production of Janata Cloth in anticipation 
of additional allotment 
Idle investment on the construction of Dye Houses 

11 

Paravaph Page 

2B 32 
2B. l 33 
2B.2 33 
2B.3 34 
2B.4 35 
2B.5 36 
2B.6 38 
2B.7 43 
2B.8 48 

2C 50 

2C. l s 1 
2C.2 51 
2C.3 52 
2C.4 54 
2C.5 57 
2C.6 58 

2C.7 58 
2C.8 61 
2C.9 61 
2C.JO 62 

3A 63 

3A.1 63 

3A. l. J 63 
3A. l .2 64 

3A.1 .3 65 

3A.2 66 

3A.2. J 66 
3A.2.2 67 

3A.3 68 

3A.3. l 68 

3A.3.2 69 



Krishna Bhagya J ala Nigam Limited 

Payment of excess lead charges 
Karnataka Soaps and Detergents Limited 

A voidable expenditure in purchase of Palm Fatty 
Acid Distillate (PFAD) 
Misappropriation of stock by C & F agent 

Bangalore Mass Rapid Transit Limited 

Injudicious investment of funds 
Karnataka State Agro Corn Products Limited 

Manufacture of enernv food 
Karnataka Silk Industries Corporation Limited 

Purchase of indigenous coal from traders 
Mysore Minerals Limited 

Avoidable purchase of machinery 
Statutory Corporations 

Karnataka Power Transmission Corporation Limited 
(erstwhile Karnat~ka Electricity Board) 

Idle investment in construction of 220 kV Double 
Circuit line 
Failure to evaluate the material cost of turnkey 
contract with reference to market rates 
Inclusion of entry tax in FORD priers 
Additional expenditure in purchase of tower 
material 
Non availment of excise duty exemption 
Idle inventory of 400 kV line material 
Procurement of conductor 
Undue favour to a supplier 
Construction of 33 kV line between Sorab and 
Shiralkoppa 
Undue benefit to Escorts Limited 
Undue favour to a consumer 

Visveswaraya Vidyuth Nigam Limited (erstwhile 
Karnataka Electricity Board) 

Non-rectification of static frequency convertor at 
Shi vasamudram 

Karnataka State Road Transportation Corporntion 

Procurement of piston assemblies/rings 
Purchase of vehicles for State police depmtment 
Purchase of pop rivets 

Table of contents 

Paravaph Paf!,e 

3A.4 69 

3A.4.1 69 
3A.5 70 

3A.5. I 70 

3A.5.2 71 
3A.6 72 

3A.6.1 72 
3A.7 73 

3A.7.1 73 
3A.8 74 

3A.8.I 74 
3A.9 75 

3A.9. l 75 
3B 76 

3B.1 76 

3B.1.1 76 

3B.l.2 77 

.rn . 1.3 78 
3B. l.4 78 

3B.1.5 79 
3B. l.6 8 L 
3B. l.7 82 
3B. l.8 82 
3B. l.9 83 

3B. l.10 84 
3B.l.ll 85 

3B.2 86 

38.2.l 86 

3B.3 87 

3B.3. I 87 
3B.3.2 88 
3B.3.3 89 

111 

'-----------------· 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

:t:]:t:i:r:::::::::::r::::;:::::::::=]:::::::::::::::1::i1:i:1m::::1e.«n!iHtJ«1&::::::::;:::::=:::::t]r::::mi:i:i:1::]=[[:::::::1::::i::Itn:::r:::::::: ::::::::::1«.(r¢.n1~:=:t.1:1::::::::::::1=n: 
Paragraph Page 

Annexures 91 

I . Statement of companies in which State Government 
had invested more than Rs.10 lakh in share capital of 
each or such companies but which are not subject to 

I. J l 92 

audit hy the Comptro ller and Auditor General of India. 
f--~~~-----~~~-......... ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~--r-~-~ 

2. Statement showing particulars of capital, loans/equity 1.1 , 1.2.1, 93 
received out or budget. other Joans and Joans 1.2.2 and 
outstanding as on 31 March 2000 in respect of l.4 
Government companies and Statutory corporations. 

3. Summarised financial results or Government 
companies and Statutory corporations for the latest 
year for which accounts were finalised. 

4. Statement showing subsidy received, guaranLees 
received .. waiver of dues , loans on which moratorium 
allowed and loans converted into equity during the 
year and subsidy receivable and guarantees 
outstanding at the end of March 2000. 

5. Statement showing financial position or Statutory 
corporations. 

6. Statement showing working results nr Statutory 
corporations. 

7. Statement showing operational performance of 
Statutory corporations. 

8. Statement showing the companies whose turnover 
were less than Rs.5 crore during the last 5 years for 
which accounts have been certified. 

9. Statement showing financial position of Mysore Sales 
International Limited. 

I 0. Statement showing working results of Mysore Sales 
International Limited. 

JI. Statement showing the division wise performance nf 
Mysore Sales International Limited . 

lV 

1.2.2, 1.5. l. 
1.6. 1.7 and 

1.8 
1.4 

1.2.2 

1.2.2 and 
1.6.2 

1.6.2.3 

l.8.D 

2A.6 

2A.6 

2A.6 

103 

113 

118 

124 

130 

13( 

139 

140 

141 



Government commercial enterpdses, the accounts of which are subject 
to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, fall under the 
following categories: 

(i) Government companies, 
(ii) Statutory corporations and 
(iii) Departmentally managed commercial undertakings . 

2. This Report deals with the results of audit of Government companies 
and Statutory corporations including Karnataka Electricity Board and has been 
prepared for submission to the Government of Karnat:.tka under Section 19 A 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (CAO) (Duties, Power and 
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, as amended from time to time. The results 
of audit relating to departmentally managed commercial undertakings are 
included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Civil) 
- Government of Karnataka. 

3. Audit of accounts of Government companies is conducted by 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAO) under the provisions or 
Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. There are, however. certain 
companies which, in spite of Government investment. are not subject to audit 
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India as Government hold less than 
51 per cent of their share capital. A list of such companies in which 
Government investment by way of share capital was more than Rs. I 0 lakh as 
on 31 March 2000 is given in Annexure I. 

4. In respect of Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation. Bangalore 
Metropolitan Transport Corporation. North West Karnataka Road Transport 
Corporation and the Karnataka Electricity Board which are Statutory 
corporations, the Comptroller and Auditor General of India is the sole auditor. 
In respect of Karnataka State Financial Corporation anu Karnataka State 
Warehousing Corporation, he has the right to conduct the audit of their 
accounts in addition to the audit conducted by the Chartered Accountants 
appointed by the State Government in consultation with CAO. The Audit 
reports on the annual accounts of all these corporations are forwarded 
separately to the State Government. 

5. The cases mentioned in this Report arc those which came to notice in 
the course of audit during the year 1999-2000 as well as thos which came to 
notice in earlier years hut were not dealt with in the previous Reports. Matters 
relating to the period subsequent to 1999-2000 have also been included, 
wherever necessary. 

v 



I 



State of Karnataka had 71 Government companies (including 13 subsidiaries) 
and 6 Statutory corporations as on 31 March 2000. Of the Government 
companies, 58 were working. Out of 13 non-working companies, 8 were 
under process of Li4uidation/closure/merger. 

(Paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2.1) 

The aggregate investment in 77 companies and corporations was r:. ·.16.641.26 
crore (e4uity Rs .3,951 .18 crore; long term loans Rs. l 1,X66.36 crore and share 
application money Rs.823 .72 crore). During the year 1999-2000, the State 
Government's contribution in the form of equity, loans and subsidy was to the 
extent of Rs.618.07 crore and Rs .1,103.90 crore in Government companies 
and Statutory corporations respectively. 

(Paragraphs l .2and 1.4) 

The State Government had guaranteed the repayment of loans amounting to 
Rs.1,7 J 5.40 crore obtained by 11 companies (Rs. l, 198.78 crore) and 4 
Statutory corporations (Rs.516.62 crore) during the year 1999-2000. The 
guarantees amounting to Rs.5,299.61 crore against 28 companies (Rs.3,065.36 
crore) and 6 Statutory corporations (Rs.2,234.25 crore) were outstanding at the 
end of 31 March 2000. 

(Paragraph 1.4) 

Out or 28 companies, which finalised their accounts for the year 1999-2000, 
17 earned an aggregate profit or Rs. J 79.88 crnre. Of these profit making 
companies only 4 had declared dividend amounting to Rs. 1. 11 crore. Further 
according to the latest available accounts, 22 out of 32 loss incurring 
companies had accumulated losses of Rs.329.44 crore, which had far exceeded 
their paid up capital of Rs.75.89 crore. 

(Paravaphs 1.6.1.1and1 .6.1 .2) 

According to the latest available accounts, out of 4 Statutory corporations. the 
accumulated loss in respect of 2, aggregating to a loss or Rs .554.51 crore had 
far exceeded their aggregate paid up capital of Rs.488.36 crore. 

(Paragraph 1.6.2.2) 

Vll 



Audit Report (Co111mercial!for !lie year ended 31 Marcfl 2000 

2.1 Working of Mysore Sales International Limited 

The My, ore Sales International Limited was incorporated in March 1966 
mainly to act as the selling and distributing agent of products of State/Central 
Government industrial concerns. 

(Paragraph 2A.I) 

Failure to devise a suitable mechanism to ensure routing of entire liquor sales 
in Karnataka through the Company resulted in belated claim of commission of 
Rs.122.97 crore. 

(Paragraph 2A. 7.1.lto 2A.7.1.4) 

Suo molu revision of selling price of lottery tickets during 1996-97 hy the 
State Government resulted in loss of Rs.4.76 crorc to the Company. 

(Paragraph 2A.8.2) 

Incorrect production plan of notebooks resulted in inventory carrying costs 
and avoidable loss of interest of Rs. 1. 18 crore on locked up money. 

(Paragraph 2A. 9.2) 

In respect of three persistently loss (accumulated to 6.23 crore) incurring 
branches for the last five years, the Company did not take any measures to 
make them viable or close them down lo avoid further loss . 

(Paragraph 2A.14.2) 

2.2 Implementation of Raichur Thermal Power Station Stage II 
and I I I of Karnataka Power Corporation Limited 

Units 3 and 4 were commissioned after a delay of 30 <U1d 36 months with a 
cost over run of Rs. 104.85 crore and Rs.484.1 S crore respectively. Even 
though Units 5 and 6 were completed ahead of schedule there was generation 
loss of Rs.23 . I 7 crore on account of forced shutdown of Unit 5 and Rs . l 00.62 
crnre on account of vibration problem in Unit 6. 

(Paragraph 28.3) 

Units I to 3 were operated at lesser loads due to delay in execution of 
evacuation .system resulting in loss of generation of R.s .94.17 crore. 

(Paragraph 2B.5. 1.2) 

Incorrect estimates of quantities due to adoption of Unit 3 quantities for Unit 4 
and Unit 4 quantities for Unit 5 and 6 resulted in extra expenditure of 
Rs.3.5 l crore. 

(Paragraphs 2B.6. l and 2B.62.2) 

Vlll 



Overview 

Incorporation of term "commissioning schedule" in place of "completion 
period'. in the agreement for construction of station building resulted in 
additional liability of Rs.2.82 crore in the form of end point bonus. 

(Paragraph 2B.6.4) 

Entrustment of work for construction of ash bund without proper study and 
consequent change in design of ash bund resulted in additional expenditure of 
Rs.4.16 crore. 

(Paragraph 2B.6.6) 

Motoring action of generator rotor due to failure of circuit breaker in Unit 4 
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.4.41 crore besides loss of generation of 
Rs. 71.45 crore. 

(Paragraph 2B.7.2) 

2.3 Funds management in Krishna Bhagya Jallt Nigam Limited 

The Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam Limited was formed in May 1994 with the 
main object of executing Upper Krishna Project before May 2000 by 
mobilising resources. 

(Paragraph 2C.l) 

Not obtaining competitive offers in appointing trustees for issue of bonds and 
agreeing to pay arrangers fee at a higher rate resulted in extra 
liability/expenditure of Rs.3 .35 crnre. 

(Paragraph 2C.4.l and 2C.4.2) 

Loss of interest to the Company on account of depositing Rs.30 crore in 
personal deposit account at the instance of the State Government, amounted to 
Rs.0.95 crore. Further due to delay on the part of the Government in the 
release of funds to the escrow account resulted in loss of Rs.2.82 crore to the 
Company. 

(Paragraph 2C.4.4 and 2C.4.5) 

By not ensuring investment of surplus funds in short term deposit by project 
offices as well as investing surplus funds in high yielding deposits by the Head 
office, the Company suffered a loss of Rs.5.07 crore. 

(Paragraph 2C.7.f and 2C.7.2) 

Drawal of funds in excess or requirement by project offices for payment to 
contractors resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.1.14 crorc. 

(Paragraph 2C. 7.3) 

lX 



Audit Report (Commercial) fo r tlle year ended 31 Marc// 2000 

Payment of ex-gratia of Rs. 1.34 crore by Hutti Gold Mines Limited was 
made without prior appro val of Government and in comravention of 
guide lines o f Karnata.k:a State Bureau of Public Enterprises. 

(Paragraph 3A. l .2) 

Failure of Karnataka Power Corporation Limited to adopt correct method 
wh ile calculating the fue l escal ation charges resulted in short recovery of 
Rs.5.43 crore. 

(Paravaph JA.2. 1) 

Construction of 220 kV do uble circuit line by Karnataka Power 
Transmission Corporation Limited in anticipation of execution o r Unit 
which were only at co nceptual stage led to an idle investment of Rs.24.25 
crore. 

(Paragraph 3R. l .l ) 

Failure o r Visveswaraya Vidyuth Nigam Limited to rectify the Static 
Frequency Co nvertor rendered the in vestment of Rs 1.59 crore infructuous 
besides revenue loss or Rs.29.43 crore. Further, failure to replace defective 
thyristor in another Static Frequency Convertor resu lted in loss of revenue of 
Rs. 1.02 crore. 

(Paragmph 3B.2. l ) 

Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation ignored the lowest offer of 
Sri.ram Piston Rings despite satisfactory perfo rmance resulting in a voidable 
expenditure of Rs.0.93 crore. 

(Paragraph 3R.3. I ) 

x 



-
1.1 Introduction 

As on 31 March 2000, there were 71 Government companies (including 13 
subsidiaries) and 6 Statutory corporations as against 66 Government 
companies (including 13 subsidiaries) and 6 Statutory corporations as on 31 
March 1999 under the ·control of the State Government. The accounts of 
Government companies (as defined in Section 617 of the Companies Act, 
1956) are audited by the Statutory Auditors appointed by Government of India 
on the advice of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAO) in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 619(2) of the Companies Act, 1956. 
These accounts are also subject to supplementary audit conducted by CAO 
under the provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act, 1956. The audit of 
the Statutory corporations is conducted under the provisions of the respective 
Acts as detailed below: 

:1•11j•••:•:: ... :;~ .. ~=:;.,e::1: ·.: .... :·· ... : .. ::.: ... :::: :::1111rt1•:::•1~~·1:.::,~~~~ .. ::·~1 ·, ••:.!:~~~·:~~!:!~!~~::,.:1:: ::.i:i 

l. Karnataka Electricity Board Section 69(2) of the Sole audit by CAG 
(KEB) Electricity (Supply) Act, 

1948 
2. Karnataka State Road Transport Section 33(2) of the Road Sole audit by CAG 

Corporation (KSRTC) Transport Corporation 
Act, 1950 

3. Bangalore Metropolitan Transport Section 33(2) of the Road Sole audit by CAG 
Corporation (BMTC) Transport Corporation 

Act, 1950 
4. North West Karnataka Road Section 33(2) of the Road Sole audit by CAG 

Transport Corporation Transport Corporation 
(NWKRTC) Act, 1950 

5. Karnataka State Financial Section 37(6) of the State Chartered Accountants 
Corporation (KSFC) Financial Corporation Act, and Supplementary 

1951 audit bv CAG. 
6. Karnataka State Warehousing Section 31(8) of the State Chartered Accountants 

Corporation (KSWC) Warehousing Corporation and Supplementary 
Act, 1962 auditbv CAG 

During the year, 3 companies namely Karnataka Power Transmission 
Corporation Limited, Visveswaraya Vidyuth Nigam Limited and Karnataka 
Road Development Corporation Limited were incorporated. The audit of 
Karnataka Renewable Energy Development Corporation Limited was 
entrusted during the year 1999-2000. Besides, Mysore Lamp Works Limited 
which was a deemed Government company under section 619 B of the 
Companies Act 1956 became a Government Company during the year 

J 

1999-2000. 

1 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

As on 31 March 2000, the total investment in 77 Public Sector Undertakings 
(71 Government companies including 13 subsidiaries and 6 Statutory 
corporations) was Rs.16,641.26 crore (equity: Rs.3,951.18 crore; long-term 
loans·: Rs.11,866.36 crore; and share application money: Rs.823.72 crore) as 
against a total investment of Rs.15,081.03 crore (equity: Rs.3,492.96 crore; 
long term loans: Rs.10,908. 70 crore; and share application money: 
Rs.679.37. crore) in 72 PSUs (66 Government companies including 13 
subsidiaries and 6 Statutory corporations) as on 31 March 1999. The analysis 
of investment in PSUs is given in the following paragraphs. 

1.2.1 Governmellt companies 

Total investment in 71 companies (including 13 subsidiaries) as on 
31 March 2000 was Rs.10,969.26 crore (equity: Rs.2,963.65 crore; long term 
loans Rs.7,206.19 crore, share application money: Rs.799.42 crore) as against 
a total investment of Rs.9,743.54 crore (equity: Rs.2,528.81 crore, long term 
loans: Rs.6,567.36 crore, share application money: Rs.647.37 crore) as on 
31 March 1999 in 66 Government companies (including 13 sub idiaries). 

The classification of the Government companies was as under: 

(b)Non working 
Companies 

(i) under liquidation 
(ii) under closure 
(iii) under merger 
(iv) others 

Total 

58 54) 

2° (2) 
5 b (4) 
1 c (1) 
5 d (5) 

71 (66) 

6.38 
15.68 

1.25 
14.49 

3763.07 

(Figures in bracket are previous year figures) 

(6.38) 0.98 (0.98) 
( 11.30) 27 .55 (16.77) 

(1.25) 2.66 (2.66) 
(14.49) 1.55 (1.53) 

(3176.18) 7206.19 (6567.36) 

As 13 companies were non-working or under process of liquidation/closure 
under section 560 of the Companies Act/merger, for 1 to 14 years and 
substantial investment of Rs.70.54 crore is involved in these companies, 
effective steps need to be taken for their expeditious liquidation or revival. 

The summarised financial results of Government companies are detailed in 
Annexure 2 and 3. Due to increased financial assistance in the form of equity 
to companies engaged in area development, the debt equity ratio of 

• Long term loans mentioned in Paragraph 1.2, 1.2.1 and 1.2.2 are excluding interest accrued 
and due on such loans. 

s Reference to SI.No. in Annexure 2. 
a-3,24 b-5,7,19,33,58 c-39 d-10,17,20,21,40 e-11,13,18,23 ,26,27,33,41 f-24 
g-19,33,58 h-21 

2 



Chapter I General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations 

Government companies as a whole decreased from 2.1:1in1998-99 to 1.9:1 in 
1999-2000. 

Sector wise investment in Government companies 

As on 31 March 2000, in total investment of Government companies, 34.31 
per cent comprised equity capital and 65.69 per cent comprised loans 
compared to 32.60 per cent and 67.40 per cent respectively as on 31 March 
1999. 

The sector wise investment (equity including share application money and 
long term loans) in Government companies as on 31 March 1999 and 
31 March 2000 is given below in two pie diagrams. 

d 
3911.5 

SECTOR-WISE INVESTMENT BY WAY OF PAID UP CAPITAL AND 
LONG-TERM LOANS IN GOVERNMENT COMPANIES AS ON 

31 MARCH 1999 
(Refer para 1.2.1) 

Amount : Rupees in crore 

c 
3674.54 

a. Aggri & Alied 0.91 % 

•b. Industries 8.74% •c. Power37.71% 

•d. Const. & Area Devp. 40.14% 

•e. Social Welfare 2.18% 

•t. Financing 8.57% 

•g. others ·1.75% 

SECTOR-WISE INVESTMENT BY WAY OF PAID UP CAPITAL AND 
LONG-TERM LOANS IN GOVERNMENT COMPANIES AS ON 

q 
5472.19 

31 MARCH 2000 
(Refer para 1.2.1) 

Amount : Rupees in crore 

3 

a. Aggri & Alied 0.41 % 

• b. Industries 6.23% 

• c. Power 30.86% 

• d. Const. & Area Devp. 49.88% 

• e. Social Welfare 2.38% 

•t. Financing 8.49% 

•g. others 1.75% 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

1.2.2 Statutory corporations 

The total investment in 6 Statutory corporations at the end of March 2000 and 
March 1999 was as follows : 

(Rupees in crore) 

••.=,·,:·',~,:·',', :·=,·, :.=,=, :.=_,MU_,_•_,_=·,'_,, :_,, •,•,=, •,=.·,·, •.·,·,e.·,•, •.·,;,:_.,·,~.-.,·, •.-,•, •_,~,=,:,™,•,•,•,:,.,·, :,:,,_~,·, •,:, ·,:,•,e.,:_.,•,: .. ,•,: .. ,:,a.·,·,·.·, ·, =_., r, • .. ,·:.:_.~.-·,=, •,:,•,•, :,•, •,.~,:,•,:,.:,a,=,:,.= .. :•,.~.:···,•,:_,;_:',:,:,9.n_,:_:_:_,,:,,_:,:_,,•_·_,:.=,·,•,•,•,:_: .. ,·_:_,,:•_;:_,:_,.:_,'::•_,,: __ ,:_,,•_,,:_,,:,,:_,•::·; ·=w_,•_,•_,• __ ,•_,•_,:_,•_,•_,,•,,•_,•,~.•.•.•:.·=·:~•.•.=•_L,_.:•:=.•_:_,•.~_}:~=•_;•_,=•1••_•,:_,'l.='·,,_,=·,,9_,' :,,._,=·,,._,=,= ·.=u.=,:.=':,, :_,=·,;·,=.·,;..=',,'_,':,,•_,?,,:_,',;_,''9.,,._,;,;_,'::'.•,=.•,,_:_,••,:,,_',::,,[_ .. _,•::,_;,_,:.~_' .. :.:'_:•·•_=•.•n•,_.,,,. ,· .=:., . . ,:=:.,•,=_,•,·_,•-,:.•:= .. :.·_.,'·,·.',•.:_:'_,:.:_·'_,:•• ••••••••••••••••••t•••• ••tl9.Joo.J.ooor•tttr:••rmrr 
--~ *""" ••••••••••tc.ih.i$UJ}/ ='iJHJtE&mttIII 

Karnataka Electricity Board 436.01 2018.50 436.01 2452.58 
(KEB) 
Karnataka State Road 289.77 163 .05 287.77 198.94 
Transport Corporation (1 .30) (1.30) 
(KSRTC) 
Bangalore Metropolitan 64.53 17.03 64.53 26.25 
Transport Corporation 
(BMTC) 
North West Karnataka Road 93.64 66.78 93.64 94.11 
Transport Corporation 
(NWKRTC) 
Karnataka State Financial 73.95 2074.17 98.28 1888.12 
Corporation (KSFC) (32.00) (23 .00) 
Karnataka State 6.95 1.81 7.30 0.17 
Warehousing Corporation 
(KSWC) 
Total 964.15 4341.34 987.53 4660.17 

(33.30) (24.30) 
(Figures in bracket indicate share application money) 

The summarised financial results of all the Statutory corporations and 
financial position and working results of individual Statutory corporations for 
the three years upto 1999-2000 as per the latest finalised accounts are given in 
Annexures 3,5 and 6 respectively. 

1.3.1 Government of Karnatak:a constituted (December 1999) a Committee 
to . study the performance of PSUs and to make suitable recommen.flations 
regarding restructuring through rationalisation, closure, disinvestment, merger 
and privatisation of some of the sick units in the context of low return on huge 
investments. The Committee is yet to submit its report (October 2000). 

1.3.2 Under the Karnatak:a Electricity Reforms Act 1999, the Karnatak:a 
Electricity Board (KEB) was restructured on functional basis with effect from 
1 August 1999 into two wholly owned Government companies viz, Karnatak:a 
Power Transmission Corporation Limited and Visveswaraya Vidyuth Nigam 
Limited for transmission and distribution, and for generation of electricity at 
two generating stations viz, Sivasamudram and Jog respectively. In order to 
exercise the regulatory functions , Karnatak:a Electricity Regulatory 
Commission was formed on 6 October 1999. The assets and liabilities of the 
erstwhile Karnatak:a Electricity Board were to be transferred to the new 
corporations with effect from 1 April 2000. 

4 



Equity 
capital 

Loans 

Grants 

Subsidy 
towards 

Clwpter I General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations 

The details of budgetary outgo, subsidies, guarantees issued, waiver of dues 
and conversion of loans into equity by State Government to Government 
companies and Statutory corporations are given in Annexures 2 and 4. 

The budgetary outgo from the State Government to Government companies 
and Statutory corporations for the 3 years upto 1999-2000 in the form of 
equity capital, loans, grants and subsidy is given below: 

13 153.47 0.20 13 336.51 5 5.59 I I 500.75 2 

6 40.77 7 43.96 1.05 8 66.22 

8 19 .51 32.02 9 33.82 

(i) Projects/ 
Programme/ 
Schemes 

4 5.56 5 6.72 7 1-1 .00 

(ii) Other 3 17.45 3 432.15 2 11 .59 4 910.61 3 3.28 -I 
subsidy 

10.15 

1091.75 

Total .~ubsidy 7 23.01 3 432.15 7 18.3! 4 910.61 10 17.28 4 1093.75 

Total outgo+ 26 236.76 4 432.35 26 430.80 6 917.25 26 618.07 6 1103.90 

During the year 1999-2000 the Government had guaranteed loans aggregating 
Rs.l,715.40 crore obtained by 11 Government companies (Rs.1 ,198.78 crore) 
and 4 Statutory corporations (Rs.516.62 crore) . At the end of the year 
guarantees amounting to Rs.5,299.6 l crore against 28 Government companies 
(Rs.3,065.36 crore) and 6 Statutory corporations (Rs.2,234.25 crore) were 
outstanding. There was no case of default in repayment of guaranteed loans 
during the year. Government has foregone Rs.44.32 crore by way of loans 
written off or interest waived in 5 companies during 1999-2000. The 
Government also converted its loans amounting to Rs.56.18 crore into equity 
capital in 3 companies during the year. The guarantee commission 
paid/payable to the Government by Government companies and Statutory 
corporations during 1999-2000 was Rs.5 .87 crore and Rs.13.84 crore 
respectively. 

+ These are tlle actual number of companies/corporations which have received budgetary 
support in U1e form of equity, loans, granL<> ~md subsidy from U1e Government during 
respective years. 

5 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

I. 

2 

1.5.1 The accounts of the companies for every financial year hould be 
finali ed within six months from the end of the relevant financial year, under 
Section 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 read with 
Section 19 of Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and 
Conditions of Service) Act, 197 l. They are also to be laid before the 
Legislature within nine months from the end of the financial year. Similarly, 
in case of Statutory Corporations their accounts are to be finalised , audited and 
presented to the legislature as per the provisions of the respective Acts. 

However, a could be noticed from Annexure 3, only 28 out of 71 
Government Companies and none of the 6 Statutory corporation have 
finalised their accounts for the year within the stipulated period. During the 
period from October 1999 to September 2000, 54 Government companies 
finalised 61 accounts for the year 1999-2000 or previous years (33 accounts 
for previous years by 26 companies and 28 accounts for 1999-2000 by 28 
companies). Similarly during this period, 4 Statutory corporations finalised 5 
accounts for previous years (5 accounts for previous years by 4 corporations). 

The accounts of the other 43 Government companies and 6 Statutory 
corporations are in arrears for periods ranging from one year to four years as 
on 30 September 2000, as detailed below: 

1996-97 4 

1998-99 2 

1999-2000 

Gov.effuifont ./ . siahifory· ' 
·.·. ·.·.·.· · · .·. · ...... ..... _· cvm_ · ·_._.,P_.--. •,'_:,~_',n_. •,_.=,_. ,i __ -__ ·.~_,:_,-s_·_:_ =·.•=• ii,_.. . i _9_·:•_::_r,_ :_.-p=·•.--~_-. r_:'. •,·=_~t,~ ._ :,=.•· ,f~P~,p.!~~ : ·._:_·',:'._=·_ =_ -,·_.cuti,;,,i9_.,·_,,r,=._•.·_:'_;_.~_._:_"·· •· ,,,,.,.,_, ,.,,.:::::, v..... .:::•:=:=::::=•=•=::::====== = --===·-.. -•= .-. ion~=::;=- =:::::=••>=--.=== 

2 2 

40 4 

A:63 

A:20,41 B:2,4 

A:l ,3,5.6,7,9, B: 1.3,5,6, 

J0,11, 12,J 8,1 

9,24,26,27,30, 

3 1,33,34,36,3 

7.39,42,43,44, 

45,46,47,48,5 

0.51 ,52,53,55, 

56.57,58.61 ,6 

2.66.71 , 

Of the above 43 Government companies whose accounts were in arrears, 9 
companies were non working companies (SL Nos. 3,7,J0,19,20,24,33,39 and 
58 of Annexure 3). 

6 



Chapter I General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations 

1.5.2 Status of placement of Separate Audit Reports of Statutory 
corporations in Legislature 

The following table indicates the status of placement of various Separate 
Audit Reports (SARs) on the accounts of Statutory corporations issued by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India in the Legislature by the 
Government. 

l. KEB 1997-1998 

2. BMTC 

3 KSRTC 1997-1998 

4. KSFC 1998-1999 

6. NWKRTC 

5. KSWC 1998-1999 

1998-l l)99 

1998-1999 

1998-1999 

1999-2000 

1998-1999' 

l 999-200()I 

:-:-:=:·.·:· :::: 
;:::::;. :·:::: 

:=::::::.:::::::; 

7-7-2000 

1-6-2000 

Audit under 
ro ress 

Audit under 
ro rcss 

Audit under 
1rogress 

Assembly 
session not held 

Assembly 
session not held 

According to latest finalised accounts of 68'Government companies and S 
Statutory corporations, 32 companies and 2 corporations had incurred an 
aggregate loss of Rs.156.60 crore and Rs. L 14.25 crore respectively, and 28 
companies and 3 corporations earned an aggregate profit of Rs.200.54 crore 
and Rs.73.97 crore, respectively. Out of the remaining companies, 4 
companies did not prepare profit and Loss account as there were no activities 
since incorporation and 4 companies capitalised the excess of expenditure over 
income. 

The summarised financial results of Government companies and Statutory 
corporations as per latest finalised accounts are given in Anncxure 3. Besides, 
working results of individual corporations for the latest 3 years for which 
accounts are finalised are given in Annexure 6. 

" li.rst year accounts after incorporation. 

I Accounts not received . 
• 3 compm1ics (Karnataka Renewable Energy Development Corpora Lion Limited, 

Visveswaraya Vi<lyulh Nig~un Limited :m<l Karnataka Power Transmission Corporation 
Limited) are yel to finalise tJ1cir lirst accounts. 

7 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

1.6.1 Government companies 

1.6.1.1 Pro/ii earning companies and dividend 

Out of 28 companies (including 6 subsidiaries) which finalised their accounts 
for 1999-2000 by September 2000, 17 companies earned an aggregate profit of 
Rs.179.88 crore and only 4 companies (Sl.No.15,59,69 and 70 of Annexure 3) 
declared dividend aggregating Rs.1.11 crore. The dividend as percentage of 
share capital in the above 4 profit making companies worked out to 3.53 per 
cent. The remaining 13 profit making companies did not declare any 
dividend. The total return by way of dividend of Rs.1.11 crore, worked out to 
0.04 per cent in 1999-2000 on total equity investment of Rs.2,924.85 crore by 
the State Government in all Government companies as against the return of 
0.03 per cent in the previous year. 

Similarly, out of 26 companies which finalised their accounts for previous 
years by September 2000, 6 companies earned an aggregate profit of 
Rs.16.87 crore and only one company earned profit for two successive years. 

1.6.1.2 Loss incurring companies 

According to the latest available accounts, out of 32 los incurring companies, 
22 companies had accumulated losses aggregating Rs.329.44 crore that had far 
exceeded their aggregate paid up capital ofRs.75.89 crore. 

Inspite of poor performance leading to complete erosion of paid up capital, the 
State Government continued to provide financial upport to these companies 
in the form of contribution towards eyuity, further grant of loans, conversion 
of loans into equity, subsidy, etc. According to available information, the total 
financial support so provided by the State Government by way of equity, 
loans, grants and conversion of loans into equity during 1999-2000 to 
8 companies out of the e 32 companies amounted to Rs.110.88 crore. 

1.6.2 Statutory corporations 

1.6.2.1 Profit earning Statutory corporations and dividend 

Out of 4 statutory corporations, which finalised their accounts for previous 
year by September 2000, 3 corporations earned aggregate profit of 
Rs.73.97 crore and one of the such 3 corporations declared dividend of 
Rs.0.34 crore. The dividend as a percentage of hare capital of the Statutory 
corporation worked out to 4.88 per cent. The total return by way of dividend 
of Rs.0.34 crore worked out to 0.04 per cent in I 999-2000 on total equity 
investment of Rs.906.13 crore by the State Government in all the Statutory 
corporations. 

1.6.2.2 Loss incurring Statutory corporations 

Out of 2 loss incurring Statutory corporations, one Statutory corporation 
(K;m1ataka State Road Transport Corporation) finalised accounts for 1997-98 
and another (Karnataka State Financial Corporation) for I 998-99 and had 

8 



Chapter I General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations 

accumulated losses aggregating Rs.554.51 crore which had far exceeded their 
aggregate paid up capital of Rs.488.36 crore. 

1.6.2.3 Operational performance of Statutory corporations 

The operational performance of the Statutory corporations is given in 
Annexure 7. There was substantial increase in the transmission and 
distribution losses in Karnataka Electricity Board during 1999-2000 which 
stood at 38.16 per cent compared to 18.56 per cent during 1997-98 and 30.20 
per cent during 1998-99. 

During 1999-2000 the capital employed worked out to Rs.10,263.66 crore in 
60'1' companies and total return~ thereon amounted to Rs.448.57 crore which is 
4.37 per cent as compared to total return of Rs.528.43 crore (5.7 per cent) in 
1998-99. Similarly during 1999-2000, the capital employed and total return 
thereon in case of Statutory corporations amounted to Rs.5,453.88 crore and 
Rs.351.14 crore (6.44 per cent) respectively against the total return of 
Rs.366.61 crore (7.4 per cent) for 1998-99. The details of capital employed 
and total return on capital employed in case of Government companies and 
Statutory corporations are given in Annexure 3. 

The summarised financial results of all the 71 Government companies and 6 
Statutory corporations based on the latest available accounts are given in 
Annexure 3. During the period from October 1999 to September 2000 the 
audit of accounts of 54 companies and 4 corporations were selected for 
review. As a result of the observations made by CAG, gs companies and 
2 corporations revised their accounts. 

In addition, the net impact of the important audit observations as a result of 
review of the remaining PSUs were as follows: 

i) Karnataka Electricity Board (1998-99) -The profit of Rs.66.99 crore is 
overstated by Rs.202.37 crore. 

'I' 3 companies yet to finalise first accounts, 8 compru1ies did not prepare profit and loss 
account 
~ for calculating total return on capital employed, interest on borrowed funds is added to net 
profit/subtracted from tlle loss as disclosed in the profit ru1d loss account. 

Government Companies: Karnataka Soaps & Detergents Limited (1999-2000),Karnataka 
Vidyut Karkhane Limited (1999-2000),Karnataka Scheduled Castes & Scheduled Tribes 
Development Corporation Limited ( 1998-99), Mysore Sales hlternational Limited (I 999-
2000), Mysore Minerals Limited (1998-99), Hutti Gold Mines Company Limited (1998-99), 
Karnataka Leal11er Industries Development Corporation Limited (1997-98) and Karnataka 
Cashew Development Corporation Limited ( 1998-99) 
Statutory Corporations :Karnataka Electricity Board (1998-99) and Bangalore Metropolitan 
Transport Corporation ( 1998-99) 

9 



Audit Report (Commercial) for tfle year ended 31March2000 

ii) Bangalore Metropolitan Transport Corporation ( 1998-99) - The profit 
of Rs.3.97 crore is overstated by Rs.1.46 crore. 

A few important comments on the accounts of Statutory corporations noticed 
during the course of audit conducted during the period October 1999 to 
September 2000 are detailed below: 

1. Karnataka Electricity Board (1998-99) 
(a) Expenditure is understated by Rs.110.25 crore due to short provision of 

inLerest on belated payments of power purchase bills of Karnatak:a 
Power Corporation Limited. 

(b) Revenue from sale of power is understated Lo the extent of Rs.50 lakh 
due to short accountal of revenue compared with actual demand raised 
in April 1999. 

2. Bangalore Metropolitan Transport Corporation (1998-99) 
(a) Non provision of Rs .55.84 lakh for Karnataka Sales Tax payable on 

bus body building. 
(b) Over statement of debtors Rs.17 . 85 lak:h. 
(c) Over statement of contingent advance Rs.29.37 la.k:h. 

B.1 Audit assessment of the working results of Karnataka Electricity 
Board 

Based on the audit assessment of the working results of the KEB for three 
years upto 1998-99 and taking into consideration the major irregularities and 
omissions pointed out in the Separate Audit Reports on the annual accounts of 
the SEB and not taking into account the subsidy/subventions recei able from 
the State Government, the net surplu ·/deficit and the percentage of return on 
capital employed and capital invested of the SEB will be as given below: 

$1. · : ,J.>atticuhfrs · 
'No. 
tn.t 

(Ru ees in crore) 

1. Net sur lus as er books or accounts 54.07 58.47 66.99 

2. Subsid from U1e State Government 705 .92 380.24 914.79 

3. Net deficit before subsidy from U1e State (-)651.85 (-)321.77 (-} 847.80 
Government ( 1 - 2) 

4. Net increase/decrease in net surplus/(-) delicit (-) 33.15 (-)89 .07 (-)202.38 
on accounts of audit comments on U1e rumual 
accounts of U1e SEB 

5. Net surplus/(-) delicil after taking into account (-)685.00 (-)410.84 (-)1050.18 
U1e impact or audit comments but before 
subsid from U1e St.ate Government (3 - 4) 

6. (-)441.59 (-)124.94 (-)709.77 

7. lo cc.I 

0 Total return on capital employed represents net surplus/deficit plu:, total interest charged to 
profit ru1d loss account (less intere t capitalised) 

10 



Cha pr er I General view of Governmenr companies and Srarwory corporations 

C. Persistent irregularities and system deficiencies in financial 
matters of PSUs 

The following persistent irregularities and system deficiencies in the financial 
matters of PSUs had been repeatedly pointed out during the course of audit of 
their accounts but no corrective action was taken by these PSUs so far. 

C.1 Government company 

The Mysore Sugar Compa_ny Ltd., Mandya (year of accounts-1998-99) 

i) Non-disclosure of the liabilities of Rs.9.17 crnre towards ·ales tax, 
purchase tax, turn over tax, and other cess claimed by Commercial Tax 
Department for the years 1991-92 to 1995-96. 

C.2 Statutory corporation 

Karnataka Electricity Board 

i) U ndcr Account heads 31, 37 and 39, 36 and 32 balances amounting to 
Rs.149.49 crore (credit), Rs.2.66 crore (debit) and Rs.9 l.19 crore 
(debit) respectively were accumulated under Inter Unit Accounts due 
to the fact that advice of transfer sent even prior to 1993 had not been 
accepted (October 2000) for matching and accounting under 
appropriate heads of accounts. 

ii) The net debit balance nf Rs.3.95 crore as on 1 April 1999 in the Inter 
Unit Accounts (Account Heads 33 and 34) were not paired off due to 
non maintenance or cash book at Head office to account for the bank 
transactions during the years 1985-86 to 1998-99. 

D. Closure/merger of PS Us 

Out nf 71 Government companies as on 31 March 2000, 3 companies viz. , 
NGEF Limited, Mysore Acetate and Chemicals Company Limited and 
Karnataka Agro Industries Corporation Limited had been incurring losses 
consecutively for the last five years, leading to negative networth a.s per their 
latest finalised accounts. Further, even after completion of five years of their 
existence, I 0 companies (Annexure 8) had the turnover (sales and other 
income) of less than Rs.5 crore in each of the preceding 5 years. Besides, 
Karnataka Tungston Moly Limited had not taken any activity since it 
inception (December 1986). 

In view of poor turnover and continuous losses of the above 14 companie. the 
Government may either improve their performance nr consider closure of 
these companies. 

11 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

-
The table below indicates the position of reviews/paragraphs appeared in the 
Audit Reports and pending for discussion as on 30 September 2000. 

1991-92 
1992-93 
1993-94 
1994-95 
1995-96 
1996-97 
1997-98 
1998-99 

Total Pendin 

JJ? R.~fj~W.s 
4 
5 
4 
4 
4 
4 
8 
3 
36 

:• JJ.eY.tews:J ,_: >::: ,-~fr~'' M 11~ :: 
2 l 
2 3 

3 
19 4 
27 5 
27 4 18 
32 3 28 

173 13 62 

Some non-Government companies are deemed to be Government companies 
under section 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 for the limited purpose of 
extending to them the provisions relating to audit of Government companies 
contained in section 619-B of the Act. There were 3 companies covered under 
Section 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956. The table given below indicates 
the details of paid-up capital and working results of these companies based on 
the latest available accounts. 

(Ru ees in crore) 
RN~W'ii~~~;v;JE:):3{yV:·· ··~fili'··, · ·µ_.~'.4;:ijrE(:GQI. 'filffi.':~EZIGIT iili~@i0@ \ f:t§ft.tJI :\:\}\gp9ffi~~{ 

·'•1•·.•:ii,v~:1:111111 :111r,~lt~~::~t;::•. 

®Ttrt7Eb#ttttT1tm77ttt•.i.:rn• .•. '.•.G .. · .• · .• m.•~.~.••~~:·r*~~~F:t~-·*·.,.:_,_:.~ .•. ·.,_.z ·.:_,_._ ••..• m:~~:. ~*;;:~m:~~.~~·~t~·iif.i~ttttt 
....... . ·~PR~~~·: r•::::::.::::;:::::::••••••·:·::.::· r:::::;. 

• J~sr•r 
1. Karnata.ka State 1998-99 2.93 1.22 0.62 1.09 (+)0.40 
Seeds Corporation 
Limited 
2. Kamataka 1998-99 (al 

Trustee Company 
Private Limited 
3. Kamata.ka Asset 1999-2000 0 .50 0 .50 (+) 0.02 (-) 0.10 
Management 
Company Private 
Limited 

• Rs.75 ,200 
<al Loss for the year Rs.7075 

12 



Chapter I General view of Government companies ruuJ Staturory corporations 

-
The State Government has invested Rs.2.81 crore in 5 companies which are 
not subject to audit by the CAO as the aggregate amount of investment made 
by the State Government and Government owned/controlled companies and 
corporations was less than 51 per cent of the equity capital of respective 
companies. The particulars of such companies in which the investment of 
State Government was more than Rs. 10 la.kb in each case as on 31 March 
2000 are given in Annexure 1. 

13 



(Paragraph 2A.1) 

,pespite .·=:k~ing · the ,'~'e 'distn~µmt>'ot> li'qtioi; ip tt!~t:stafe '·' .. bei\Yeen 
N<>~emb~fl989 . and february,.l,,7, th~ Cpijlpany/Q9v~r.runent ff;lil~~ .to 

~~1i7~~Siia;~1;i§E¥~$~f~li~l~ 
=Rsi:J 27.,::VP.c:rre .. =. · ..... •' f ... , . . . . J \ i i ?:? ' . . . '• j,::= 

(Paragraph 2A.7.l.1to2A.7.1.4) 

:Th:~ ~9~ :9,PRrey;~Jop)n th,:~ $,.e11'u~· pri<'.~ <>f ~e ~?t~~rf~$~~!$ bf th.~ §tat,e 
Gc>Yefnrij~ijt during ,996-97 resulted in:, cash 10$s of R$~4~76 · c.rqre tQ: the 
(:Qp1p~ri.:v ;::,; ,.: .. ;: .. t. .. , .. : ; .. ;.; . . : .. :.::: ..... : ... ; . . ..... . /' . 

(Paragraph 2A.8.2) 

Ex'~e$$ pµf~}l~tf ot' p~per ~ue t,Q tjver estimadc:>n 6f ~a1·~S- targets fot '. the 
year 'i9~$~~6 +esultec()n avoidable loss of .interest 9r Rs:'t ~.18 crtjre on the 
iock~d ijp')honey. < Ji: , <r .,, ··· :: ::::: .. : t f 

(Paragraph 2A.9.2) 

14 



Chapter /I Reviews relating to Government companies 

(Paragraph 2A.10.3) 

(Paragraph 2A.14.2) 

The Mysore Sales International Limited, Bangalore, was incorporated in 
March 1966, as a subsidiary or the Karnataka State Industrial Investment & 
Development Corporation Limited (KSIIDC) with the main object to transact 
all kinds of agency business and in particular Lo act as the representative/sole 
selling agent c.md distributor for all products of State/Central Government 
industrial concerns. 

The objectives of the Company as per Memorandum of Association of the 
Company inter-alia include the following: 

to can-yon all kinds of agency business including guarantee and indemnity 
business relating to any products manufactured or dealt by person/firm or 
body corporate; 
to buy. sell, import and deal in merchandise of all kinds; 
to cruTy on manufacturing and selling operations by establishing industries 
and factories ; 
to act as agents or brokers for any person or company; 
to promote business in relation to industrial undertakings in India and or 
abroad and 
to ca1Ty on business of leasing and hire purchase. 

At present, the activities of the Company are confined to liquor trade, lottery, 
sale of notebooks , hire purchase transactions , leasing, custodian of cargo , etc. 
The Company had not formulated short-term and long-term plans for 
attainment or the objectives laid out for it. It is observed in audit, that the 
Company could not accomplish the main object of acting as selling agent and 
distributor of the products of the State/Central Government Industrial concerns 

15 



Audit Report (Commercial) for tile year ended 31 March 2000 

as sale of such products constituted only 2.8 per cent of the turnover of the 
Company during the five years upto 1999-2000. 

The activities of the lottery division was last reviewed and included in the 
Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 
31 March 1989. The review has not been discussed by the COPU. The 
present review covers the activities of the Company during the last 5 years 
from 1995-96 to 1999-2000 and findings thereof are discussed in the 
succeeding paragraphs. 

The Company is managed by the Board of Directors comprising of 5 directors 
includil'lg the Chairman and Managing Director. The business is carried on 
through a network, of nine divisions (liquor, hire purchase, lottery, paper, 
exports, tours and travels, Bangalore Air Cargo Complex, industrial products 
and consumer products) headed by General Managers and four branches 
(Delhi, Mumbai , Chennai and Bangalore) headed by Managers. The 
Company had two other branches one in Calcutta and another overseas branch 
at London, however, due to huge losses these branches were closed down 
during 1996-97.and 1997-98 respectively. 

2A.5.1 Capital Structure 

Against the authorised share capital of Rs. l crore divided into one-lakh equity 
shares of Rs. I 00 each the paid-up capital at the end of March 2000 was 
Rs.60 lakh subscribed by the holding Company (KSIIDC). In addition an 
amount of Rs.3 .06 crore received from the holding Company during , 
1997-1998 (Rs.1.75 crore) and 1999-2000 (Rs.1.31 crore) were lying under 
the head "Share Application Money" pending enhancement of authorised 
share capital. 

2A.5.2 Borrowi11gs 

The Company obtained loans from time to time, the outstanding amount of 
which was Rs.13. 71 crore as on 31 March 2000. This includes Rs .6.50 crore 
from the State Government, and Rs.7.21 crore from banks. 

The financial position and the working results of the Company for the last five 
years upto 1999-2000 are given il1Annexure9 and JO. 

16 



Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

As would be seen from Annexure 9, the net fixed assets of the Company 
increased from Rs.4.31 crore in 1995-96 to Rs.25.13 crore in 1999-2000 
mainly on account of acquiring assets valued at Rs.16.56 crore under leasing 
activities undertaken by the Company during this period. 

From the Annexure 10 it would be observed that the net profit of the Company 
had come down from Rs.10.24 crore during 1998-99 to Rs.6.76 crore during 
1999-2000 despite slight increase in the sales. The main reasons for reduction 
0f profit were due to increase in the administrative expenses, depreciation and 
financial charges. 

The working results of seven divisions for the three years upto 1998-99 are 
given in Annexure 11. In respect of other two divisions (industrial and 
consumer products) the division-wise performance was not ascertainable, as 
the turnover had been clubbed with branch/Head Office. 

From the working results of the Divisions it would be ohserved that the major 
portion of the Company's turnover and profit was contributed by monopoly 
business entmsted by the State Government over the years like air cargo, 
distribution of liquor and arrack and lottery. The Company' s own business like 
sale of notebooks, exports , tours and travels and marketing of consumer and 
industrial products contributed very little to the profit of the Company. Even 
in the monopoly business of lottery, the Company incurred a loss of 
Rs.8.99 crore during 1996-97 and the paper division which recorded a profit of 
Rs.1.39 crore during 1996-97, started incurring losses and had incurred a loss 
of Rs.18.97 lakh and Rs.35.80 lakh in the years 1997-98 and 1998-99 
respectively. Detailed analysis of performance of these divisions are discussed 
below: 

2A.7.1 Government of Kamataka appointed (13 November 1989) the 
Company as sole distributor to deal with all products of distilleries 
breweries/wineries in the State of Karnataka and also for import or export of 
liquor from the State. The Company was authorised to charge a commission 
upto 5 per cent on all sales within the state and 0.5 per cent on exports. 
However, the Government decided in February 1997 to issue licenses to any 
authorised distributor for sale of liquor and the Company ceased to be the sole 
distributor. 

2A.7.l.l On the basis of the notification issued (13 September 1989) by 
the State Government, a batch of writ petitions challenging the constitutional 
validity of the appointment of the Company as sole distributor was filed, 
which was dismissed (13 November 1989) by the High Court of Karnataka. 
Against this judgement, seven distilleries filed Special Leave Petition (SLP) in 
Supreme Court, which passed interim stay order on 20 November 1989. Six 
of the seven appellants withdrew (9 April 1990) their case after giving an 
undertaking to the Supreme Court that they would abide by the judgement of 
Karnataka High Court. The SLP of the other appellant Khoday Distilleries 
Private Limited was also dismissed (December 1995) by the Supreme Court. 

17 



Contempt cases 
against six distilleries 
for recovery of 
commission of 
R"i.12.37 crore and 
interest of Rs.9.64 
crore were filed after 
a lapse of 8 years. 

Failure to take 
recovery actions in 
time resulted in non­
realisation of 
Rs. 2 crore. 

There was delay in 
initiating legal 
proceedings for 
recovery of 
commission of 
Rs.48.37 crore and 
interest of 
Rs.38.30 crore from 
34 distilleries. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for tl!e year ended 31Marci!2000 

Audit observed that despite the undertaking given by the six distilleries that 
they would abide by the judgement of the Karnataka High Court, these 
distilleries, continued to sell liquor directly without routing their sales through 
the Company. Finally after a lapse of 8 years, the Company filed (March 
1999) contempt cases for recovery of commission of Rs.12.37 crore (for the 
period from April 1990 to March 1996) and interest of Rs.9.64 crore (upto 
August 1998). The commission for the remaining period from April 1996 to 
February 1997 (when the Company continued to be the sole distributor) was 
not worked out and included in the calculations while filing the contempt case 
(March 1999). The final decision of the Court is awaited (September 2000). 

The Company stated (September 2000) that it had no control over the 
distilleries who had obtained permits from the excise department contrary to 
the Government notification. The reply is not convincing as the Company wa · 
empowered to appoint its officers at these distilleries to monitor their sales as 
per the interim orders of Supreme Court. Further, the Company should not 
have waited for 8 years to file contempt cases for recovery of commission. 

2A.7.l.2 Conse4uent upon dismissal of writ petition of Khoday 
Distilleries Private Limited by Supreme Court, the Company recovered 
Rs.13.09 crore commission including interest on sale of li4uor from November 
1989 to November 1995 from three companies/firms of the Khoday group. 
The Company had not claimed commission for the remaining period from 
December 1995 to February 1997. After heing pointed out by audit in 
September 1999, the Company initiated action only in January 2000 against 
two Khoday group companies (Khodays Breweries LtJ., and Khodays India 
Ltd.,) for realisation of Rs .1.42 crorc (commission Rs.92.96 lakh and interest 
Rs.48.94 lakh). In respect of third Khoday group firm (Khodays RCA 
Industries), the recovery or Rs.58.46 lakh (commission Rs.38.49 lakh, intere l 

Rs.19.97 lakh) was taken up with Excise commissioner, a it wa. a non­
corporate body. 

Thus, failure to take appropriate action for recovery of comm1s ·ion 
immediately after dismissal of writ petition by the Supreme Court re ·ulted in 
non-realisation of Rs 2 crore so far from Khoday group of companies. 

The Company replied (September 2000) that it was hopeful or recovery of 
commission due from Khodays but did not explain the reasons for the delay in 
initiating action for recovery. 

2A.7.l.3 In respect of 34 out of 66 distilleries who had neither muled 
their sales through the Company nor paid commission. the Company initiated 
(September 1998) legal proceedings for recovery of Rs.48.37 crore for the 
period from November 1989 to June 1996 and interest of Rs.38 .30 crore upto 
October 1998. The final recovery is still awaited (September 2000). The 
Company had, however, not ascertained the sales for the balance period from 
July 1996 to February 1997 and therefore no commission and inlerest thereon 
could be claimed from them so far (May 2000). 

18 



Loss due to non­
revision of 
commission on sale of 
imported liquor 
during 1998-99 was 
Rs. 1 .52 crore. 

The commission of 
Rs.0.64 crore e<1rned 
by 5 depots was not 
even sufficient to 
cover the direct 
expenditure of 
Rs.0.80 crore. 

Chapter 11 Revieivs relating to Government companies 

The Company stated (September 2000) that information of sales for the 
balance period would be collected depending upon the outcome of the court 
cases. 

2A.7.1.4 In addition to above, failure of the Company to recover 
commission of Rs.12.28 crore from 32 non-corporate assessees had already 
been commented in para 4A. l of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India for the year ending 31 March 1999. 

Thus the total amount of commission/interest which was due to be collected as 
indicated above amounted to Rs. I 22.97 crore. Further the Company did not 
have any information about total number of distilleries and their sales for the 
period from November 1989 to February 1997. Consequently, the total amount 
of commission during that period could not he ascertained. As stated hy the 
Company in its reply (September 2000), the Government (Excise Department) 
continued to issue permits to the distilleries for sales other than the Company 
and the Company/Government failed to devise a suitable mechanism to ensure 
compliance to the Government Order which stipulates that all the liquor sale 
should be routed through the Company only. It is not clear as to how the 
Government violated its own instructions and issued permits to the distilleries 
to sell directly to other wholesalers during the period of sole distributorship of 
the Company. 

2A.7.2 Unprofitable bwdness of imported liquor 

The Company was charging a commission of 5 per cent on the sale of 
imported liquor in the State upto 31 March 1999. Against this the Company 
had to pay 3 per cent as turnover tax on the sale of imported liquor. · 

An analysis made by audit for the year 1998-99 revealed that against a 
commission of Rs . I .72 crore earned on imported liquor, the direct expenditure 
was Rs. l .81 crore. After the allocation or indirect expenses (Rs.1.43 crore) of 
liquor division, the loss worked out to Rs. I .52 crore. Thus the operations of 
the imported liquor was not viable at the existing level of commission. 

The Company replied that it was finding it difficult to increase the per cent of 
commission in view of stiff business competition, however. it has increased 
the commission to 7 per cent during the year I 999-2000. It was observed that 
even after this increase the Company would not he ahle to cover its indirect 
expenditure at its present level l1f sales. 

2A. 7.3 Viability of depots 

After Lhe amendment of the Excise Rules in February 1997 , the Company 
from being a sole distributor became only one of the distributors of liquor in 
the Slale and Lhe distilleries in Lhe Stale had an option to supply liquor Lo 
wholesalers directly without routing it through the Company. The Board, 
which considered Lhe changed policy of the Government, desired (March 
1997) to reduce the staff cost to make the operation of each depot viable. 
However, the profitability or the depots was not analysed by the Company. 
During the test check of the working of depots for the period 1997-98 and 

19 

. 111111 



Failure to follow 
prescribed procedure 
for obtaining license 
resulted in extra 
payment of 
R<>. 1.63 crore and 
exposed the 
Company for further 
liability of 
Rs.9.64 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for tile year ended 31 Marcil 200Q 

1998-99, it was observed that in case of 5 depots, leaving aside head office 
overheads, the commission earned (Rs.64.19 lakh) was not even sufficient to 
cover the direct expenditure (Rs. 79.57 lakh) of these depots. Even then the 
Company did not take any action to restructure these depots . 

The Company replied (September 2000) that it had initiated action to 
improve/restructure the sales performance of unviable units. 

2A. 7.4 Obtaining of distributor license distillery-wise 

The Company was carrying out trading activities of liquor through 21 depots 
located mostly at district headquarters, for which separate distributor licenses 
were obtained by paying distributor license fee of Rs.5 lakh plus Rs.10,000 for 
each depot. Consequent to the amendment (February 1997) of Excise Rules, 
effective from l July 1997, the distributor license was to be obtained distillery · 
wise based on the authorisation given by the manufacturer by payment of 
license fee at Rs. l lakh (further enhanced to Rs. I. 72 lakh for the excise year· 
1998-99) per distillery. 

Despite obtaining authorisation from 17 and 16 distilleries for the year 1997-
98 and 1998-99 respectively, the Company continued to obtain the 
distributor's license depot-wise as per earlier practice instead of distillery-wise 
for the years 1997-98 and 1998-99 by paying Rs.21 lakh and Rs.36.22 lakh 
respectively (against Rs.17 lakh and Rs.27 .52 lakh payable on the basis of 
authorisation from distilleries) resulting in an extra expenditure of 
Rs.12.70 lakh during the above period. Further, due to this error the excise 
department considered each depot as a separate licensee and demanded 
(January 1999) an additional license fee of Rs.11.14 crore for 1997-98 and 
1998-99. 

Based on the directions of Government, the Company paid (March 1999) 
Rs.1 .50 crore and requested for the waiver of the balance amount which is still 
pending. Thus, failure to follow the prescribed procedure of obtaining 
distillery wise license during 1997-98 and 1998-99, the Company not only 
incurred avoidable extra payment of Rs.1.63 crore but also exposed itself for 
further liability of Rs.9.64 crore. 

The Company replied (September 2000) that due to ambiguity in the terms of 
the exact amount of distributor' s license fee payable, the matter was taken up 
with the Excise commissioner. However, the Excise department had issued 
depot-wise license during that period. The reply is not convincing, as the 
Company should have made payment under protest, if the amendment was not 
clear to it, so as to protect its interest. 

2A.7.5 Supply of unmatured arrack 

As per the Excise commissioner' s circular (July 1992), the Company was 
expected to supply arrack matured for a minimum period of 15 days. In case 
the arrack supplied is matured for less than 15 days, penalty at 5 per cent of 

• July to Jw1e 

20 



Failure to sell a 
minimum of 80 per 
cent of lottery tickets 
resulted in cash loss 
of Rs.1.11 crore 
during 1998-99. 

Suo motu revision of 
purchase price of 
lottery ticket<; 
resulted in cash loss 
of Rs.4.76 crore 
during 1996-97. 

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

blending charges for arrack unmatured for less than 7 days and 2 per cent of 
blending charges for arrack matured between 8-15 days was payable. The 
unmatured arrack supplied varied from 92 per cent to 96 per cent and the 
penalty paid to the Government on this account during the last 5 years ending 
31 March 2000 amounted to Rs.30.59 lakh. 

The Company stated (September 2000) that it could not supply fully matured 
arrack in view of having inadequate vats which required substantial 
investment which was not possible in view of the uncertain policy of the 
Government regarding continuance of arrack in the State. As the Company 
has been appointed by the State Government to ensure supply of fully matured 
arrack, if there was any difficulty it should have approached the State 
Government. 

The Government appointed (September 1969) the Company as sole agents for 
the sale of State lottery tickets. The latest agreement executed in May 1995 
for a period of six years from April 1991 to March 1997 had not been renewed 
(March 2000) and the same agreement continues to be in effect. 

2A.8.1 Sales performance 

The agreement with the State Government envisages purchase of a minimum 
of 80 per cent of the total tickets printed for all draws in each quarter 
irrespective of the fact whether the Company could sell the same or not. It was 
observed in audit that during 1998-99 the Government printed 785 lakh tickets 
and as per agreement the Company was to sell 628 lakh tickets. However the 
Company could sell only 592.88 lakh tickets and the remaining 35.12 lakh 
tickets were deemed to have been purchased by the Company. Thus, the 
failure of the Company to sell a minimum of 80 per cent of tickets had 
resulted in cash loss of Rs. 1. 11 crorea. 

The Company, attributed the introduction of sales tax on sale of lottery tickets, 
delay in payment of prize money, attractive schemes of other state lotteries 
and the reported ban on sale of lotteries by Central Government as the major 
reasons for the shortfall and requested (January 1999 & April 1999) the 
Government to exempt the Company from the condition of obligatory 
purchase of 80 per cent of tickets printed. However, the request had not been 
accepted by the Government (April 2000). 

2A.8.2 Suo motu revision of sales agreement by Government 

The Company purchases lottery tickets from the Government at 63 per cent of 
the face value (FY) of the tickets. Whereas the Company sells the tickets to its 
dealers at 77 per cent of the FY and thereby getting a margin of 14 per cent to 
meet the cost of advertisement, sales promotion etc. During the year 1996-
97 , the Company sold 680.64 lakh tickets for Rs 28.21 cror . Though clause 

a Rs.110.64 lakh = 35.125 lakh tickets x Rs.3 .15(63 %of R<;.5 i.e., face value of ticket) 

21 



Delay in remittance 
of sale proceeds of 
lottery tickets to the 
Government resulted 
in avoidable payment 
of interest of 
Rs.4.88 crore. 

The prize money 
disbursed by 
Company and not 
reimbursed by 
Government was 
Rs.3.06 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

12 of the agreement, stipulates that the rules and practices in vogue would not 
be altered to the detriment of the Company without its express consent, the 
Government in March 1997 modified at its own the terms of the agreement by 
increasing the purchase price from 63 per cent to 90 per cent of the FY for the 
year 1996-97. Thus Company paid Rs.33 crore to the State Government 
towards sale of lottery tickets against Rs.28.21 crore collected for the year 
1996-97. The reasons for the suo motu revision by the Government were not 
available on record. This suo-motu revision had resulted in an additional 
expenditure of Rs 9.99 crore to the Company including a cash loss of Rs.4.76 
crore due to purchase of lottery tickets at 90 per cent and selling them at 77 
per cent of the FV during 1996-97. However, during the next year the 
Company went back to the normal practice of buying the tickets at 63 per cent 
of the FV and selling the same at 77 per cent of the FV. The reply of the 
Government is awaited (September 2000). 

2A.8.3 Belated remittance of sale proceeds to Government 

The agreement with Government envisaged that the Company would remit the 
value of the tickets within 15 days from the date of draw. Delay in remittance 
would attract interest ranging from 10 per cent to 25 per cent depending upon 
the delay. 

During the five years up to 1999-2000, the Company delayed in making 
payments up to 279 days resulting in avoidable payment of interest of 
Rs.4.88 crore. Further, the Company is also liable for payment of interest of 
Rs.5.05 crore on the delayed payment of the enhanced price of lottery tickets 
purchased during 1996-97 as brought out in Paragraph 2A.8.2 above, which 
had not been provided for in the accounts. 

The Company replied (September 2000) that the Government has been 
requested to waive this interest. The Company's request is yet to be acceded 
by the Government. 

2A.8.4 Non-reimbursenient of prize money by Government 

The Company was authorised (February 1984) to pay the prize amount of Rs. 
1000 and below to the holder of the prize winning tickets on behalf of the 
Government and get the amount reimbursed from the Government by 
production of relevant documents. From January 1992, the Company was 
allowed to adjust the prize amount from the purchase price of the tickets 
payable to Government. 

It was ob erved that the claims for reimbursement of prize money disbursed 
by the Company upto December 1991 amounting to Rs.3.06 crore had not 
been settled by the Government even after a lapse of over 8 years. The request 
(June 1995) for adjustment of the amount against the dues towards purchase of 
tickets has not been accepted so far (September 2000), by the Government. 

22 



Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

The paper division started its operations in 1974 mainly to supply notebooks 
to the students in the State at concessional rate, out of paper supplied by the 
Central Government under the 20 point economic programme. The supply of 
concessional paper was stopped during 1987 by the Central Government. As 
such the Company introduced its own brand ("Vidya") in the market and 
continued its operations through the network of its stockists. A survey 
conducted during 1992-93 revealed that the annual requirement of notebooks 
in the State was estimated to be around 25,000 MTs. The details of targets, 
sales and its market share during the last five years upto 1999-2000 are as 
follows: 

1995-96 2982 13.11 11.9 
1996-97 3356 L5.69 13.4 
1997-98 3660 17.15 14.6 
1998-99 3055 13.74 12.2 
1999-2000 3637 15.80 14.5 

Despite having the backing of an established brand and being in existence for 
such a long period, the Company failed to show any significant increase in the 
sales over the years and the Company's share was only around 12 to 15 per 
cent in the market. 

The Company replied (September 2000) that due to severe competition it 
could not increase its share in the market. 

2A.9.1 Purchase procedure 

As per the purchase procedure, the Purchase Committee finalises the orders 
based on tenders. However, for its requirement of paper of around 3,500 MTs 
per annum, orders for the entire quantity were placed on Mysore Paper Mills 
Limited (MPM) (another State Government Company) upto 1996-97 without 
inviting tenders. However, open tenders were invited (December 1997) for 
the requirement of 1997-98. Based on the least offer of Tamil Nadu News 
Prints Limited negotiations were held with MPM and the quoted price -
(Rs.28,870 per MT) was got reduced to Rs.25,740 per MT. Accordingly, the 
Company could save Rs.40.69 lakh. 

The Company replied (September 2000) that although no tenders were called 
for, negotiations were made with MPM before arriving at the purchase price 
every year. However, the fact remained that failure to invite tenders for the 
earlier years had deprived the Company the benefit of competitive prices. 

23 



Improper production 
plan of notebooks 
during 1995-96 
resulted in excess 
inventory and 
avoidable loss of 
interest of 
Rs.1.18 crore. 

} 

Audit Report (Conunercial)for the year ended 31March2000 

2A.9.2 Purchase ill excess of requirement 

The major part (75 to 80 per cent) of the notebooks are being sold during the 
season (March to June) at the time of opening of schools. In order to make 
available the notebooks by March every year, the procurement of raw 
materials such as paper, strawboards etc., were being planned during 
September-October, so that production can be started from November. It was 
observed that against the sales target of 4,000 MTs the Company projected 
production plan for 6,000 MTs for the season (March to June) 1995-96, the 
Company placed (December 1995) orders for 4,800 MTs of paper considering 
the stock of 1,200 MTs of finished goods (note books) and raw materials 
(paper) available with it. ·Against the order of 4,800 MTs the Company 
received 5,000 MTs of paper making the total stock of 6,200 MTs. Out of this 
stock, the Company issued 3,878 MTs of paper to various converters for 
conversion to notebooks leaving a balance of 2,322 MTs. The Company 
received from the converters notebooks involving paper of 4,437 MTs 
(including paper lying with them in the earlier period) during 1995-96 season, 
out of which the Company sold 3,429 MTs of notebooks leaving a balance of 
1,008 MTs. Thus the Company was having a closing balance of 3,330 MTs 
(2,322 MTs + 1,008 MTs) valued at Rs.10.80 crore as on 31 October 1996 
which could be liquidated only during 1997-98 season. 

The incorrect production plan of 6,000 MTs as against the sales target of 
4,000 MTs in 1995-96 resulted not only in inventory carrying costs upto 

- October 1997 hut also avoidable loss of interest of Rs.1. 18 crore on the locked 
up capital even after considering a buffer stock of 550 MTs of notebooks. 

2A.9.3 Disposal of damaged stocks 

2A.9.3.1 The paper division had not formulated any system for 
periodical disposal of identified damaged stocks of paper, as a result the 
damaged stocks identified since 1995-96 were kept in a separate godown 
exclusively hired for that purpose from June 1995 to July 1998 by paying 
Rs.8.70 lakh towards rent. Proper accounts of the stocks stored at the godown 
were however, not maintained. Consequently at the time of disposal of this 
stock it was estimated that there were around 70 MTs of damaged stocks, out 
of this only 48.38 MTs could be sold for Rs.2.81 lakh. The balance tock 
could not be disposed off as the same was completely damaged due to lapse of 
time. Thus, non-disposal of damaged stock immediately after identification 
resulted in avoidable payment of hire charges of Rs.8 .70 lakh besides poor 
realisation due to efflux of time. 

The Company replied (September 2000) that it had devised a system for 
disposal of damaged stocks with effect from May 1998. 

2A.9.3.2 The Division had sent 179 MTs of notebooks to Chennai 
branch during 1996-97 and 1997-98, out of which 74 MTs were damaged and 
disposed off at reduced rates resulting in a loss of Rs. 15.49 lakh. The 
circumstances leading to such abnormal damages, which constituted 41 per 
cent of the stocks transferred, had not been analysed. 

24 



Failure to draw up 
contingency plan to 
liquidate stock 
manufactured for 
export resulted in 
locking up of funds of 
Rs.0.36 crore. 

Chapter /I Reviews relating to Government companies 

The Company while accepting the observation stated (September 2000) that 
abnormal damages occurred due to improper storing/climatic conditions. 

2A.9.4 Production of notebooks for exports 

The Company purchased (December 1994) 49.41 MTs of superior quality of 
paper at a cost of Rs.21.91 lakh for conversion into notebooks and pads in 
anticipation of export orders. While approving the proposal, the Managing 
Director suggested to identify a contingent action plan to dispose of the stock 
in the domestic market in case the anticipated export order did not materialise. 
The division proposed (July 1995) for procurement of additional 50 MTs of 
paper on the ground that the notebooks converted out of the first consignment 
were reportedly sold. However, it was noticed that there were no sales and 90 
per cent of the production was transferred to the Company's branches for sale 
in the local market. Against the proposal of 50 MTs the Company received 
54.61 MTs of paper valued at Rs.22.77 lakh between December 1995 and 
February 1996. From the total paper availahle (104.02 MTs), the Company 
converted 60.63 MTs into notebook/pads. Out of this, the actual quantity sold 
locally was 29.03 MTs only leaving a balance of 31.60 MTs of finished stock 
valued at Rs.17 .94 lakh which was still lying with the Company (September 
2000). The interest burden on the funds locked up (at 18 per cent per annum) 
worked out to Rs.12.91 lakh for the period from April 1996 to March 2000, 
while the balance stock of 43 .39 MTs of unconverted paper valued at Rs.17 .76 
lakh was proposed (August 1998) to be utilised as note book wrappers. The 
Company estimated a loss of Rs.1.05 lakh due to this alternative use and the 
interest loss on the locked up funds between April 1996 and August 1998 
worked out to Rs.7.73 lakh (calculated at 18 per cent per annum). 

Thus, failure to assess the market potential of the export and to draw up 
contingency measure to liquidate this stock resulted in locking up of funds of 
Rs.35.70 lakh involving interest of Rs.20.64 lakh upto March 2000. 

While accepting the lapse in procurement of additional quantity of paper 
(54.61 MTs) the Company stated (September 2000) that it had drawn up 
specific action plan to liquidate the available stock. 

The Bangalore Branch of the Company sells consumer durables and vehicles 
to the employees of State Government and public sector undertakings on hire 
purchase after obtaining guarantee from a co-employee. The cheme envisages 
recovery of the monthly instalments from the salary of the hirer by the 
drawing officer as per the demand statement furnished by the Company and 
remittance before 5th day of the succeeding month. Undertaking in the 
prescribed format is also obtained from the drawing officer to the effect before 
sanction. Under the above scheme, 33,702 consumers had availed loan of 
Rs.48.85 crore upto March 2000. 

25 



Despite having 
guarantee, the 
Company could not 
recover defaulted 
hire purchase dues of 
Rs.3.53 crore. 

Failure to ensure 
prompt recovery of 
instalment resulted in 
accumulation of 
overdue of 
Rs.3.53 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

2A.10.1 Guarantee for loans 

The undertaking furnished by the drawing officer provides for recovery of 
dues of defaulted hirers from the guarantor only in case of suspension, 
dismissal and removal from service of the hirer. Therefore, the Company 
could not recover the defaulted dues to the extent of Rs.3.53 crore as on 
31 March 2000 from the guarantors despite having guarantee from them. Out 
of the defaulted amount of Rs.3.53 crore, the Company recovered only Rs. 
0.18 lakh representing 0.05 per cent from five guarantors and as such the 
surety given by the guarantor had not benefited the Company in realisation of 
huge defaulted amounts. 

The Company replied (September 2000) that it was pursuing with the 
Government for issue of Order to treat the Hire purchase dues as Government 
due so as to recover the same from the terminal benefits of the employees. 

2A.10.2 Collectio11 of hire purchase i11stalments 

Though the demand statements have been sent to the drawing officers every 
month, in many cases the total amount demanded had not been recovered in 
full. A test check of demand and collection for the period from April 1998 to 
December 1999 revealed that the percentage of recovery to the demand 
(including overdues) was only 27.6 in 1998-99 and 26.9 in 1999-2000. The 
amount recovered belatedly was not adjusted against the penal interest levied 
on defaulted amount resulting in accumulation of penal interest of 
Rs. l.08 crore after recovery of Rs. l.67 lakh during 1998-99. A test check in 
three units it was observed that in as many as 1,511 cases, penal interest 
amounting to Rs.20.54 lakh was not recovered even after the recovery of all 
the instalments. 

2A.10.3 Overdue instalments 

Failure to ensure the prompt recovery of the monthly dues, the instalments 
(Rs.2.45 crore) and penal intere t (Rs.1.08 crore) totaling to Rs.3 .53 crore had 
become overdue from 7,841 hirers as on 31 March 2000. Of this, 
Rs.l.40 crore was due from 1,6 17 hirers who have defaulted in payment of 
more than 6 instalments. 

Further it was obserwd in Audit, that a sum of Rs.1.41 crore was due from 
2,546 hirers whose agreement period had already expired. Out of this, the 
Company had filed suits only in respect of 55 cases involving Rs.10.95 lakh, 
which represents only 7.79 per cent of the overdue amount. Though legal 
notices were issued to 392 hirers for the recovery of Rs.38 .0 l lakh no action 
has been initiated for the realisation of the balance overdue of Rs. 91. 69 lakh 
from 2,099 hirer even after the expiry of the agreement period. Out of this, 
140 cases involving over due amount of Rs.15.32 lakh were more than three 
years old since the expiry of the agreement period. 

26 



Chapter II Reviews relating to Govern;nent companies 

2A.10.3.1 Seizing of articles 

One of the options available with the Company for taking action against the 
defaulted hirers is to seize the articles sold to them under the scheme. The 
appointment of an agent for the first time in June 1995 for this purpose also 
did not benefit the Company as the agency failed to seize any vehicle referred 
to it. It appointed agents for its Bangalore and Mysore units in October 1997 
and for Gulbarga unit in October 1999. Both the agents have so far 
(September 2000) seized only 100 vehicles. The Company has not invoked 
this option in respect of articles other than vehicles sold under the scheme. 
The Company replied (September 2000) that it was examining the option of 
seizing of articles other than vehicles also. 

From the above, it would be observed that the accumulation of huge overdues 
of Rs. 3.53 crore was mainly due to not evolving a standard policy for taking 
prompt recovery proceedings such as periodical issue of notices to 
hirers/guarantors, issue of legal notices, seizure of vehicles, filing of uits etc. 
Even in case where suits have been filed/legal notices issued, no uniform 
yardstick has been applied as many other cases of similar nature have been left 
out without recording any reasons giving scope for extension of undue benefit 
to certain customers. 

The Bangalore Air Cargo Complex, a division of the Company was started as 
custodian in 1977 under the Customs Act, 1962, for providing storage and 
handling facilities for goods imported/exported from the Bangalore Airport. 

2A.11.l Accumulation of Air cargo consignments 

Under section 48 of the Customs Act, 1962, goods which are not cleared 
within 45 days from the date of unloading at the customs station or within 
such time as may be allowed, can be sold by the person having the custody of 
such goods. However, this facility was allowed only to Central Government 
Undertakings who were the custodians at ports/airports. 

In view of the non availability of the authority to dispose off the uncleared 
consignments, the division as at the end of April 1999 had accumulated 9,429 
consignmets since 1983. out of which 5,837 consignments pertained to the 
period earlier to April 1997 which remained uncleared (April 2000). These 
consignments were stored in two godowns hired exclusively for this purpose. 
The Company had , however, neither assessed the value of the consignments 
nor the handling costs receivable against these consignments though it 
continued to incur storage costs on these goods. 

The Government of India in February 1998 amended the Customs Act to 
permit all the custodians to dispose off uncleared cargo accumulated upto 
31 March 1997. Accordingly, the Customs authority instructed (Oct 1998) the 
Company to take necessary action for disposal of the uncleared cargo lying 
with it. The Company has initiated action accordingly from September 1999. 

27 



No action had been 
taken to get the 
p1·emises vacated 
even after default in 
payment of rent. 

The turnover of 
export division 
decreased sharply 
from Rs.2.93 crore 
in 1995-96 to 
Rs.0.02 crore in 
1999-2000. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

However, considering that most of these consignment were lying for such 
long periods, the realisable value of these consignments would have 
diminished with the passage of time. 

2A.ll.2 Non recovery of rent 

The Company owns a premises near Bangalore airport in the customs notified 
area to carry out its air cargo activity. A portion of it (6,200 sq. ft.) was let out 
to Ethnic Cuisines Private Limited to run a bar and restaurant during 1988 and 
the same was extended in September 1992 along with additional floor 
measuring 1,751 sq. ft. for a further period of 7 years upto June 1999. Though 
the agreement period has expired the lessee continues to occupy the premises. 

The customs department had severely objected (September 1993) to the 
presence of the bar and restaurant in the customs notified area and sought its 
removal. Accordingly, the Company issued (October 1994) eviction notice 
and terminated the tenancy for non-payment of rent regularly. The les ee 
contested on the ground that the agreement does not provide for such 
termination by the lessor. The case filed (December 1994) by the Company for 
eviction of the lessee was rejected (December 1998) by the Hon'ble Court of 
Small Causes on the ground that the petition was barred as per section 31 of 
Karnataka Rent Control Act. A settlement was reached (June 1998) with the 
lessee who agreed to vacate 1,575 sq. ft of area under his possession, clear the 
arrears of rent with interest and also for the enhancement of rent at Rs.11 per 
sq.ft per month. Though the lessee vacated a portion of the area as agreed, he 
continued to be a defaulter in payment of monthly rent from April 1997 which 
had accumulated to Rs.20.58 lakh as on 31 March 2000. The Company had 
neither taken action for the recovery of dues nor got the premises vacated. 

The Company replied that the matter was being pursued with lessee and it 
would like to give sufficient time to the lessee before resorting to litigation. 
Thus, failure to incorporate a suitable clause in the agreement for termination 
of the lease resulted in non-recovery of the rental dues of Rs.20.58 la.kb and 
non-eviction of the lessee from the premises. 

The Export division was formed during 1994-95 mainly to deal with the 
export of sandalwood oil, toilet soaps, onions, potatoes, chillies etc. It was 
observed that the turnover of the division came down sharply from 
Rs.2.93 crore in 1995-96 to Rs.63.40 lakh in 1998-1999 and during 1999-2000 
the turnover was R .1.68 la.kb only against establishment expenditure of 
R. .8.64 lakh per annum. The main reason for the decrea e in turnover was the 
non-availability of sandalwood and restrictions imposed on the export of 
sandalwood oil. Further, the Company also lost the regular export orders 
received from Co-operative Wholesale Establishment, Colombo for whom 
orders worth Rs.82.37 lakh and Rs. l.39 crore for the years 1996-97 and 1997-
98 respectively were executed, for supply of onion, potatoes, chillies etc., due 
to supply (December 1997) of inferior quality of onions. However, the 
Company did not identify new customers or new products having export 

28 



Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

market. With the continued downward trend in export sales and in the absence 
of any definite future plan, the continuation of the division, which incurred a 
loss of Rs.8.10 lakh in 1999-2000 and having recurring fixed expenditure of 
Rs.8.64 lakh per annum requires re-examination. The Company replied 
(September 2000) that it was making efforts to identify new areas for export. 

The Company started (November 1990), tours and travels agency business to 
meet the travel needs of the Officials of Government and public sector 
undertakings. The Tours and Travels Division of the Company made a profit 
of Rs.6.66 lakh during the three years ended 1998-99. 

However, it was observed in audit that though the division had shown a profit 
of Rs.6.66 lakh upto 1998-99, a sum of Rs.31.75 lakh due from various 
departments/individuals was outstanding between 30 and 720 days 
representing 71.22 per cent of the total dues (Rs.44.58 lakh) as on March 
1999. The non-realisation of these dues within the 30 days period had resulted 
in the erosion of the profit earned by the Company by Rs.2.29 lakh towards 
payment of interest on locked up funds. 

The Company replied (September 2000) that the realisation was delayed on 
account of the nature of its client viz. State Government/Public Sector 
Undertakings. 

As the Company was not able to fulfil the requirement of having at least two 
employees who possessed the International Air Transport Association (!AT A) 
diploma course certificate, it was booking its tickets through another agency 
(Balmer Lawrie & Co.) on 50 % commission sharing basis. This resulted in 
the Company being deprived of commission of Rs.4.17 lakh during 1996-97 to 
1998-99. 

The 6 branches of the Company were engaged in the marketing of the 
consumer and industrial products identified by the head office apart from the 
local products dealt by these branches. The performance of Bangalore branch, 
which confined itself to the hire purchase activities in the State, has been 
discussed in paragraph 2A. lO. The overseas branch at London which was 
meant for export operations of the Company was closed down during March 
1997. 

2A.14.1 Calcutta branch 

The Calcutta branch was started in 1974 and the operations of the branch was 
not economical s1µce inception. The accumulated loss of the branch was 

29 



Delay in closure of 
Calcutta hranch 
resulted in <avoidable 
expenditure of 
Rs.0.33 crore. 

After allocation of 
head office overheads 
the losses incurred by 
Delhi, Bombay and 
Chennai branches 
dw·ing last 5 years 
worked out to Rs.6.23 
crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

Rs.4.13 crore as on 31 March 1996. As such the Board of directors resolved 
(October 1997) to close the branch and re-deploy the employees in other 
divisions of the Company. Even though the decision was taken to close the 
branch in October 1997, the branch was finally closed only in February 1999 
due to delay in disposal of the available damaged stocks and deploying the 
staff. During the period from November 1997 to January 1999, the Company 
incurred the expenditure of Rs.33 lakh on rent on godowns and salary of staff. 
The Company replied (September 2000) that it had to follow certain 
formalities such as disposal of stocks, furniture and sales tax matters. The 
reply is not convincing as the above formalities did not warrant such delay of 
15 months which resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.33 lakh. 

2A.14.l.I Marketing of Vish.uda Shampoo 

During 1993-94, the Calcutta branch based on its indents, received Vishuda 
brand shampoo worth Rs.23.80 lakh, which was launched in the State under 
the Vishwa programme (rural employment programme) . Out of the above 
stocks, the stock of Rs.14.7 1 lakh remained unsold even after 3 years when the 
decision was taken to close down the branch. This stock was finally dispo ed 
(June 1998) for a petty sum of Rs . l.70 lakh only resulting in a loss of Rs. 
13.01 lakh. Being a new product. the Company should have indented its 
requirements based on market demand. The Company replied (September 
2000) that it had to suffer losses since the Government went back on its 
promise to make good the losses of Vishwa Scheme. It was, however, 
observed in audit that even before the Company ventured into market of the 
product it was known to the Company in December 1992 that the Government 
would not rein1burse any loss . 

2A.14.2 Performance of other branch.es 

The other 3 branches (Delhi, -Bombay and Chennai) continued to incur losses 
year after year and the losses incurred for the last five yems ending 1998-99 as 
worked out by the Company was to the extent of Rs.3 .32 crore. 

After allocating the head office overheads the above losses worked out to 
Rs.6.23 crore which was mainly due to the failure of the branches to achieve 
turnover commensurate with the expenditure and to retain the marketing of 
major consumer and industrial products which was being mmketed by the 
Company over the years. This was neither appraised to the Board for remedial 
action nor the Company was having any concrete plans in hand to revive these 
branches. The Company replied (September 2000) that efforts were being 
made to make the branches viable by introducing new products. 

The above matters were reported to the Government in June 2000· their replies 
had not been received (October 2000). 

30 



Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

The Company could not accomplish the main object of acting as selling 
agent and distributor of the products of the State Government industrial 
concerns as the sale of such products constituted only 2.8 per cent of the 
turnover. Further a major portion of the Company's turnover and profit 
was contributed by monopoly business. Thus, the Company is 
performing a series of trading functions for which there is no longer any 
rationale. 

31 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

illflillBRl!l•-•11 
(Paragraph 2B.3) 

(Paragraph 2B.3) 

(Paragraph 2B.5.l.2) 

(Paragraphs 2B.6.2.J and 2B.6.2.2) 

(P_aragraph 2B.6.4) 

32 



Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

(Paragraph 2B.6.6) 

(Paragraph 2B.7.2) 

(Paragraph 2B.7.3) 

The Karnataka Power Corporation Limited (Company) incorporated in July 
1970 is engaged in generation of power and execution of power projects in the 
State. The Company commissioned its first two thermal Units of 210 MW 
each under Stage I at Raichur during March 1985 and March 1986 @ 
respectively. The rapid growth of power and energy demands in the State and B 
the environmental difficulties faced in hydroelectric projects prompted the 
Company to g.o in for four more thermal Units of 210 MW each under stage II 7 
and III at Raichur. 

The implementation of Raichur Thermal Power Station (RTPS) Stage-I (Units 
1 and 2) was included in the report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India (Commercial) - Government of Karnataka for the year ended 31 March 
1987. The review has not been discussed by COPU . The present review 
conducted during the period from November 1999 to March 2000 covers the 
aspects relating to planning, execution and commissioning of RTPS Stage II 
and III (Units 3 to 6). 

33 

l 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

The Period of approval of Planning Commission, estimated cost, actual cost, 
projected and actual date of commissioning of these units are tabulated below: 

®-1 

®-7 

Planning Commission August 1984 
Clearance for the 
project 

Project Cost Estimate 159.88 
(R-; in LTOre) 

Actual Cost ( Rs in 264.73 
crore) 

August 1987 December 1995 

237.71 1496.90 

721.86 1450.90 

~7 
Projected date of August 1988 August 1991 September 1999 
commissioning and March 2000 

Excess consumption 
of oil during 
stahilisation of Unit 5 
resulted in extra 
expenditure of 
R<>.4.07 crore. 

Loss of generation 
due to vihration 
problenl.'> in Unit 6 
was 387.004 MU 
amounting to 
Rs.100.62 crore. 

Actual date of March 1991 September 1994 January 1999 mid 
commissioning July 1999 

From the above it would be observed that Unit 3 and Unit 4 were 
commissioned after a delay of 30 months and 36 months with substantial cost 
over run of Rs.104.85 crore and Rs.484. 15 crore respectively, whereas Unit 5 
and 6 were completed 7 months ahead of schedule. It was observed that 
though Unit 5 was put into commercial operation on 22 May 1999, however, 
the Company had to hand trip the Unit from 8 August 1999 to 25 August 1999 
which was within 3 months of commercial operation to attend to balance 
maintenance work resulting in loss of generation of 89.13 MU amounting to 
Rs.23.17 crore. 

Even though Unit 5 was commissioned ahead of schedule, it was observed that 
consumption of fuel oil during stabilisation# period in Unit 5 varied from 
14.63 ml per kWh to 76.17 ml per kWh as against the norm of 5 ml per kWh. 
Thus the excess consumption of oil during stabilisation period had resulted in 
extra expenditure of Rs.4.07 crore. 

Unit 6 was commissioned on 22 July 1999 and was expected to commence 
commercial operation latest by 21 January 2000 as per the CEA norms. 
However, due to vibration problems noticed (July and August 1999) during 
reliability test, which could not be rectified by Bharat Heavy Electricals 
Limited (BHEL), the Unit was put to commercial operation only on 
9 September 2000 after a delay of 9 months. Consequently, the Company 
could generate only 741.956 MU from 21 January 2000 to August 2000 as 
against projected generation of l, 128.96 MU, resulting in loss of generation of 
387.004 MU amounting to Rs.100.62 crore. As per contractual obligations, 
BHEL should rectify the equipment within a reasonable time, if not, it 

* Stabilisation is the period between commissioning and commercial operation . 

34 



Due to delay in 
execution of works 
for Unit 4, funds had 
to be borrowed at 
higher rate of interest 
involving a recurring 
loss of Rs.1.76 crore 
per annum. 

Non-establishment of 
SERC before March 
1999 resulted in non­
availment of interest 
subsidy of R<i.3 crore 
from PFC. 

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

attracted penalty and rejection of the equipment. The Company had not yet 
decided to invoke the penalty clause. 

2B.4.l U11it 3 a11d 4 

The cost of construction of Unit 3 was proposed to be met from the State Plan 
outlay and borrowings of the Company. However, due to inadequate 
budgetary support from the State Government, the project which was cleared 
by Planning Commission in August 1984 could take off only in 1986-87. The 
project cost of Rs.159.88 crore was not revised against the actual cost of 
Rs.264.73 crore. 

For Unit 4, Overseas Economic Co-operation Fund, Japan (OECF) agreed 
(December 1988) to finance the project cost (revi.sed to Rs.305.70 crore on the 
advice of OECF) to an extent of 23,142 million-Yen (R.s.237.68 crore) and the 
balance of Rs. 68.02 crore was to be met from internal resources. Because of 
delay in completion of various works connected to Unit 4, the Company could 
claim only 20,028 million-Yen (Rs. 205.70 crnre) from OECF within the 
extended time limit of June 1997. Thus due to delay, loan of Rs.31.98 crore 
could not be claimed, and the Company had to borrow funds at higher rate of 
interest resulting in recurring loss of interest"'of Rs. J .76 crore per annum till 
the period of repayment or loan. 

Payment to foreign suppliers for equipment purchased for Unit 4 was made by 
Government of India out of OECF loan and was adjusted against the plan 
outlay of the State Government through sanction of loan. This i11 turn was 
passed on to the Company through the State Government. According to terms 
an·d conditions of foreign loan, interest was levied at 12 per cent per annum for 
the first 30 days and penal interest was levied at 18 per cent thereafter from 
the date of payment to foreign supplier by the Government of India to the date 
of sanction of loan to the State Government. It was observed that there was 
delay on the part of Ministry of Finance, Government of India in issue of 
sanction order to State Government resulting in payment of penal interest of 
Rs.82 .52 lakh. As the delay in release of sanction order was on the part of 
Government of India and not the Company, the Company should have pursued 
the matter with Government of India for waiver of penal interest levied. 

2B.4.2 Unit 5 and 6 

The Company borrowed Rs.300.00 crore from Power Finance Corporation for 
the execution of Unit 5 and 6 of RTPS. In this connection it is pertinent to 
mention that Government of India had approved one per cent interest subsidy 
on the loans sanctioned by Power Finance Corporation Limited (PFC) for 
those States who establish State Electricity Regulatory Commission (SERC) 
before 3 J March J 999. As the Government of Karnataka established the 

ui differential inlerest belween OECF loan and markel loan. 

35 



Loss of generation 
due to delay in 
commencement of 
commercial operation 
of Unit 3 was 334.83 
MU amountinlo! to 
Rs.36.83 crore. 

Loss of generation 
due to delay in 
completion of 
evacuation system 
was 865.84 MU 
amounting to 
Rs.94.17 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

SERC only on 28 August 1999, the Company could not avail the interest 
subsidy of Rs.3 crore from PFC. 

2B.5.1 Time Over-rull 

2B.5.l.l Vil~ 

Though the Planning Commission cleared Unit 3 in August 1984, the work of 
the Unit was started only in 1987 due to inadequate budgetary support from 
the Government and the Unit was commissioned in March 1991 after a delay 
of 30 months. As per Central Electricity Authority norm, the commercial 
operation of the Unit should start within 6 months from the date of 
synchronisation. However, the commercial operation of the Unit was started 
only on 6 January 1992 i.e. after a delay of about 3 months over and above the 
permissible time limit of 6 months due to delay in commencement of coal 
firing of the Boiler. The generation loss due to delay in commencement of 
commercial operation of Unit 3 worked out to 334.83 MU resulting in 
potential loss of revenue of Rs.36.83 crore. 

2B.5.1.2 Evacuatioll of power 

The Planning Commission accorded approval for Unit 4 (August 1987) subject 
to establishment of LILO.,_ system for connecting it to the 400 KV 
Nagarjunasagar-Munirabad line of NTPC. However, the Company proposed 
(July 1990) to advance the commissioning of the LILO system to evacuate the 
power generated from Unit 3 itself, on the ground that the average load of the 
existing lines was only 390 MW which was inadequate to evacuate full \oad of 
power generation of 630 MW of all the three Units. 

The LILO system was completed only in September 1993. Thus, due to delay 
on the part of the Company in taking up the LILO system at RTPS, although 
Unit 3 started commercial generation in January 1992, the power generation 
from all the three Units were lowered due to inadequate load factor (only 390 
MW) in the evacuation system. The loss in generation due to under utilisation 
of the capacity from January 1992 to August 1993 was 865. 84 MU resulting in 
loss of potential revenue of Rs.94.17 crore. 

The Company in its reply tated (September 2000) that the LILO system was 
completed in September 1993 a5 against contemplated commissioning during 
July 1990 and hence, the generation was rescheduled . Thus, the Company has­
acknowledged unbalance between generation and evacuation. 

2B.5.2 Vllit 4 

Planning Commission cleared Unit 4 in August 1987. However, financial tie 
up with OECF could be made only in December 1988. Further, the order for 

.,_ Loop In Loop Out. 

36 



Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

main equipment i.e. Boiler Turbine and Generator could be placed in 
November 1990, due to ban by Government of India on Sumitomo, Japan. It \ 
was observed that due to delays in handing over the civil fronts by the @ 
Company, the Engineers of Sumitomo who had come for erection of Turbo 
Generator, returned to Japan for which they claimed compensation of 68.117 
million-Yen (Rs.2.35 crore) which was yet to be settled by the Company. 

Though the Unit 4 wa synchronised in September 1994, the Unit could not be 
put into commercial operation within 6 months because of motoring action of \ ~ 
generator rotqr in March 1995. The Company had to incur an expenditure of 
Rs.4.41 crore towards dismantling, inspection, repair and reassembling 
charges besides generation loss of Rs.71.45 crore (as commented in paragraph 
2B.7.2). 

2B.5.3 Cost Over-ru11 

The table below indicates the original project cost of Unit 3 to 6, actual cost 
incurred (up to October 1999) and cost over-run/savings etc , under broad 
headings. 

Land o.cn 0.02 0.00 1.31 7.42 0.00 l.28 7.40 

C ivil works 25.20 27.49 107.40 44.44 87.06 108.19 19.24 59.57 

0.00 

0.79 

Mechanica l 87.80 128.70 775.00 132.57 384.62 800.27 44.77 255 .92 25 .27 

Electri ca l 9. 18 13.50 125.00 14.43 32.82 87.76 5.25 19.32 (-)37.24 

Trnnsmission 0.00 11 .05 0.00 0.00 20.18 0.00 0.00 9. 13 0.00 

Other costs 37.67 56.95 489.50 7 l.98 189.76 454.68 34.31 132.81 (-)34 .82 

Total 159.88 237.71 1496.90 264.73 721.86 1450.<JO 104.85 484.15 (-)46.00 

/ 

The increase in cost in Unit 3 and 4 was mainly due to (i) enhanced/additional 
compensation and amenities provided to the displaced land owners 
(Rs.8.68 crore) (ii) increase in height of chimney from 130 mtr to 220 mtr dS 

per emission norms (Rs.1.13 crore) (iii) raising of ash bund height to RL 352 
(Rs.7.77 crore) (iv) exchange rate variation (Rs.159.39 crore) (v) cost 
escalation (Rs.193.88 crore) (vi) change in scope of work/additional items 
(Rs.73.42 crore) (vii) increase in erection and commissioning costs­
(Rs.11.54 crore) (viii) increase in taxes and duties (Rs.88.12 crore) and (ix) 
other reasons (Rs.44. 16 crore). 

The savings in Unit 5 and 6 were mainly due to non-procurement of inter 
connecting transformer (Rs.7 crore) , reduction in cost of cables (Rs.9.46 crore) 
due to reduction in excise duty, reduction in instrumentation contracts 

37 



Despite incurring 
Rs.3.12 crore on 
rehabilitation, the 
land for construction 
of ash pond could not 
be occupied. 

Audit Report (Commercial)for the year ended 31 March 2000 

(Rs.13.10 crore) due to lower prices and reduction in scope of work 
(Rs.3.88 crore) etc. These savings .were thus largely due to variation in market 
conditions and reduction in scope of work. The savings were also due to 
reduction in interest (Rs.56.24 crore) during construction period. The e 
savings were partially offset by increase in cost of Boiler Turbine Generator 
package (Rs.40.16 crore) and administration cost (Rs.20.67 crore). 

The points noticed during the implementation of units 3 to 6 have been 
broadly categori ed under heads Civil, Mechanical and Electrical packages 
which are discussed below. 

There was avoidable expenditure in the execution of civil works due to delay 
in the settlement of contractors bills, delay in taking decision to delete one 
bay, defective estimate in civil works, defective clause in the contract, and 
change in design after award of work etc. These points are discussed in the 
subsequent paragraphs. 

2B.6.1 Rehabilitation of Edlapur Village 

The village of Edlapur was earmarked for construction of ash pond for Unit 4. 
Accordingly, the village was acquired in the year 1979 by the Company after 
giving the initial compensation amounting to Rs.75.03 lakh and a plot for 
displaced house owners at the rehabilitation center constructed at a cost of 
Rs.69 lakh opposite the plant site. 

The Government decided a final compensation at Rs. l .26 crore and issued 
notices in July 1995 to the villagers asking them to vacate the village and 
settle in the rehabilitation center. However, the villagers did not vacate the 
village on the ground that they should be given constructed house at the 
rehabilitation center in place of final compensation. The Company agreed to 
the request of the villager and constructed ( 1998-99) the houses at a co t of 
Rs.1.68 crore. Even then the Company could not evict the villagers and it had 
to increase the height of existing ash pond (for Unit 1 to 3) at a cost of 
Rs.7.77 crore for disposal of ash from Unit 4. Thus. despite incurring an 
expenditure of Rs.3.12 crore, the Company could not get the land. 

The Company in its reply stated (September 2000) that the process of shifting 
villagers was going on since October 1999 in a systematic and orderly manner 
without resorting to forceful measures. The reply is not tenable as the process 
of shifting was started as early as inl994-95 and even after a lapse of 6 years, 
the Company could not occupy the land. 

2B.6.2 Construction of Station Building 

The station building of Unit 3 having turbine and generator (TG) of BHEL 
make was constructed with 9 bays, whereas Unit 4 having TG of Sumitomo 
was constructed with 10 bays as per their requirement. Though the· Company 
proposed to construct Unit 5 and 6 with IO bays, it was subsequently reduced 

38 



Delay in settling of 
contractors bills and 
improper estimation 
of steel resulted in 
extra expenditure of 
Rs.1.11 crore. 

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government C(l111panies 

to 9 bays during execution in consultation with BHEL who supplied the TG. 
The estimates prepared for Unit 4 were based on actuals of Unit 3 and 
estimates for Unit 5 and 6 were based on actuals of Unit 4. This had resulted 
in shortage of steel in Unit 4, excess procurement of steel in Unit 5 and 6, 
excess time provided in the contract for executim1 of Unit 5 and 6. These are 
discussed in subsequent paragraphs 2B.6.2.1 and 2B.6.2.2. 

2B.6.2.J Unit 4 

The construction of station building compnsmg of main plant foundation, 
structural works and miscellaneous civil works etc, were entrusted 
(September 1991) to Mysore Construction Company Limited at a cost of 
Rs.4.97 crore with period of completion by December 1993. However, the 
station building work was completed in August 1995 after a delay of 20 
months . One of the reasons for delay was revi ion of steel from 5785 Mts. to 
7286 Mts. due to adoption of Unit 3 quantities which had 9 bays as against 10 
bays in Unit 4 and delay in settlement of contractors bills. 

Due to delay on the part of the Company in settling the bills of the contractor, 
for which the contractor demanded extension, was acceded to by the 
Company. Further, improper estimation of steel quantity, mainly resulted in 
extending the contract up to August 1995 without penalty and payment of 
escalation amounting to Rs. 83.31 lakh relating to the extended portion of the 
contract. The Company also paid Rs.27 .52 lakh being the premium on the 
cost of balance works carried out beyond the original contract period. 

The Company in its reply (September 2000) stated that delays in receipt of 
funds from the Government of India to the State Government and then to the 
Company, affected the cash Oow situation and resulted in prolonged delay in 
payments. The reply is not tenable, as sufficient funds ranging from Rs.13.37 
lakh to Rs.82 crore were at the disposal of the Company as seen from the daily 
cash balance statements for that period. 

2B.6.2.2 Unit 5 and 6 

In order to reduce cost of Unit 5 and 6 and early completion of these Units it 
was proposed (October 1995) to delete 1 bay each out or tO bays as originally 
envisaged in the Project Report. After taking advice of BHEL and the 
Consultants (DESIN) the final decision for deletion of bays was taken in 
January 1997. Even after reduci11g the bay the Company incurred an extra 
expenditure of Rs.2.40 crore as discussed below. 

2B.6.2.2.1 Claim for reduction in quantum, of work 

The civil work of station building of Unit 5 and 6 was awarded (October 1996) 
to G.J.Fernandez at a cost of Rs.19 .61 crore with period of completion of 
36 months from the letter of award (LOA). Though the decision to delete the 
bay was taken in January 1997 the contractor was not informed regarding the 
reduction of work. 

39 



A. ' dUUlC:: 1..0 

communicate 
reduction in quantum 
of work resulted in 
payment of interim 
compensation of 
Rs.0.50 crore. 

Procurement of 
excess steel for Unit 5 
and 6 based on design 
of Unit 4 resulted in 
locking up funds of 
Rs.2.09 crore. 

Excess time provided 
in contract for 
execution of station 
huilding of Unit 5 
and Unit 6 resulted in 
excess payment of 
Rs.I.SO crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

The contractor represented (September 1997) that the reduction in quantum of 
work was never intimated to him and the decrease was found by him only 
during execution and hence he requested the Company to compensate him for 
the loss incurred due to mobilisation of extra men and machinery without 
quantifying the same. The contractor was accordingly paid Rs.SO lakh as 
interim payment. 

The Company in its reply (March 2000) stated that reduction in quantum of 
work was a freak phenomenon. The reply is not convincing as the Company 
was fully aware of reduction in the scope of work in October 1995 itself for 
which decision was taken only in January 1997. 

2B.6.2.2.2 Estimation of Steel for Unit 5 and 6 

The quantity of steel estimated for the station building work of Unit 5 and 6 
was assessed (13,760 MTs) based on the design of Unit 4, which had 10 bays. 
As mentioned earlier the number of bays was subsequently reduced to 9 each 
in Unit 5 and 6. Consequently, the Company reassessed (April 1997) the 
structural steel requirement at 12, 159 MTs. However, the procurement of 
steel was made based on Unit 4 design which had I 0 bays resulting in exces 
procurement of steel ( 1,015.24 MTs) worth Rs.2.09 crore. This re. ulted in 
locking up of funds of Rs 2.()9 crore and consequential loss of interest of 
Rs.40.20 lakh. 

2B.6.2.2.3 Excess time provided i11 contract 

The contract period for construction of station building for Unit 4 having I 0 
bays (length of 75 metre) wa 28 months. After deletion of 1 bay the length of 
station building for Unit 5 and 6 each was 67 .5 metre. Though the volume of 
work was reduced by one tenth, the time provided for Unit 5 and Unit 6 wa 
30 months and 36 months respectively against 28 months provided in Unit 4. 
The time could have instead been proportionately fixed at 25 month 
(28 month. - 3 months) and 31 months. Thus the time provided for Unit 5 and 
6 was not proportionate to the time provided for Unit 4 resulting in exces 
payment to the extent of Rs. 1.50 crore (Rs . l lakh per day) . 

The Company in its reply stated (September 2000) that the contract period of 
Unit 5 and 6 was decided based on realistic periods over which the earlier 
contract for station building was executed. The reply is not tenable as the time 
over run in earlier contracts was due to other factors like delay in settling the 
contractors bills and shortage of steel and the Company never took into 
consideration the reduction of work in Unit 5 and 6. 

2B.6.3 Defective estimate 

The estimates for the Unit 5 and 6 were based on the actual quantity of work 
executed for Unit 4. However, in case of equipment foundation and grade 
slab, the quantity estimated was much le s than the actual quantity executed 
for Unit 4. The actual quantity executed in Unit 4 was 1,321 cum in 
equipment foundation and 2,119 cum in grade slab. Since Unit 5 <rnd 6 

40 



Change in condition 
for payment of end 
point bonus from 
''completion period" 
to "commissioning 
schedule" for station 
building of Unit Sand 
6 resulted in 
additional liability of 
Rs.2.82 crore. 

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

comprised of two Units, the estimate should have been 2,642 cum for 
equipment foundation and 4,238 cum for grade slab instead of 1,660 cum and 
1,230 cum estimated respectively. 

Because of the defective estimates, the actual quantity executed for Unit 5 and 
6 (2,425 cum in equipment foundation and 4,005 cum in grade slab) was more 
than 125 per cent for which the contractor claimed ~xtra rates as per the terms 
of the agreement. This resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.35 .05 lakh. 

2B.6.4 . Payment of end point bonus 

In order to complete the work of Unit 5 and 6, the Company offered incentive 
for early completion. However, as per the bonus clause for early completion of 
the work, the contractor was eligible for end point bonus of Rs.0.30 lakh per 
day provided the entire work was completed 15 days prior to the contract 
period of 36 months. The bonus was thus to be calculated with reference to 
the "scheduled period of completion" . 

During pre-award discussion, the contractor (G.J Fernandez) requested end 
point bonus of Rs .2 lakh per day for each Unit against which the Company 
agreed to pay Rs. l lakh per day subject to the condition that the minimum 
period of early completion should be 15 days and the day would be recko~ed 
with the commissioning schedule of 36 months. This revision thus provided 
for calculation of bonus with reference to "commissioning schedule". 

The completion period for this civil contract for station building for Unit 5 and 
6 was April 1999 (30 months) and October 1999 (36 months) respectively, 
whereas the commissioning schedule for Unit 5 and 6 was September 1999 
(36 months from the issue of LOA for boiler, turbine and generator (BTG) 
package) and March 2000 (42 months from the issue of LOA for BTG 
package) respectively. The Station Building work of Unit 5 and 6 was 
completed on 30 August 1998 and 31 January 1999 respectively, which were 
226 days and 256 days ahead of stipulated completion period. As per the 
commissioning schedule the Units were to be commissioned on 2 September 
1999 and 2 March 2000 that is 368 days and 396 days ahead of schedule. 

By incorporating the terms "commissioning schedule" instead of "completion 
period" in the agreement, the contractor was able to claim undue benefit in the 
form of bonu for early completion and this resulted in additional liability of 
Rs.2.82 crore. 

The Company replied (September 2000) that the amount of bonus reckoned 
was in consonance with most reasonable and fair interpretation possible under 
the circumstances. However the fact remains that by changing from 
completion period to commissioning schedule resulted in an additional 
liability of Rs.2.82 crore. 

41 



Excess time provided 
for execution of 
circulating water 
system for Unit 5 and 
6 resulted in excess 
payment of bonus of 
Rs.0.81 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

2B.6.5 Excess tinie provided in contract-Circulating water system 

The work of circulating water system for Unit 5 and 6 wa awarded (October 
1996) to RS.Shelly & Co at a cost of R .6.91 crore, with a period of 
completion of 24 months and 30 months respectively. The agreement inter­
alia provided for payment of bonus, as an incentive for early completion al the 
rate of Rs.0.30 lakh per day subject to completion of the entire work at least 
15 days prior to the contract period. 

The work was completed in March 1998 i.e, 379, days ahead of schedule. The 
technical committee while recommending the release of bonus of Rs.1.14 
crore justified the time fixed by comparing it with the actual time of 
completion of 24 months taken for Unit 4. 

However, it was observed that even though the actual tim taken for 
completion of the work was 24 months, the time provided in the contract for 
Unit 4 was only 15 months. Considering the same nature of work in Unit 5 
and 6 the time should have been fixed for completion as 15 and 21 months 
respectively. Thus, the excess time provided in the contract was unjustified 
and had resulted in excess payment of bonus of Rs .8 1 lakh. 

The Company stated (September 2000) that the work of Unit 4 was completed 
in 32 months as against the contract period of 15 months and considering 
double the quantum of work in Unit 5 and 6, 30 months were provided. The 
reply is not tenable as considering the same nature of work, the time should 
have been fixed a 15 months and 21 months respectively as the systems were 
to be completed simultaneously. 

2B.6.6 Raising of the ash bund over the existing earthen bu11d 

The work of raising ash bund by incorporating a zone of ash with murram 
casing as was done in Nasik Thermal Power Station (NTPS) was awarded 
(September 1991) to R.S.Shetty & Co at a total cost of Rs.2.77 crore with 
period of completion of 24 months. In this connection it is mentioned that the 
ash disposal at NTPS was made through the ash slurry pipes taken round the 
periphery of the bund and the slurry was let out at the toe of the bund whereby 
coarse ash gets deposited near the toe and the finer ash with water flows 
towards the center. As a result, the coarser ash of higher density was available 
at the place where the raising was being done and this ash of higher density 
was just dozed to create or raise the bund. However in RTPS, a h slurry was 
discharged in the middle of the ash bund. Thus it was not practicable to utilise 
the ash for construction of bund as was being done at NTPS . 

During execution of the work, the contractor could not use ash as core material 
since extraction of ash was not possible by men or machinery. 

42 



Entrustment of work 
for construction of 
ash bund without 
proper study resulted 
in additional 
expenditure of 
Rs.4.16 crore. 

Delay in award of 
contract and 
defective execution of 
civil works resulted 
in extra expenditure 
of Rs.0.76 crnre. 

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

Under the above circumstances it was finally decided (October 1993) to raise 
the ash bund with murrum/black cotton soil instead of ash and the estimate 
was revised to Rs.6.38 crore. The completed cost of the work was Rs.6.94 
crore as against the original cost of Rs.2.77 crore. Thus, the Company instead 
of properly studying the method of ash bund construction at NTPS decided to 
use ash as core material resulting in additional expenditure of Rs.4.16 crore 
due to consequent change in basic design which could have been avoided. 

The Company in its reply stated (September 2000) that the works were carried 
out as per the drawings issued from time to time. The reply is not tenable as 
the works were carried out without properly assessing the applicability of ash 
for raising the ash bund. 

There was avoidable expenditure in the execution of Mechanical Packages due 
to mis-match in award of work of Coal Handling System and civil work, delay 
in communicating the deletion of work, motoring action of generator rotor, 
and construction of integrated dry fly ash system. These points are discussed 
in the subsequent paragraphs. 

2B.7.J Coal Handli11g System 

2B.7.1.1 Mis-match in award of Coal ha11dli11g System and Civil work 

The contract for supply, erection and commissioning of two wagon tipplers, 
four crn hers & screens and one stacker reclaimer for coal handling system 
(package-I) for Unit 4 was awarded (January 1992) to Larsen and Toubro 
Limited (L&T) at a total cost of Rs .17 .23 crore. As per the terms of the 
agreement, one wagon tippler, two crushers & screens were to be 
commi sioned in 18 months by July 1993, and balance equipment in 24 
months by January 1994. However, it was observed that the related civil 
works for wagon tippler. crushers, screens and stacker reclaimer, included in 
works of Krupp Industries Limited (KIL) and awarded in June 1992 were to 
be completed by March 1994 and June 1994. This had resulted in a mis-match 
between the supply of equipment (awarded to L&T) and its related civil works 
(awarded to KIL) by about 8 months. 

The related civil work for the erection of equipment was further delayed by 
5 months due to delay in handing over the civil fronts (August 1994) and the 
material up plied during delivery period valued at Rs . I 0.56 crore were lying 
idle and the contractor (L&T) claimed Rs.43.22 lakh towards compensation. 
Further, the Company also paid Rs.32.50 lakh to L&T to rectify the mistakes 
committed by KIL and the same was not recovered from KIL. 

The Wagon tipplers were commissioned in August 1995 and stacker reclaimer 
in September 1995. Thus, delay in awarding the contract for civil work and 
defective execution of civil work by KIL resulted in extra expenditure of 
Rs.75 .72 lakh. 

43 



Delay in 
communication of 
deletion of work 
resulted in locking up 
of funds of 
Rs.0.62 crore. 

Price variation claims 
of Rs.1.71 crore on 
purchase of steel 
were admitted 
without documentary 
proof. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

The Company in its reply (September 2000) accepted that there was mis­
match in award of works. 

2B.7.1.2 Interconnecting system of Wagon Tippler-2 to Coal Handing 
System 

As mentioned in previous paragraph the contract for Civil, Mechanical and 
Electrical equipment included in package II of Coal Handling System was 
awarded (June 1992) to KIL at a cost of Rs.75.93 crore. This inter-alia 
included construction of conveyer-20, transfer house-04 and shortening of 
conveyer 23NB. The Company decided to delete these items of work from 
the scope of work in June 1993 as these were not required considering the 
other inter connecting system. However, the decision regarding deletion of 
these items of work was communicated to the contractor only in May 1994. 

The contractor in turn informed the Company (August 1994) that the deci ion 
to delete these items of work was conveyed to them at a very late stage and 
most of the items were already manufactured and supplied. Though the value 
of deleted work amou nted to Rs.87 lakh, the contractor supplied items worth 
Rs.62 la.kh and the Company decided to keep the items as spares. Thus, delay 
in communication of deletion of work from the scope of supply resulted in 
locking up of funds of Rs.62 la.kh. 

The Company in its reply stated (September 2000) that due to this upply, 
subsequent procurement of spares at a higher cost has been avoided. The 
reply is not tenable as the Company was aware of the deletion of the above 
item of work and it failed to communicate the contractor in time resulting in 
locking up of funds . 

2B.7.1.3 Price variation claim of steel 

The contract awarded to KIL for the construction of Coal Handling System 
inter-alia, included price variation clause for supply of steel. The price of steel 
quoted by KIL was based on prices of Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) 
stockyard, Pune. However, as per terms of the contract, in case of an upward 
variation in prices of steel, KIL was to produce documentary evidence that the 
steel was purchased at that rate from SAIL and on that hasis the upward claim 
was to be entertained. However, the Company admitted price variation claim 
of Rs.1.71 crore without documentary proof that the steel was purchased from 
SAIL, Pune. 

The Company stated (September 2000) that any upward variation in the cost 
of steel would be paid by the Company at the actual against the documemary 
evidence i.e., price list as effective. The reply of the Company is not tenable 
as the letter of award provided for payment of price variation claims against 
documentary evidence for the rate of purchase only and not against general 
price lists of any stockyard. 

44 



Idle stock of 
307.5 MTs. of rails 
amounting to 
Rs.0.42 crore were 
not utilised in 
improvements to the 
marshalling yard. 

Failure to participate 
in joint sampling of 
coal with WCL 
resulted in loss of 
Rs.63.05 crore. 

Cf/apter II Reviews relating to Covernme111 companies 

2B.7.l.4 Non-utilisation of Surplus Rails in Marshalling yard 

Based on the offer of Rail India Technical Economic Services Limited 
(RITES), for improvement of marshalling yard Lo cater Unit 4. the Company 
awarded (Octohcr 1993) entire project to RITES at a total cost of 
Rs.4.56 crore. For this marshalling yard total quantity or 700 MTs of rails was 
required. 

It was observed that on the date of the letter or award, the Company had a 
stock 419.5 MTs or rails. Accordingly, the Company could have insisted 
RITES to utilise the available rails (419.5 MTs) <.rnd the remaining 280.5 MTs 
could have heen supplied by'RITES. During execution of the project, RITES 
utilised about 112 MTs of rail available at RTPS stores due Lo shortage of 
supply of rails by SAIL to RITES. 

As the unutiliscd 307.5 MTs. of rails valued al Rs.42.47 lakh was still lying as 
idle stock, had the Company insisted on RITES Lo use the available rails in the 
stock, they could have saved Rs.42.47 htkh. 

The Company stated (September 2000) that they intentionally did not agree to 
issue special MS rails as they were requireu for their day to day maintenance 
work . The reply is not tenahle as none of the above quantity had been used 
so far (September 2000) despite lapse of mor than 7 years . 

2B.7.l.5 Procurement of coal from Western Coal Fields 

Raichur Thermal Power Station (RTPS) stttrted procuring coal from Western 
Coalfields Limited (WCL) Nagpur, from 1987 onwards. The Company did 
not enLer into joint sampling protocol with WCL on the ground that sampling 
had Lo be done at Lhc power house end Lo determine the quality of coal. 
Subsequently the Ministry of Coal clarified (Octoher 1991) that the sampling 
or coal for thermal power stations should be done at loading point only. 
Central Electricity Authority (CEA) also informed the Company 
(February 1993) to participate in the joint sampling at the loading end of 
WCL. The Company instead or participating in joim sampling, requested 
(Decemher 1993) CEA to advise WCL to depute their representative to take 
samples at RTPS. The Company continued unilateral sampling and 
complained to WCL or the poor quality of coal supplied. The test results of 
unilateral sampling were coJToborated by Central Power Research Institute, 
Bangalore. To settle this dispute, Ministry or Coal appointed (May I 995) 
Mr.V.Krishnan IAS, (Rtd.) as umpire. 

The umpire, in his final award (April 1999) rejected outrightly the Company's 
claim or Rs 63.05 crore pertaining to the period from April 1988 to 
March 1995 for low grade or coal supplied on the ground that the Company 
had not filed any claims with WCL and the Company had not brought out the 
matter in the meeting hefore Deputy Minister or Coal held on 22 March 1992 
or in the meeting of CMD's held on 22 March 1993. The umpire also 
observed that the substantial pmt of the claim suhmitted on 13 September 
1996 was after a delay upto 8 years and hence became Lime barred. Thus, 
despite repeated directions hy the Ministry and CEA the Company continued 

45 



Delay in tippling of 
wagons within the 
time provided by the 
Uailways resulted in 
avoidable payment of 
demurrage charges of 
Rs.1.15 crore. 

A1tdi1 Report (Commercial) for t/Je year ended 31 Marc/J 2000 

unilateral sampling and this had resulted in loss of Rs.63.05 crore to the 
Company. The reasons for not participating in joint sampling were not on 
record. ' 

Incidentally, it was observed that while the umpire was deliberating the 
dispute, the Company entered (June 1998) into joint sampling protocol with 
WCL and was successful in claiming a refund of Rs.4.03 crore ba, ed on the 
report for the period from 15 July 1998 to 30 September 1998. 

2B.7.1.6 Performance of coal handling plants 

The Raichur Thermal Power Station is equipped with two coal handling plants 
(CHPs) with operating capacity of 600 tonnes and 900 tonnes each per hour. 
As per the design of the CHPs. both the CHPs could tipple upto 600 wagons 
per day. 

A review of the performance of CHPs from 1996-97 to 1999-2000 revealed 
that the number of wagons unloaded by the system per day ranged from 196 to 
246 only against capacity of 600 wagons. 

The average time taken during 1997-98 to 1999-2000 was 12.07 to 14 . .31 
hours against I 0 hours allowed by the railways for return of a rake (having 
around 60 wagons). Delay in returning of rakes resulted in payment of huge 
demurrage charges amounting to Rs. 6. 72 crore during 1996-97 to 1999-2000. 
After waiver of demurrage by the Railways, the Company paid Rs. I. 15 crore. 
Therefore, failure to tipple the wagons within the time allowed by Railways 
resulted in avoidable payment of demurrage charges of Rs. I. 15 crnre. 

The Company in its reply stated (September 2000) that performance of coal 
handling plant depends upon various parameters like availability of major 
equipment like locos, wagon tipplers, crushers, conveyance systems and 
bunching or rakes etc. The reply is not convincing as the Company was 
having 6 locos, 4 tippling areas and an upgraded marshalling yard. the full 
capacity of which had not been utilised . 

2B.7.2 Lo.\·.~ of Generation due to Motoring action of generator 

During the reliability test of Unit 4, conducted by Sumitomo. Jap<rn. the boiler 
tripped on 13 March 1995 due to "boiler drum low level condition". The 
circuit breaker did not isolat' the Unit from grid and power was fed to the 
generator in the reverse direction (motoring action). with the result the Unit 
continued to rotate at full speed for about .32 minutes as against permissible 
limit of 8 seconds till the circuit breaker was opened manually to isolate nit 
4. After examining the problem BHEL (supplier of circuit breaker) replaced 
( 17 March 1995) the faulty pilot valve assembly of the circuit breaker and put 
the Unit back into operation. 

On the incident of failure of circuit breaker and consequent stoppage of Unit 
Sumitomo, Japan, suppliers of Turbine and Generator. opined 
(25 March 1995) that the insulation inside the rotor might have been subjected 
to over heating due to the accident and insisted on conducting a detailed 

46 



Non-isolation of Unit 
4 from grid resulted 
in motoring action 
and consequential 
extrn expenditure of 
Rs.4.41 crore hesides 
generation loss of 
Rs.71.45 crore. 

Construction of dry 
tly ash management 
system at a cost of 
Rs.2.69 crore for Unit 
3 and 4 was not need 
hased. 

Chaprer II Reviews refaring ro Govemmenr companies 

inspection of the rotor insulation. Accordingly, the Company re4uested (April 
1995) Sumitomo to repair/rectify the rotor. Sumitomo conducted the repair 
work during the period from March 1995 to June 1995 and the Company paid 
Rs.4.41 crore towards dismantling, inspection, repair and reassembling 
charges. The Unit was put back into service on 16 June 1995. 

The Consultant appointed by the Company to investigate the malfunctioning 
of the generator circuit breaker in his report stated (October 1995) that there 
was no site inspection of the circuit breakers for damage during transit and 
there was no co-ordination between the generator unit control center and the 
grid substation cenLer which led to delay in isolating the Unit from the grid. 
Further, there was no standard operating procedure in the Company which 
could have minimised the operational errors and improved the response time. 

As the circuit breakers were supplied by BHEL, they were requested 
(February 1996) to rein1burse the Company the amount spent towards 
stripping and reassembling of the generator. However, BHEL rejected the 
claim (March 1996) on the ground that the failure of the breakers was beyond 
the guarantee period. This had resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.4.41 crore, 
besides generation loss of Rs.71.45 crorc. 

The Company stated (September 2000) that the breaker failed due to slight 
bend in the plunger unit of pilot valve which might have happened during 
transit. The reply of the Company is not tenable, because as against the 
stand;ud time or 8 seconds fixed for isolating the grid, the Company took 
32 minutes to isolate which led to the extra expenditure and loss of generation. 
No action was taken by the Company against the officials re ·ponsible for such 
abnormal delay in isolating the grid. 

2B. 7.3 Iutegrated dry fly A.(ih Management system for Unit 3 and 4 

The Ash handling system work for Unit 5 and 6 awarded (January 1998) to 
Mahindra & Mahindra at a cost of Rs.28.76 crore. interalia included integrated 
dry 11y ash management system for Unit 3 and 4 at a cost of Rs.2.69 crore. It 
is pertinent to mention here that the Company had already constructed two 
silos in April 1996 for Unit 3 and 4 mside the plant area so as to collect the dry 
11y ash and to issue the same to customers. 

Since, the demand for dry Oy ash was meagre and the Company was alJeady 
having the disposal system of dry Oy ash for Unit 3 and 4, the construction of 
additional dry fly ash management system for Unit 3 and 4 was not need based 
and resulted in avoidable extra expenditure of Rs.2.69 crorc. 

The Company while admitting that at present only small local emrepreneurs 
were taking the dry ash for brick manufacturing stated (September 2000) that 
during execution of Unit 5 and 6 decision was also taken to shirt the dry fly 
ash collected in the existing silos of Units 3 and 4 to a new silos near 
compound wall from where further issue of dry fly ash was contemplated. 
The reply is not tenable, as Oy ash could have been supplied from Unit 5 and 6 
silos instead of from Unit 3 and 4 silos. Hence the expenditure could have 

been avoided. 

47 



Double insurance of 
electrical et1uipment 
resulted in payment 
of avoidahle 
premium of 
Rs.0.38 crore. 

Improper assessment 
of cahles for Unit 5 
and 6 resulted in 
excess prm:urement 
amounting to l{s.0.98 
crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 3 I March 2000 

During test check of Electrical packages following irregularities were noticed. 

2B.8.l Double insurance for electrical supplies-Unit 4 

The Company took (March 1992) a marine-cum-erection insurance policy 
from New India Assurance Company to cover the transit, storage, erection and 
commissioning risk of various equipment of Unit 4 of the value of 
Rs.368 crorc for a period of 36 months from April 1992 to March 1995 at a 
premium of Rs.1.75 crore. which was further extended by another 3 months. 
upto June 1995 at a premium of Rs.80.59 lakh. The policy interalia included 
electrical package supplies worth Rs.54.33 crore. 

It was observed during test check of supplies of Electrical packages that the 
scope of supply of orders placed for electrical packages also included 
in urance for transit, storage, erection and commissioning of the electrical 
equipment in the first place itself thereby resulting in double in urance of 
electrical packages at a premium of Rs.37.78 lakh. 

The Company in their reply stated that the marine cum insurance policy, cover 
the storage, inplant transit, erection and commissioning of vmious equipment, 
whereas in electrical contract, only the transit insurance was covered. The 
reply is not convincing as the insurance for electrical contract covered transit, 
storage, erection and commissioning which were already covered in marine 
cum erection policy t;1ken by the Company. 

2B.8.2 Instrumentation and control sy.'ltemfor Unit 5 and 6 , 

The contract for supply, erection, and comm1ss10ning of station 
instrumentation and control ystem for Unit 5 and 6 was awarded (J;rnuary 
1998) to Yokogawa Blue Star (YBS) of Bangalore at a firm price of 
Rs. 14.90 crore. As per the terms of the contract, the Company furnished 
minimum quantity of cables required. However. the actual quantities required 
were to be worked out by the YBS. According to the agreement, any 
unutilised cables were to be returned to the Company. 

Based on drawings submitted by the Company the contractor estimated 
quantity of 360 kms of cables which was accepted hy the Company without 
ascertaining the actual requirement. Against which YBS utilised only 236.737 
kms of cables leaving a surplus quantity of 119.28 kms valued at 
Rs.97.25 lakh, which was returned to the Company as unutilised cables as per 
terms of the contract. 

Thus, due to not ascertaining the actual requirement by the Company the 
contractor (YBS) was allowed excess supply of cables of Rs.97.25 lakh. The 
cables were still lying in store (September 2000). 

The Company admitted (September 2000) that there was excess procurement, 
which was mainly due to routing of cables for various equipment and deletion 
or many systems from the cope of YBL during detailed engineering. Further, 

48 



Issue of tender 
without a clause 
regarding exemption 
of KST and entry tax 
on purchase of 
machiner:v resulted in 
avoidable pa)'ment of 
taxes of 
Rs.4. 94 crore. 

Clwpter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

it was stated that these cables would he used for Unit 7 works and 
Yijayanagara Thermal Power Station. However, the fact remains that there 
was excess procurement resulting in locking up of funds of Rs.97.25 lakh. 

2B.8.3 Avoidable payment of sales tax and entry tax mi machinery, 
plant and equipment 

The Company approached (March 1996) Government of Karnataka for 
exemption from payment of Karnataka Sales Tax (KST) and Entry Tax on 
purchase of machinery, plant and equipment and other production assets for 
Unit 5 and 6 in respect of each invoice of value more than Rs. lcrore as was 
extended to Jindal Tractehel Power Company Limited for setting up of 
260 MW Power Project at Toranagal. 

The Government issued an order (October 1996) which. interalia included the 
above exemption. The Company intimated Yokogawa Blue Star Limited 
during the pre-hid meeting held in (March 1997) about the exemption of KST 
and entry tax and also included in the agreement that any invoice raised less 
than Rs. I crore. the taxes would be on contractors account. However. the 
same condition was not included in respect of 7 other contracts. Instead, the 
Company requested the firms to quote firm price inclusive all taxes and duties . 
This had resulted in avoidable payment of KST and entry tax to the extent of 
Rs.4.94 crore. 

The Company stated (September 2000) that exemption of KST and entry tax 
was made known to all the bidders in the tender specifications for electro­
mechanical packages. The reply i. not tenable as the Company failed to 
include the condition , which was included in the case or YBS only. 

The above mallcr were reported to the Government in July 2000; their replies 
had not been received (October 2000). 

Inadequate budgetary support from Government, ban on placement of 
order on Sumitomo, Japan by the Government of India, adverse exchange 
rate variation of Yen, delay in handing over civil fronts and motoring 
action of generator rotor resulted in time and cost over run in Unit 3 
and 4. Improper planning in implementation of evacuation system for 
Unit 3 resulted in under utilisation of capacity. 

Inspite of early completion of Unit 5 and 6 without time and cost over ) C>. , 
run, reduction in number of bays during execution, excess time provided ~ 
in the contract and wrong estimates resulted in excess procurement of 
steel, cables and excess payment of end point bonus. Further due to 
forced shutdown of Unit 5 after commencement of commercial operation 
and vibration problem in Unit 6, the Company could not take advantage 
of the early completion of the units. 

49 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 Mare/1 2000 

~~l;iTtiti~~~~l~l116i7ii~~21l; 
:$P.P.J>tY: 9twijtgr.·:91\ftii.: P.r.m~~t.f9r : li~n~fit.foJ1~ti?=, .. ·= , :}:: : :: ,,:== ==:= .. :=:-·:== =,,. 

(Paragraph 2C.l) 

.Th.e esp._m~~d. ~9.st. .' 6f., Rs.4,6l.l1 ~4,? cm~e ·qf fl~¢ project at: tbe ,,:#m~'. .. <>f 
formation 6(._tiie Conjpany was ·reviSed,J~ J&~S,271.55 cr~re as -on:::f:April 
2000. A'gaiilSt _ttfo r.~Vised budge~~~-:,:etp~nill.tUrt; ot R~. $937163 ff6re the 
.ilctual <!.xP~niJ~i4i~ in~rred. as oU:· ~J = l\1a.r~li ·. zoo() was T{s.3,.?92.5,§ crore. 
Consequ{i,ffiiy,. ~,: agahist 'the poieij~a1 · ~rQgatedtarea ot§20,0~31la to::be 
~re~te.4;41(~::~441.ID ~r¢i :cre.ate.t.t :W~$ 9P.IY ,$Oi~U~S.4 «a.:. . . , <=<· · · · · 

(Paragraph2C.3.1 & 2C.3.2) 

By/ not obtainipg co~petitive o(fers in a_ppointing trustees,for iissue of 
~Oltds ?-ltd agr~ing to pay arrangers :fee "at a higher rite the cbmpany 
fn~urred ex~ra liabi}ify/e;xpenditure .of~~3:?5 Cl"OT~. 

(Paragraph2C.4.land 2C.4.2) 

T~~ · ~qmp~py ,~~l?~§~~~~ ~·39£r9t~ ~~~ei~tf!:_, ~p~ards §ppd~ in ,!~~ :~~n­
in~~re$fb~~fing '.P~:r$§H~I Deposif'.Accq*nff~fJ14 days at the irisfan~~ ot' 
the= Stait).\ (fover~me]1ff ..• The 16s$ ''/o(inter~st>to the C<>mpany\ bY. . not 
Jpyesti#g W,~:filiids~n. fixed deposits waslls.0.95 crore. ~iffiilariy _due to 
d.efay ·ol\ the' patjj <>f t~e State Gov~rnnieh~:fo release <>f.fund$ tq 'Escrow 
acc-0.upt·fq.r !payt!ien~ :gfjntereston.bo~d.$~ th.~. Company had to depo~i.t its 
t>·orro\v~d. fu.ijas !n t~~s, accowif-and suffere/f ioss of Rs.2.$2 crore~ :·= . <:;: 

(Paragraph 2C.4.4 and 2C.4.5) 

:~~~~~i~!l!~N~~1;,1;~~,41i~!l~ll: ~~~~t:l :it;~~rif : 1~~~t~~ 
ru;t06 f~iO.fe itj _ teJ:fli}depositSt :=:= '.fherefqfe the . Corilpan)r . copld 'pave 

: ~y~il~.: !9~p ;' o~ ~H~!') ~I-ore 9u1y i,~~t~~d i§f: higber a-!'9.'!nt :!J1~ ··3HH,ded 
,e#ta e~p~n{,l~~t~§f,,B$:,Z~49 ~ror~t .. :: .,:,: · :/ ,,, 

(Paragraph 2C.5) 

50 



Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

(Paragraph 2C.7.l & 2C.7.2) 

li1~1111~1t4llfll 
(Paragraph 2C.7.3 and 2C.7.4) 

The Upper Krishna Project (UKP) is a part of Krishna Basin Development 
Plan involving harnessing the Krishna river and its trihutaries for providing 
irrigation to the three districts of northern Karnataka viz., Gulbarga, Bijapur 
and Raichur. The Krishna Water Disputes Tribunal recommended (Bachawat 
Award) ( 1976) sharing of the Krishna water among Maharashtra, Karnataka 
and Andhra Pradesh. Of the total availability of 2,060 thousand million cusecs 
(tmc) of water in Krishna river, Karnataka's share as per the award was 734 
tmc. Out of this, 173 tmc had heen earmarked for utilisation under UKP. The 
Company utilsed 6f .2 tmc of water as on 31 March 2000. The award was to 
be reviewed or revised by competent authority or Tribunal after 31 May 2000. 
The award had not been reviewed or revised so far (October 2000) . 

Initially, the work of execution of the project was carried out departmentally 
by Government of Karnataka. However, in order LO expedite completion of the 
project works by May 2000 and to utilise 734 tmc of water allocated to 
Karnataka, the Government incorporated (May 1994) Krishna Bhagya Jala 
Nigam Limited under the Companies Act, 1956 with an authorised share 
capital of Rs .3,000 crore, against which the paid up capital of the Company as 
on 31 March 2000 was Rs.1 ,592.71 crore subscribed by Government of 
Karnataka. The main objectives of the Company are execution of the project 
by May 2000 by mobilising additional resources, operation and maintenance 
of UKP and regulating the supply of water of the project for the heneficiaries . 

A Sectoral review on direct entrustment of works by the Company to the 
contractors was included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for the year 1997-98 (Commercial). The report was discussed by 
COPU during February 2000 and their recommendations were awaited 
(September 2000). The present review covers management of funds by the 
Company for the project during the last 5 years from 1995-96 LO 1999-2000. 

51 

I 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

The work of the Company are mairily carried out by the project offices at . 
Alamatti, Bagalkot and Bheemarayanagudi. The monthly and yearly 
expenditure budgets are prepared by the project authorities and are approved 
by the Board of Directors and the Government of Karnataka. Based on the 
approved expenditure budgets, the Company is estimating the funds to be 
raised during the year, which are again approved by the Board and the 
Government. Three to four months requirements of funds are raised by the 
Company tlu·ough public issue of bonds, private placement of bonds, short 
term consortium loan, long term loan etc. The Bom-d of Directors had 
constituted (September 1994) a sub-committee under the Chairmanship of 
Additional Chief Secretary to the Government of Karnataka. to decide th 
nature of borrowing, its size and structure etc. The funds which are not 
required immediately are kept in short term deposits. The funds are released to 
the project offices based on indents made by them. 

2C.3.l Pla1111i11g and raising of funds 

At the time of formation of the Company the project cost of the work was 
estimated at Rs.4,601.49 crore which was subsequently revised to 
Rs.8,271.55 crore in April 2000. The total expenditure to be incurred by the 
year 2000 was estimated at Rs.5,765 crorc including interest payable on 
debentures upto the year 2000 and cost of mobilisation of funds through 
bonds. In order to complete the project by the year 2000, the Company 
planned to raise funds by issue of bonds to the extent of Rs .3,050 crore; the 
repayment of principal and interest thereon being guaranteed by Government 
of Karnataka. The balance funding was proposed to be met out of 
Government budgetary support (Rs.2,543 crore) and internal generation 
(Rs.172 crore) through electricity and water charges. 

2C.3.l.l Issue of bonds 

As against the planned borrowing or Rs.3,050 crore through bonds, the 
Company had borrowed Rs.2,987.58 crore during the period from 1995-96 to 
1999-2000 at interest rate ranging from 12 to 17 .5 per cent per annum. The 
Company had also availed financial assistance of Rs. 149. 71 crore from 
Housing and Urban Development Corporation (HUDCO) at interest rate 
ranging from 10 to 16.5 per cent per annum. 

2C.3. l.2 Budgetary support 

The Government of Karnataka contributed Rs.2, 191.65 crore upto March 20(}() 
against the estimated budgetary support of Rs.2,543 crore. Out of this, 
Rs.1,117.82 crore represented value of assets created before formation of the 
Company and only Rs.1,073.83 crore were contributed hy Government of 
Karnataka towards interest payments (Rs.891.83 crore) and release of Central 
Assistance under Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (Rs.182 crore). In 

52 



Out of total 
expenditure of 
Rs.3992.56 crore, a 
sum of Rs. 933.59 
crore (23 per cent) 
incurred on 
establishment and 
other expenses. 

Chapter II Reviews relating 10 Government companies 

. 
addition the Government of Karnataka had spent Rs.4.96 crore directly on the 
Project. 

2C.3.1.3 Internal generation 

The project envisaged internal generation of funds of Rs.172 .37 crore 
comprising of revenue from generation of electricity (Rs.141.12 crore) and 
collection of water charges (Rs.31.25 crore). However. no revenue could be 
generated from electricity as the Alamatti dam work was not completed due to 
legal case pending in the Hon'ble Supreme Court with regard to height of the 
dam. Regarding water charges, the Company had raised demand for 
Rs.3.39 crore to the end of March 2000 and had collected only Rs.0.15 crore 
(March 2000). 

2C.3.2 Budgeted and actual expenditure 

The expenditure incurred for the execution of the project by the Company and 
Government vis-a-vis the annual budgeted expenditure (revised) for the last 
five years ending 31 March 2000 are as follows: 

1995-96 

1996-97 

1997-98 

1998-99 

1999-2000 

:Annual ntdgeted 
/E!(penditur§(Re\lised) 

qo~p~my '.f-0tliH. •·• Gbvern· .•.. m Comp~ny . 
riienf 

361.79 115.21 677.00 274.39 113.66 

200.00 601.50 801.50 157.10 557.19 

82.00 1167.13 1249.13 46.68 738.92 

1550.00 1550.00 17.84 1068.37 

1660.00 1660.00 1018.41 

643.79 3793.84 5937.63 496.01 3496.55 

388.05 . 

714.29 

785.60 

1086.21 

1018.41 

3992.56 

From the above, it would be observed that the Company was not able to 
achieve the budgeted financial progress in any of the years. 

Analysis of the total expenditure of Rs .3,992.56 crore incurred upto March 
2000 indicated that a sum of Rs.933.59 crore representing 23 per cent of the 
total expenditure was incurred towards establishment and other expenditure 
and payment of interest on the funds raised. Conse4uently, only 77 per cent of 
the total expenditure was incurred towards actual work. 

The project envisaged creation of a total of 6,20,033 Ha of potential irrigated 
area by the end of the project in May 2000. Against this, the potential area 

53 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

created, as of March 2000 was only 3 04,354 Ha which represented only 
49 per cent of the target. 

2C.3.3. Raising of funds through issue of bond.{i 

The Company had raised Rs.2,987.58 crore as on 31 March 2000 through 
issue of bonds as detailed below: 

'· , :,{¥t1-P~Js:J,~Ari~r 
I. 180.00 

run & rv<•> 509.48 1996-97 17.50 

V,VIA & VIBCbl 809.57 1997-98 15.75 

vn A & vrrn«> 610.6 1 1998-99 14.25 

VIII A,VTII B & VIII e r"> 877.92 1999-2000 12.00, 13.4 0 & 12.5 

2987.58 

2C.3.4 Repaynient of bonds 

As mentioned above the Company had borrowed huge funds of 
Rs.2,987.58 crore through issue of bonds for the execution of projects. The 
repayment of these bonds would start from the year 2000-0 l and continued till 
2007-2008. The amount so raised through bonds would involve repayment of 
principal as well as interest u the extent of Rs 2,089.25 crore during the 
stipulated repayment period. In view of the inadequacy of the Company's 
internal generation of funds though hydro electricity and collection of water 
charges , the responsibility of making repayment of princjpal and interest 
through budgetary support has devolved on the State Government. The 
repayment of bonds through the State Government would ultimately burden 
the State exchequer to the extent of approximately Rs.5 ,076.83· crore 
(principal and interest) . 

Efficient cash management 111 respect of borrowings involves timely drawal of 
funds for smooth progress of projects , minimising administrative cost 
involved 111 raL ing funds, ensuring that surplus fund are mve ted at a rate 
higher than cost of borrowing and efficient management of fund. for timely 
repayment of dues on account of interest. 

The points noticed in raising of funds, management of funds and mve tment of 
surplus funds arc discussed 111 the following paragraphs. 

<•I Series II- Rs. 300 crore, Series III-Rs. 25.15 crore &Series IV- Rs.184.33 Crore. 
<hl Series V-Rs.403.97 crorc. Series VI A- Rs. 108.74 crore & Series VJ B- R<; .296.86 crore. 
«J Series VJIA-Rs.320.20 crore & Series VIIB- R . 290.41 crore. 
<"1 Series VJ!IA-Rs. 58.05 crore, Serie. Vl!IB -R~ . 312.17 Crore & Series Vlll C-Rs.507.70 
crorc. 

54 

............................. _. ________________ ~~~~~~~- -



Appointment of 
trtL~tees without 
competitive offers 
resulted in extra 
liahility of 
Rs.0.96 uore. 

Negotiating for a 
mTangers fee of0.75 
pe1· cent against 0.5 
per cent resulted in 
extn1 expenditure of 
Rs.2.39 crore. 

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

2C.4.l Appointment of trustees for issue of bonds 

The Board of Directors approved (September 1994) the constitution of a sub 
committee under the chairmanship of Additional Chief Secretary to the 
Government to take all necessary steps for raising funds. Based on the 
recommendations of the sub committee, the Board decided (March 1995) to 
raise funds to the extent of Rs.800 crore during 1995-96 and authorised the 
sub committee to negotiate and finalise the terms and conditions of 
appointment of lead managers, rating agency and trustee to the issue. 

Without inviting any offers, the Company approached (July 1995) Industrial 
Credit and Investment Corporation of India Limited (ICICI) and State Bank of 
India (SBI) to act as trustees for its proposed issue of bonds of Rs.400 crorc. 
After negotiation, ICICI was appointed (July 1995) a · trustee with an 
acceptance fee of Rs.40,000 and annual service charge of Rs.4 lakh payable 
from the date of allotment of the bonds till the bonds were redeemed. ICICI 
had also been appointed as its trustees for subsequent issues upto Series V on 
the same terms and conditions. The amount raised upto series V was Rs. 
1093.45 crore. 

However, when the Company approached (November 1997) ICICl to act as its 
trustee for the Series VI bond , ICICI informed the Company that their 
trusteeship business was stopped temporarily. The Company approached 
other banks viz., Vijaya Bank. Canara Bank and lndusind Bank to act as 
trustees for its bonds . The lowest offer of Vijaya Bank at Rs.4 lak.h as 
acceptance fee and Rs. I lakh as annual service charge till the bonds were 
redeemed was accepted (December 1997) by the Company and accordingly 
Vijaya Bank was appointed as trustee on the same terms and conditions for all 

its subsequent issues. 

Thus, the trusteeship fee of ICICI fixed without any compet1llve offers 
resulted in extra liability of Rs.96 lak.h payable to ICICI for Series I to V. The 
Government replied (July 2000) that there were legal impediments in ntering 
into hypothecation of deeds with different companies for the same property if 
more than one trustee is appointed . The contention of audit was that the 
Company should have gone in for competitive offers before appointing ICICI 
initially and if at all there was any legal impediments, it could have been 

sorted out. 

2C.4.2 Fixation of arrangers fee 

The Company approached (March 1995) SBI Capital Markets Limited (SBI 
Caps) for its proposed issue of bonds for Rs.400 crorc, to act as arranger. The 
SBI Caps quoted 0.50 per cent as arrangers fee for the amount to he raised . 
Further, SBI Caps permitted the Company to appoint DSP Financial Services 
as co-an-angers on the same terms and conditions. The Company after 
negotiation agreed for payment of arranger fee of 0.75 p 'r cent to he shared by 
both the arrangers. As per the terms and conditions agreed with SBI Caps, the 
arranger fee of 0.5 per cent was payable on the amount raised . The same fee 
structure was continued from Series I to Series IV. 

55 



Payment of 0.5 per 
cent arrangers fee 
instead of 0.25 per 
cent resulted in 
additional 
expenditure of 
Rs.0.10 crore . 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

The fee structure for Series V was reduced to 0.65 per cent. Similarly the fee 
structure for subsequent series ranged from 0.25 to 0.30 per cent. The drastic 
reduction of fee from 0.75 per cent to 0.25 per cent was mainly on account of 
inviting tenders from more arrangers as against two to three in the initial 
stages. Irrespective of the number of arrangers for these issue (Series V to 
VIII), the fee was shared by all the co-arrangers on the basi of amounts 
mobilised by them. Thus by agreeing to an arranger fee of 0.75 per cent 
instead of 0.5 per cent being shared by both the arrangers on the basis of 
amount individually raised, the Company incurred an extra expenditure of 
Rs.2.39 crore for Series I to Series IV. 

The Government stated (July 2000) that DSP Financial Consultants had 
insisted for I per cent fee to be shared between DSP Financial Consultants and 
SBI Caps as was done by Sardar Sarovar Nigam Limited. The reply of the 
Government is not tenable as arrangers fee quoted by SBI Caps for Series I 
was 0.5 per cent and if more than one arrangers was appointed the same 
should have been shared among them as per the normal procedure a well as in 
view of financial prudence. 

2C.4.3 Payment of arrangers fee 

In order to mobilise the funds the Company negotiated with SBI Caps, who 
assured that it would mobilise Rs.100 to Rs.150 crore through bonds, at a fee 
of 0.25 per cent. Accordingly the Company decided (Feb 1998) to issue VI A 
Series bonds of Rs.100 crore with an option to retain over subscription to the 
extent of Rs.300 crore. 

Against the above bonds, the total amount mobilised was Rs.108.74 crore 
which included Rs.40 crore invested by Unit Trust of India (UTI) . Based on 
the request made (March 1998) by SBI Caps, the Company allowed the fee of 
0.50 per cent as against 0.25 per cent on the inve tment of Rs.40 crore made 
by UTI which resulted in incurring of additional expenditure to the extent of 
Rs.10.00 lakh. , 

The Government stated (July 2000) that the issue was struggling to reach even 
the issue size of Rs.100 crore and the Board had taken a deliberate decision to 
pay the fee at 0.5 per cent in order to reach the initial issue size. The reply of 
the Government is not tenable because as discussed in subsequent paragraph 
the Company which proposed to raise a sum of Rs. 125 crore in series VIB, 
actually received R .296.86 crore. Further, as the issue was opened based on 
assurance by SBI Caps that it would mobilise Rs.100 to Rs.150 crore at 
0.25 per cent otherwise the Company could have appointed more arrangers. 

2C.4.4 Payment of interest on VI B series bonds 
The Company opened (March 1998) the issue of Rs.125 crore bonds bearing 
interest at 15.75 per cent per annum through 7 arrangers·, and mobilised 

• SBI Caps, DSP Merrill Lynch limited, JM Financial and Investment Consultancy Services 
Limited, Kotak Mahindra Capital Company, RR Financial Consultants Limited, Centrum 
Finance Limited and Canara Bank. 

56 



The loss of interest 
·due to investment of 
funds in personal 
deposit account was 
Rs.0.95 crore. 

Delay in release of 
funds by the 
Government resulted 
in loss of interest of 
Rs.2.82 <Tore to the 
Company. 

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

Rs.296.86 crore. In this connection it was observed that the Government of 
Karnata.k:a released (31 March 1998) Rs. 30 crore to Bangalore Mass Rapid 
Transit Limited (BMRTL) a State Government Company for investment in 
these bonds. The decision taken at the Government level was that the money 
would be a non-interest bearing deposit with the treasury and the Company 
would not be permitted to draw the money till the ways and means position of 
the State Government improved. Accordingly, the amount of Rs. 30 crore 
received by the Company on 31 March 1998 from BMRTL was deposited on 
the same day in the treasury in non-interest bearing personal deposit account 
of the Company. The amount was withdrawn by the Company on 
24 July 1998. The loss of interest to the Company by not investing these funds 
in fixed deposits worked out to Rs. 94.52 lakh at the nominal rate of 
10 per cent. 

2C.4.5 Delay in release of funds by Government to E.r;crow account 

According to the tripartite agreement entered into between the Government of 
Karnataka, the Company and the Trustees to the bond holders , the 
Government had agreed to place funds required to discharge the liability of 
interest in the E.~prow account at least 45 days prior to the actual date of 
payment. As mentioned earlier, the Company had so far (March 2000) issued 
bonds to the extent of Rs.2,987 .58 crore, the terms of issue providing for 
payment of interest once in six months. 

Though the Company had approached the Government and Government 
issued release orders to meet its commitment, there were delays ranging from 
13 to 91 days in actual release of funds. Consequently, borrowed funds of the 
Company had to be kept in Escrow account for payment of interest. 
Considering the opportunity cost of not investing the funds in fixed deposits, 
the loss of interest to the Company worked out to Rs.2.82 crore for the period 
from December 1995 to March 2000. 

The Board accorded approval (February 1998) to borrow a sum of 
Rs.200 crore as a temporary loan for a period of 90 days to reach expenditure 
level of Rs.1000 crore during 1997-98 i.e., before the end of March 1998. 
Accordingly, the Company borrowed (March 1998) a sum of Rs.200 crore at 
16.5 per cent from seven banks and repaid the same in June 1998, paying 
Rs.8.21 crore as interest and Rs.50.00 lakh as syndication$ fee (at 0.25 per cent 
of the amount) . 

As the total expenditure incurred on the project upto the end of January 1998 
was Rs.543.76 crore, the Company's expectation of reaching the expenditure 
level of Rs.1,000 crore by the end of March 1998, which necessitated going in 
for the loan, was not realistic. The actual expenditure incurred till March 1998 
was only R.s.785.59 crore. The average monthly requirement of funds during 
April 1997 to January 1998 was around Rs.55 crore and in view of funds to 

s Tile fee payable for arranging funds by several fimmcial institutions. 

57 



The Company could 
luive horrowed only 
ll<>.100 crore 
temporary loan 
instead of Rs.200 
crore and avoided 
extra expenditure of 
Rs.2.49 crore. 

The Company could 
not get Rs.SO crore 
Central Loan , 

ssistance and this 
resulted in recurring 
lo ·s of Rs. 7 .25 crore 
pe1· annum. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for tl!e year ended 31 March 2000 

the extent of Rs.102.55 -crore (Rs.78 crore at Head Office and Rs.24.55 crore 
at branches) being already available, there was no necessity for the Company 
to go in for the entire component of loan of Rs.200 crore. 

The Government replied (July 2000) that the budgeted expenditure for the 
months of February and March 1998 was Rs.186 crorc and Rs.207.84 crore 
was payable on account of revision of estimates. To meet this expenditure and 
taking into consideration the funds available, the Company borrowed 
Rs.200 crore. 

The reply of the Government is not convincing as the ahove expenditure were 
not on realistic basis, as major portion (Rs. l06 crnre) of the loan was 
deposited in short term deposits for periods ranging from 30 to 55 days with 
interest rates of 12.5 per cent to 13 per cent. These deposit. were further 
renewed for a period of 46 days at interest rates ranging from 7.5 per cent to 
13 per cent. Thus, the Company could have borrowed only around 
R .100 crore and avoided extra expenditure of Rs.2.49 crore (after considering 
interest earned on deposit ). 

The Accelerated In-igation Benefit Programme was launched by the 
Government of India ( 1996-97) to provide Central Loan Assistance (CLA) to 
States for irrigation and multipurpose projects for assured water supply. This 
amount in turn was released by the State Government to the Company as hare 
capital. 

The Company was sanctioned Rs.100 crore under CLA to be released as share 
capital for the years 1998-99 against the estimated requirement of 
Rs .202.88 crore. As the Company had spent only Rs.88 .14 crorc due to slow 
progress, only Rs.50 crore was released during the year, and the balance 
amount (Rs.50 crore) was not released. The Central Water Commission 
informed the Company that further funds would not he released unless the 
shortfall of Rs.11.86 crore during 1998-99 was made good during 1999-2000. 
Inspite or this, the Company could show a progress or Rs.119.58 crore only 
against the target of Rs.244. 10 crorc during 1999-2000. 

Thus, the Company had lost the opportunity or availing R . . 50 crore under 
CLA which was to he released as share capital by Government. Thi ha 
resulted in borrowing of funds and avoidable expenditure of Rs . 7 .25 cm re per 
annum. 

From the foregoing paragraphs it would he observed that the Company wa. 
borrowing huge funds carrying high rate of interest. These funds were rc4uired 
to he utilised judiciou ly. However, during test check of records relating to 

58 



Release of funds 
without verifying the 
requirements and 
keeping them in bank 
resulted in loss of 
interest of 
Rs.3.45 crore. 

Non investment of 
funds in high yielding 
deposits resulted in 
loss of revenue of 
Rs.1.62 crore. 

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

utilisation of funds, audit observed instances of release of funds Lo project 
offices without assessing actual requirement, non-investment of funds 
prudently, locking of f1.111ds etc. Some of these points are discussed in the 
succeeding paragraphs. 

2C. 7.1 Release of funds without ascertaining the actual requirenients 

The funds required by various project executing authorities arc provided by 
the Head Office based on indents placed by project offices. The project works 
are mainly carried out at Alamatti, Bheemarayanagudi and Bagalkot areas. A 
review of funds position in project offices of these areas revealed that the 
funds indented, especially in Rehabilitation and Resettlement (R&R) and Land 
Acquisition (LAQ) Offices at Bagalkot were much more th;rn the immediate 
requirement and heavy balances (ranging from Rs 25 lakh to Rs.29 crore) 
were held in bank accounts for more than 15 days . Despite this position, 
further fund ranging from Rs.5 crore to Rs.20 crore were provided by the 
Head Office based on the indents without verifying the actual balances held by 
the project offices. These surplus funds transferred to the project offices 
during the period from February 1996 to December 1999 could have been 
invested in term deposits and earned interest of Rs.3.45 crore. 

The Government replied (July 2000) that due to peculiar nature of operations 
of R&R and LAQ, heavy balances had accumulated due to non-encashment 
of cheques issued by them. The reply is not tenable as considering the huge 
locking of borrowed funds, the funds should have been released only after 
taking into consideration the immediate requirement and availability of funds 
with the concerned offices. In case of urgency, the funds could be transferred 
through telegraphic transfer at short notice. 

2C. 7.2 Non investment of .rnrplus funds in high yielding deposits 

The funds raised for financing the project and not immediately required were 
being invested by Head Office in hnrt-term deposit with the banks at varied 
rates of interest. 

A revit'w of short term deposits made by the Company with various hanks 
revealed that the interest paid by the bankers varied ( 6 per cent to 12 per cent) 
from bank to bank for the similar term deposits. Though rate of interest of 
certain banks was higher (0.5 per cent to 1.5 per cent). Lhc Company had not 
negotiated with other bankers for securing this higher rate of interest. 
Investment of funds of around Rs. 3.500 crorc at lower rate of interest without 
negotiating for higher rate of interest during the period from November 1995 
to March 1999 resulted in foregoing of additional revenue of Rs . l .62 crore. 

The Government replied (July 2000) that it is always prudent to spread the risk 
by Laking a balanced fixed deposit portfolio rather than speculate revenue by 
putting all the money in the same bank. The reply is not acceplahle as RBI had 
given permission to banks to offer different rates on deposits and the Company 
could have negotiated for higher rates of interest amongst di.ff erent schedu led 
banks. 

59 

, 



Drawal of funds by 
project offices based 
on gross amount of 
bills instead of net 
amount of bills 
resulted in extra 
expenditure of 
Rs.1.14 crore. 

Non-withdrawal of 
amounts from joint 
bank account<; of 
Project Displaced 
Families resulted in 
loss of interest of 
Rs.7.87 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

2C.7.3 Imprudent drawal of funds by project offices 

Funds mobilised by the Company through bonds are being placed at the 
disposal of the project offices based on the indents for payment of works bills 
and to meet other expenditure of the project. It was observed that funds were 
being indented by the project offices on the basis of gross amount of the 
contractors bills which were payable only after completion of work 
satisfactorily. Further the amount of contractors bills also included cost of 
cement which was not payable as such these amounts were deducted from the 
contractors bills. The amount so deducted were invested in short term 
deposits by the project offices for period ranging from 19 to 1096 days. Had 
the Company released the net amount only payable to the contractors, it could 
have ploughed back these funds for works and could have avoided borrowing 
of funds for works involving interest payment of Rs. 3.44 crore during the 
period from March 1996 to October 1999. Considering interest earned on 
deposits of these deduction made by the project offices amounting to 
Rs.2.31 crore during the period from March 1996 to October 1999, the extra 
expenditure on this account works out to Rs.1.14 crore. 

The Government replied (July 2000) that security deposits were erroneou ly 
recovered and as there was a fear that the contractor would ask for return or 
these security deposits, the fund were placed in interest bearing deposit 
account. The reply is not 'acceptable as by indenting more funds than required 
for immediate payment, the Company resorted to external borrowings 
resulting in extra expenditure. In case of demand of erroneous security 
deposits recovered, the same could have been provided from head office 
through telegraphic transfers at short notice. 

2C. 7.4 Locking up of funds in joint bank accounts - Rehabilitation offices 

With the completion of Alamatti reservoir, 159 village: were expected to be 
ubmerged displacing nearly 3,50,000 persons. The Commissioner R&R 

(Resettlement and Rehabilitation of Land Acquisition, Bagalkot) was 
appointed for resettlement and rehabilitation of the displaced persons by u. ing 
funds for payment of compensation to land owners, for development of 
rehabilitation centers, shifting of Project Displaced Families (PDF ) and 
implementation of rehabilitation programmes. 

Joint bank accounts were opened from time to time in the local bank in the 
names of the PDFs and Rehabilitation Officers and the amounts were 
deposited in the joint savings bank accounts. Ir the project beneficiaries did 
not utilise the amount within the prescribed time limits reckoned from the date 
of deposit in the joint accounts, these deposits were required to be withdrawn 
from the joint accounts. Though the payment of these entitlements are based 
on fulfillment of certain conditions like identification of lands, payment of 
house construction grants in two instalments after reaching certain stages 
these amounts were drawn well in advance and deposited in the joint accoums. 
The minimum balance available in these accounts throughout the year during 
the years 1998-99 to 1999-2000 (December 1999) varied from Rs.23.47 crure 
to Rs.55 .99 crore. These funds were deposited in the savings bank accounts by 
the Regional Offices and earned interest amounting Rs.1.67 crore during the 

60 



Release of Rs.2 crore 
without obtaining the 
security offered 
resulted in douhtful 
recovery of loan. 

Diversion of 
borrowed funds for 
works not envisaged 
in the approved 
programme resulted 
in avoidahle payment 
of interest of 
Rs.3.39 crore. 

Chapter II Reviews relating to Government companies 

period from 1997-98 to 1999-2000 (upto December 1999). However, the 
borrowed funds carrying higher rates from 14.25 per cent to 17.5 per cent 
were locked in the savings bank accounts earning interest of 4.5 per cent only. 
Thus the loss of interest on this account amounted to Rs.7.87 crore during this 
period. 

The Government replied (July 2000) that R&R is a sensitive issue and is under 
consideration of Government for increasing the time limit for utilisation of 
funds. However, the Government is yet to increase the time limit for utilisation 
of these funds (September 2000). 

The Company placed deposits of Rs.2 crore with Mysore Lamp Works 
Limited (MLWL) during August/September 1996 at 19 per cent interest per 
annum for 91 days against demand promissory notes. However, MLWL could 
not repay the deposits on the due dates. Further due to continuous loss from 
1993-94, MLWL was referred to BIFR during January 1997. 

In this connection it was observed that though MLWL had offered (14 August 
1996) first charge on its two bungalows, the Company had paid the money 
even before creation of charge. The reasons for not obtaining security before 
lending money were not on record. Thus placing of funds with MLWL as 
inter-corporate deposit without obtaining first charge on two bungalows 
resulted in locking up of funds, the recovery of which along with interest of 
Rs.95 lakh outstanding as on 30 September 2000 is doubtful. 

The Company had also not followed guidelines issued by Karnataka State 
Bureau of Public Enterprises, requiring companies to ensure safety and apply 
sound commercial judgement while investing surplus funds. The Government 
stated (July 2000) that MLWL is a Government of Karnataka enterprise and 
the amount was released in good faith pending securitisation. The reply is not 
convincing as in order to safeguard its financial interest, the Company should 
have created the charge on the bungalows offered by MLWL. 

At the request of Kudala Sangama Development Authority (a separate body 
set up by the Government in 1994 to safeguard and develop the 
Sangameshwara Temple which was to submerge as a result of construction of 
the UKP dam), the Company released Rs.15 crore during November 1998 and 
Rs.6.38 crore during June 1999 to meet the expenditure on ongoing works of 
Kudala Sangama subject to claiming reimbursement from the State 
Government. 

The cost of works of the Kudala Sangama Development Authority was not 
approved under the borrowing programme of the Company and it did not 
pursue with the Government for reimbursement. This resulted in locking up 
of Rs .21.38 crore and payment of interest of Rs.3 .39 crore on borrowed funds 

61 



Payment of advances 
on unrealistic 
estimates resulted in 
locking up of funds 
and resulted in 
avoidable payment of 
interest of 
Rs.0.61 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 Marci! 2000 

upto March 2000. The Government tated (July 2000) that the matter of 
releasing money to the Company was being examined. 

The civil works relating to construction of all new rehabilitation center were 
entrusted (November 1995) to the Karnataka Land Army Corporation Limited 
(KLAC). For construction of the centers advances were made to KLAC ba ed 
on the estimates prepared by KLAC. These estimates were actually on higher 
side when compared with the actual cost of the work executed. The excess 
payment of advance due to unrealistic estimates during the years 1996-97 and 
1997-98 amounted to Rs.42.44 lakh. On being pointed out in audit, an amount 
of Rs.40.07 lakh was recovered during February 2000. In respect of Bagalkot 
Town Development Authority work, as against the estimated cost of 
Rs.2.55 crore, advance of Rs.3 .08 crore wa paid and the final bills submitted 
by KLAC was only for Rs.1.99 crore. The excess advance of Rs.1.09 crore 
was yet to be refunded. 

Thus the Company's borrowed funds were locked up resulting in avoidable 
payment of interest of Rs.60.54 lakh upto December 1999. 

The Company was formed with the object to mobilise funds to execute the 
Upper Krishna Project. Efficient fund management requires concerted 
efforts to garner resources at the cheapest rate and at the right time 
keeping in view requirement for expenditure. Scrutiny of funds 
management revealed that while issuing the bonds the Company did not 
take precaution and was not prudent in appointment of trustees and 
arrangers with the result the Company had to incur additional 
expenditure. The Company was not managing its resources efficiently as 
funds were provided by the head office to the project offices without 
ascertaining the actual requirement with the result that the funds 
borrowed through bonds at higher rate of interest were kept in current 
account, savings bank and short deposit accounts earning lesser rates of 
interest. In view of the negligible internal generation of revenue, the State 
Government has to step in a big way through budgetary support to meet 
the mounting repayment obligations accrued on bonds. 

62 



Inter corporate loan 
to another State 
Public Sector 
Undertaking without 
proper security 
resulted in the 
doubtful recovery of 
Rs.1.39 crore towards 
loan and interest. 

Granting short-term loan of Rs.1 crore to another State Government 
Company despite knowledge of its huge losses resulted in doubtful 
recovery of principal and interest amounting to Rs.1.39 crore. 

The Company granted (June 1995) a short-term loan of Rs. l crore to Mysore 
Lamp Works Limited (MLWL) for a period of 90 days at 16.5 per cent per 
annum. The loan was renewed upto June 1996. The request of loanee for 
further renewal was turned down (June 1996) by the Company. As a result of 
continuous loss from 1993-94, ML WL was referred to BIFRq> during 
December 1996. The Company could only realise Rs.42.29 lakh towards 
·interest till March 1998. 

Audit scrutiny revealed (February 2000) that though MLWL was incurring 
losses from 1993-94 onwards, the Managing Director extended inter corporate 
loan (Jurie 1995) based on a personal request of the then Chairman and 
Managing Director of ML WL, without obtaining any security/first charge on 
the immovable properties and prior approval of the Board. This resulted in 
jeopardising the financial interests of the Company, as the recovery of loan as 
well as interest of Rs.38.98 lak.h as on 31 March 2000 was doubtful. 

The Company stated (June 2000) that MLWL was a Government Company 
and hence no security was insisted. The decision taken by Managing Director 
was also ratified by the Board of Directors. It further stated that it is hopeful 
of the recovery, as there arc instances of BIFR companies having turned 
around. 

q, Board for Industrial ru1d Fimu1cia1 Reconstruction 

63 



Failure to follow 
Government 
directions in respect 
of ex-gratia resulted 
in undue benefit of 
Rs.1.34 crore to the 
staff of Hutti unit. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

The reply is not acceptable, as adequate security from MLWL should have 
been obtained in view of recurring losses since 1993-94. Further, the chances 
of recovery are remote, as unsecured creditors would have last priority. 

The matter was reported to Government (May 2000); their reply had not been 
received (October 2000). 

Payment of ex-gratia amounting to Rs.1.34 crore without prior approval 
of Government and in contravention of Karnataka State Bureau of Public 
Enterprises (KSBPE) guidelines resulted in inadmissible benefits to the 
employees. 

The Company had been paying bonus/ex-gratia to the employees within the 
limits and in accordance with stipulations regarding eligibility, availability of 
allocable surplus etc., under the Payment of Bonus Act, 1965 and as per the 
guidelines issued by KSBPE from time to time according to which ex-gratia 
can be paid only after obtaining prior approval of Government on year to year 
basis. 

Ex-gratia at 20 per cent of the salary/wages was paid to the eligible employees 
of Hutti Gold Unit of the Company which made profit till 1996-97, whereas 
minimum bonus/ex-gratia at 8.33 per cent was paid to employees of the loss 
making units, viz., Chitradurga and Kalyadi. 

The Company proposed to pay ex-gratia at 8.33 per cent for the fmancial year 
1997-98 to the employees of both Hutti and Chitradurga units as both units 
incurred losses during the year. Kalyadi Unit stopped its operation in 1996-
97. The employees unions of Hutti Unit demanded ex-gratia of 20 per cent. A 
meeting was convened (November 1998) by the Chief Minister of the State 
and it was decided to pay minimum ex-gratia (8.33 per cent) to all the 
employees of the Company at the first instance and refer the matter to the 
department of Mines and Geology for working out the solution for payment of 
the balance amount. 

It was observed in audit (January 2000) that the Board of Directors of the 
Company agreed (December 1998) for an ex-gratia of 8.33 per cent only and 
contrary to it, the Chairman decided to pay cx-gratia at 20 per cent to Hutti 
Unit amounting to Rs.2.30 crore in two instalments during March 1999 and 
June 1999. Subsequently, the Board of Directors ratified (March 1999) the 
decision of the Chairman subject to the conditions that ex-gratia payments 
were subject to the approval of the State Government. The Company 
approached (April 1999) the Government for necessary approval which was 
turned down by the Government. The amount paid over and above 
8.33 per cent has been shown as recoverable from employees of Hutti Unit in 
the annual accounts for the year 1999-2000. 

64 



Awarding 
transportation of ore 
at higher rate 
contrary to its earlier 
decision led to an 
extra expenditure of 
Rs.0.80 crore. 

Chapter III Miscellaneous topics of interest 

Thus payment of 20 per cent bonus to the staff of Hutti Unit for the year 1997-
98 resulted in extension of inadmissible benefit of Rs.1.34 crore. 

The Company stated (April 2000) that to maintain industrial peace and as a 
motivation, ex-gratia at the rate of 20 per cent was paid to employees of Hutti 
Unit. The reply of the Company is not convincing as the Company was 
incurring losses and the Chief Minister had agreed only for payment of a 
minimum of 8.33 per cent ex-gratia. 

The matter was reported to Government (March 2000): their replies had not 
been received (October 2000). 

Acceptance of uneconomical offers instead of continuing transportation of 
the ore through local transporters resulted in avoidable expenditure of 
Rs.0.80 crore. 

The Company started (January 1995) producing gold in the Chitradurga unit 
by using the gold ore available at the open cast mines at Ajjanahalli. The 
activities of drilling, blasting, removal of over burden etc., of ore were done 
departmentally, however, the transportation of ore to the mill at Chitradurga 
was done through local transporters at a cost of Rs. 95 per MT from 
January 1995 to April 1996. 

The Company floated (June 1995) a tender for raising ore at Ajjanahalli Mines 
and transporting the same to the plant at Chitradurga on the grounds that the 
local transporters were not bound by a contract for a specific period and 
apprehending that they would instantly switch over to other attractive offers. 
As the lowest offer of Rs.126 per MT for transportation received from 
National Asphalt Products Company (NAPC), was much higher compared to 
the prevailing rate of the local transporters, the Company decided on 1 March 
1996 to continue the existing arrangements for a period of 2 years under an 
appropriate agreement with local contractors. Accordingly, the Company held 
negotiations (22 March 1996) with three local transport contractors who 
agreed to continue the work at Rs.95 per MT with assured transportation of 
400 MT per day. 

However, letter of intent was placed (16 April 1996) on N APC for 
transportation at the rate of Rs.126 per tonne for a period of 12 months. The 
contract was renewed (April 1997) for another one year at Rs.130 per MT. 
The contractor transported 1,03,416 MT and 1,37,944 MT during May 1996 to 
April 1997 and May 1997 to April 1998 respectively. 

As the local transporters had agreed (March 1996) to take up the job at 
Rs. 95 per tonne for a period of 2 years, there was no justification for 
awarding the work to NAPC at Rs. 126 per MT/Rs.130 per MT. This resulted 
in avoidable payments of transportation charges to the tune of Rs.80.34 lakh to 

65 



Failure to adopt the 
correct mdhod while 
calculating the FEC 
resulted in short 
claim of 
Rs.5.43 crore. 

Audit Report (Co111111ercial) for tl1e year ended 31 March 2000 

NAPC during Lhe period from May 1996 to April L998 (worked out at 
differential rale of Rs.31/Rs.35 per MT for quantities transported). 

The Government staled (December 2000) Lhat Lhe local tippers who had 
indicated rate of Rs.95 verbally in a meeting, reneged on commitment. The 
reply is not acceptable, as Lhere was nothing on record Lo prove that local 
conlraclors had reneged on their commilmenl. 

Incorrect method of claiming fuel escalation charges resulted in short 
claim of Rs. 5.43 crore. 

(a) The Company claim Fuel escalation charges (FEC) by working oul 
the average price of coal (per tonne) based on Lhe supplies received between 
261

h of previous month and 25th of current molllh to recover the fuel cosl over 
and above the base cost fixed in the tariff in respect of power transmilled from 
RTPS. For claiming Lhe FEC, the Company adopts Railway Receipts quantity 
in respect of coal received from Singareni Collieries Company Limited 
(SCCL) and Western Coalfield Limited (WCL). While in case of imported 
coal, it is based on actual weight received al RTPS. 

The Company imported 1,40,482 tonnes of coal during the period from 
December 1995 to June 1996 and paid Rs.40.43 crore for 1,45,093 tonnes. 
The difference in quantity of 4,611 tonnes was the weight reckoned for 
making payment after adjusting the quantity for lesser moisture contelll as per 
the agreement with Lhe importers. 

However, Lhe Company preferred FEC claims, for Lhe months from January 
1996 Lo June 1996, by adopting Lhe adju ted weight of 1,45,093 tonne instead 
of Lhe actual quantity of 1,40,482 tonnes. Adoption or adjusted weight and 
lower value in respect of imported coal along with other coal (SCCL and 
WCL) has resulted in Company deriving lesser average price of coal per 
tonne. Consequently the lower average price of coal has resulted in shorl 
recovery of FEC by Rs.4.08 crore from Karnalaka Power Transmission 
Corporation Limited (KPTCL). 

The Company staled (February 2000) Lhat there was no short claim of FEC as 
Lhe amount paid to suppliers · was Rs .38.45 crore for the reason that il had 
withheld Rs.1.87 crore towards concessional Central Sales Tax. The reply is 
nol acceptable as Lhe Company should have claimed FEC in respect of 
Rs.40.43 crore on actual quantity received. 

(b) Similarly in case of coal purchased from Mahanadi Coal fields Limited 
(MCL) through Karam Chand Thaper and Brothers Limited, by rail-sea-rail 

66 



Failure to obtain the 
fire insurance 
coverage for the 
actual stock resulted 
in foregoing 
insurance henefit of 
Rs.0.26 crore. 

Chapter III Miscellaneous topics of interest 

route, the Company was required to make p<_lyment on the quantity actually 
received at RTPS. 

However, the Company preferred FEC claims on the basi of weight as 
recorded in Railway Receipts during the months August, September and 
November 1996 on the quantity of l ,00,209 MTs valued at Rs.17 .75 crore. 
However, the actual payments made to the suppliers were to the extent of 
Rs.22.88 crore on the quantity of 1,29,164 MTs actually received by them . 

Thus, adoption of lower quantity and lower value in respect of MCL coal with 
other coals (SCCL and WCL) during the same period, resulted in under­
adoption of average price of coal for claiming FEC. This has led to short 
claim of FEC by Rs.1.35 crore from KPTCL. 

The Company stated (February 2000) that adoption of Railway Receipt 
quantities based on firm's claim (90 per cent) in FEC was as per procedure in 
vogue. It was further stated that KPTCL probably would not have admitted it 
if otherwise claimed. The reply is not acceptable, as the Company had 
ultimately paid for actual quantities received which was more than Railway 
Receipt quantities. 

The matter was reported to the Government (April 2000); their replies had not 
been received (October 2000). 

Due to inadequate insurance of stock, the Company could not claim 
actual loss resulting in loss of Rs 0.26 crore. 

The Chief Engineer (O&M), RTPS at the time of renewal of Fire and Boiler 
Explosion poli1.:y of U nil l and 2 informed (2 February 1997) Senior 
Executive (Finance) I that as on date the value of stores warehoused was 
approximatdy Rs.40 crore and opined Lo enhance the amcunl of policy from 
Rs.15 crore to Rs.40 crore to avoid inadequate insurance. 

Ignoring the advice of its Chief Engineer (O&M), the Company took 
(February 1997) fire insurance policy for a sum of Rs.15 crore only from 
National Insurance Company (NIC). Clause 10 of the terms governing the 
condition of insurance stipulated that if value of the goods stored was of 
greater value than in. ured , the Company shall bear the rateable proportion of 
the loss accordingly. 

It was observed in audit (January 2000) that a fire accident took place on 
23 March 1997 when stores valued at Rs.24.25 crore was in the warehouse 
and of which stock worth Rs.83 .36 lakh was damaged. However, NIC 
assessed the damages at Rs.76.60 lakh (January 1998). Invoking the provision 
of clause regarding under insurance of the policy, NIC ettled the claim at 
Rs.47.31 lakh. Thus, the Company by under insuring the stock had foregone 
the claim of Rs.29.29 lakh. Had the Company insured the actual stock of 

67 



Excess production of 
cloth in addition to 
the targets fixed, 
resulted in the denial 
subsidy of 
Rs.0.86 crore by 
Government of India. 

\ 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

Rs.40 crore .instead of only Rs.15 crore, the premium would have been higher 
by Rs.2.81 lakh only. Thus, the loss on account of inadequate insurance 
worked out to Rs.26.48 lakh after considering differential insurance premium 
as well. 

The matter was referred to the Government/Company (June 2000); their reply 
is awaited (October 2000). 

Production of cloth under janata cloth scheme in anticipation of approval 
of additional targets resulted in non-receipt of central subsidy to the 
extent of Rs.0.86 crore. 

The Company was implementing the janata cloth scheme since inception 
(1985) and the Central subsidy was received every year based on the 

. production targets fixed by the Development Commissioner for Handloom, 
Government of India (GOI). In order to switch over to non-janata variety over 
a period of 3 to 4 years, the GOI started phasing out the subsidy by reducing 
the target every year. Accordingly, the production target of Karnataka was 
gradually reduced from 330 lakh sq.mtrs in 1992-93 to 140 lakh sq. mtrs in 
1997-98 and finally the Scheme was discontinued with effect from April 1998. 

It was observed in audit (February 2000) that during the year 1997-98, the 
Company was allocated a production target of 135 lakh sq. mtrs at a sub. idy 
of Rs. 3.40 per sq. mtr which worked out to Rs. 4.59 crore. The Company 
achieved the target by mid January 1998 and sought (January 1998) the 
approval of Development Commissioner for an additional target of 35 lakh sq. 
mtrs. The Company continued the production and sold 160.32 lakh sq.mtrs. by 
March 1998, in anticipation of approval. The Development Commi sioner, 
Handlooms, New Delhi, however did not agree (24 March 2000) for 
increasing the production target of the Company. 

Thu excess production of Janata cloth in anticipation of additional allocation 
and sale at subsidised rate resulted in non-receipt of central subsidy of 
Rs .86 lakh. 

The Government stated (May 2000) that the Company was making continuous 
efforts at GOI level for reconsideration of the matter. The reply is not 
convmcmg as GOI had already rejected (November 1998) the Company's 
claim. 

68 



Chapter III Miscellaneous topics of interest 

Dye houses constructed at a cost of Rs.0.22 crore at four places during 
1994 remained unutilised till date in the absence of timely procurement of 
boilers. 

The Board of Directors approved (August 1993) the consu·uction of dye house 
at seven places at an estimated cost of Rs.32 lakh under Vishwa Project Report 
Scheme. However, the construction of Dye houses was limited to four places 
(Ranebennur, Gulbarga, Ilkal and Banchatti) and completed during July to 
October 1994 at a cost of Rs.21.56 lak.h. 

The Company invited (July 1995) tenders for supply and erection of boilers 
and vessel on turnkey basis and placed (December 1995) a purchase order on 
Hitze equipments, Bangalore, being the lowest tenderer, after negotiation for 
the supply of 4 nos . Baby Steam boilers, 12 nos . Galvanised Steel Vessels for 
boiling and 16 nos. Galvanised Steel Vessels for dyeing at a cost of 
Rs.10.36 lak.h with a delivery period of 3 months . 

It was observed in audit (January 2000) that though the equipments were to be 
supplied, erected and commissioned by 1 April 1996, the supplies had not 
been received till date (October 2000). Though, there was no risk purchase 
clause in the purchase order for non-supply and commis ioning of the 
machinery, liquidated damages at 2 per cent per month for delayed portion-of 
the supplies were payable. The Company had not prevailed upon the supplier 
to execute the contract for supply and erection. The Company also had not 
procured the required machinery from alternate source, with the result the dye 
houses constructed at a cost of Rs.21.56 lak.h during 1994 remained unutilised 
till date (October 2000). 

The matter was reported to Government (April 2000): their replies had not 
been received (October 2000). 

Failure to deduct the lead charges allowed in the original estimate 
resulted in extra payment of Rs.0.94 crore. 

(i) During execution of work relating to construction of Distributory 26 on 
Mudbal Branch Canal (MBC) the casing material of designated quarry failed 
during testing. As such the division identified (May 1995) another suitable 
quarry with an additional lead of 30.50 kms, which necessitated the payment 
of extra lead charges. 

69 



A11di1 Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

It was observed in audit (November 1999) that the division worked out 
(May 1995) the additional lead charges on the difference of leads involved 
instead of working out the total lead charges first and then deducting the 
charges already allowed in the original estimate. This resulted in excess 
payment of Rs.6.97 lakh for initial lead slab upto 1 km. Further, a con tant of 
1.2 was adopted towmds bulkage while working out the additional lead 
charges as against I. 14 adopted in the original estimate resulting in excess 
payment of Rs.3.66 lakh. 

(ii) Similarly, in the construction of MBC Distrihutory No.24 and 25, 
change of quarry was necessitated due to non-availability of suitahle material 
in the designated quarry with an additional lead of 30.00 kms. The Company 
adopted the same method as mentioned above to workout the additional lead 
charges and paid additional amount of Rs.42.07 lakh. 

(iii) For the execution of the work relating to construction of MBC, 
Distributory-18, a murram quarry at Hothpet was identified. 'The land owners 
approached the Hon'blc High Court against acquisition nf land for quarry and 
obtained a stay order during February 1993. Consequently, the contractor was 
permitted to cart the material from Dornahalli quarry, which involved an 
additional lead of 12 kms. The Company had worked out the lead charges 
afresh (June 1996) for the additional lead of 12 kms a.s done in earlier cases. 
This had resulted in additional payment of Rs.40.95 lakh. 

The Company accepted (January 2000) the exces payments and assured to 
recover the same from the contractors concerned besides fixation of 
responsibility on the erring officers. 

These matters were reported to Government (March 2000) ; their replies had 
not been received (October 2000). 

Failure to place orders on the lowest offerer within the validity period 
resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.0.37 crore in purchase of material 
from alternate source. 

The Company invited (July 1996) tenders for supply of 2,000 tonnes of PFAD 
to meet the requirement for the quarter ending Decemher 1996, with the last 
date for receipt of offer a 24 July 1996. The Company held negotiations 
(5 August 1996) with all the four• participating tendcrers as the rates were 
considered high. During negotiations, General Foods, Bomhay reduced its 

• General Foods, Novocom Industries. Pru1 Century and Gardner Smith 

70 



Chapter III Miscellaneous topics q.f interest 

offer from Rs.22,500 to Rs.20,800 per MT (lowest offer) with the validity 
period upto 7 August 1996 and Novocom Industries, Bombay reduced its offer 
from Rs .22,125 to Rs.21,200 per MT with validity period upto 8 August 1996. 

The purchase negotiation committee proposed (6 August 1996) counter offer 
of Rs.20,550 to General Foods, which was rejected hy them. While Pan 
Century did not agree for reduction of price of US $ 345 (equivalent 
Rs.22,500 per MT) Gardner Smith reduced their price from US $ 370 to US $ 
347.50 (equivalent Rs.21,848 per MT). The Managing Director during 
purchase negotiation committee held on 7 August 1996, directed the General 
Manager to negotiate further with Pan Century and Gardner Smith and to meet 
again after receiving feedback from them within the validity period. It was 
observed in audit (February 1999) that no meeting could take place before the 
expiry of validity period as the representatives of Gardner Smith and Pan 
Century were not available. The Company placed (8 August 1996) purchase 
order on General Foods , Bombay for supply of 2,000 tonnes at Rs.20,800. 
The firm intimated (8 August 1996) through Fax their inability to supply the 
material as the validity of offer had expired on 7 August 1996 itself. 
However, the firm agreed (September 1996) to supply only 750 tonnes at 
Rs.20,800 in view of its long-standing relationship. The Company placed 
purchase orders (September 1996) for the supply of 1,500 tonnes of PFAD at 
US$ 387.84 PMT C.I.F. Bombay (Rs.23,780 at Company stores) on Aditya 
Overseas Petro Products (Gardner Smith. Singapore) against which 1,254.435 
tonnes was supplied. 

Thus, failure on the part of the Company to place orders within the validity 
period resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.37 .38 lakh in purchase of the 
balance quantity of 1,254 MTs. 

The Government stated (September 2000) that the Company had requested 
General Foods for extension of validity period by one day and was hopeful of 
getting extension as General Foods was a regular supplier. The reply is not 
acceptable as the prices of PFAD was showing upward trend since July 1996 
onwards and since Company was aware of the upward trend in prices they 
should have finalised the tender within the validity period without waiting for 
extension sought. 

Appointment of Clearing and Forwarding (C & F) agent without 
ascertaining credentials resulted in misappropriation of stock valued at 
Rs. 0.17 crore. 

The Company appointed (January 1996) M. Shan.!Gu-anarayanan, Prop .. Shara 
Enterprises as C & F agent for its products at Madurai for a period of three 
years effective from 1 February 1996. 

71 



Failw·e to ascertain 
the credentials of 
C & F agent resulted 
in loss of 
Rs.0.17 crore. 

Failw·e to invest the 
surplus funds in 
banks with maximum 
returns resulted in 
foregoing additional 
interest income by 
Rs.0.47 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

The bank guarantee initially obtained from M. Shankaranarayanan, by the 
Company for Rs.5 lakh was reduced (February 1997) to Rs.2 lakh after 
completion of one year based on the recommendations of the Branch Manager. 
The reduced Bank guarantee of Rs.2 lakh was not renewed for 1997-98. 

The local supervisor of the Company reported (January 1998) that the C & F 
Agent was selling products of the Company without authority from the Branch 
Office. As such the Branch Manager was asked to withdraw all the stocks 
from C & F godown and make necessary verification. During the course of 
verification shortage of 712 boxes of Mysore Sandal Soap valued at Rs.16.71 
lakh was reported and the cheque given by the agent being the value of 
shortages was dishonoured. Legal action initiated wa in progress before the 
court (April 2000). 

It was noticed in audit (February 1999) that while recommending the 
appointment, it was stated that the agent was working as C & F agent for 
Kwality Threads Ltd., New Delhi. However, the reasons for termination of the 
agency of Kwality Threads Ltd., in 1994 were not ascertained before his 
appointment as C & F agent. 

Thus, failure of the Company to verify the antecedents of the agent before 
appointment resulted in recovery of Rs .16.71 lakh becoming doubtful in view 
of insolvency petition filed by the agent. 

The Company stated (May 2000) that the Branch Manager failed to verify the 
credentials of the C & F agent and the resignation of the Branch Manager for 
this lapse had been accepted (March 2000). The Company had now started 
obtaining fidelity insurance covering the risk of mis-appropriation for all the 
depots to avoid recurrence of such events in future. 

The matter was reported to the Government (April 2000); their replies had not 
been received (October 2000) . 

Failure of the Company to invest surplus funds in banks, which offered 
higher rate of interest, resulted in loss of Rs.0.47 crore. 

The Company received funds for its proposed projects on Elevated Light Rail 
Transit System from Government of Karnataka. As the entire funds were not 
immediately required, the Company invested its ·urplus funds during 
December 1994 to July 1999 in the Bonds of Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam 
Limited (another State Government Company) and short term deposits ranging 

72 



Chapter III Miscellaneous topics of interest 

from 9 days to l year in different branches of commercial banks depending 
upon the requirement of funds. 

A review of 271 short term deposits made in various commercial banks 
revealed in audit (August 1999) that the rate of interest earned on investments 
varied from bank to bank for similar deposits and the difference in rates 
ranged from 0.5 to 3.75 per cent. Thus, investment of funds at lower rates 
resulted in loss of interest of Rs.47 .17 lakh. 

The Government while admitting the facts stated (October 2000) that it had 
taken note of the losses and is ensuring to obtain maximum returns on it 
investments. 

Use of sugar in Heu of jaggery resulted in extra expenditure of 
Rs.0.16 crore besides loss of Rs.0.31 crore in sales realisation on account 
of lower production. 

The Company produces and supplies 'energy food' to the State Government 
departments viz, department of Women and ·child Development and 
Education department etc. The Central Food Technological Research Institute 
(CFfRI) recommended the use of jaggery in the preparation of energy food. 

The Company invited tenders for supply of raw materials and orders were 
placed during May 1998 for the supply of 4,500 MTs of jaggery on three 
firms, at an average price of Rs .I 0,371 per MT. 

It was observed in audit (June 2000) that as per Managing Director's order. the 
Chief Divisional Manager directed (June 1998) not to purchase jaggery from 
any new suppliers upto 30 June 1998 against the pending purchase order. the 
reasons for which were not on record . On the other hand, a decision was taken 
(September 1998) by both the Chairman and Managing Director to procure 
sugar as an emergency measure to substitute jaggery. Orders were placed on 
Karnataka Agro Industries Corporation Limited (KAICL) and Vaishnavi 
Trade Links, Bangalore (a nominee of KAICL) for supply of 150 MTs and 
JOOO MTs during September and October 1998 at Rs . 16,850 per MT and 
Rs.17 ,350 per MT respectively without inviting tenders. As against total 
quantity of 1,150 MTs ordered, the Company rec~ived 649.135 MTs and used 
the same in the production of energy food and balance ordered 4uantity was 
cancelled. This resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.15 .68 lakh in input cost 
besides lesser input 4uantity of sugar of 278 MT as compared to jaggery. This 
also led to lesser production of energy food valued at Rs.3 1.02 lakh. Further, 
CFTRI who were consulted inter-alia on substitution of sugar with jaggery 

73 



Deviations to the 
inputs in the 
manufacture of 
energy food resulted 
in loss of 
Rs.0.47 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for tile year ended 31March2000 

reiterated (October 1998) that a survey on the acceptability and nutritive value 
of the product should be done before attempting to change .the formulation. 

Thus, the arbitrary decision of the Company to use sugar in place of jaggery 
resulted in loss of Rs.46.70 lak:h. Further the entire supply of energy food to 
Government departments was not in conformity to CFTRI specifications. The 
use of sugar in the production of energy food was also not disclosed to the 
user departments of the Government. 

The matter was reported to Government (June 2000): their replies had not 
been received (October 2000). 

Purchase of coal from traders instead from collieries resulted in extra 
expenditure of Rs.0.25 crore. 

The Company used to procure major portion of it requirement of steam coal 
directly from the collieries of Coal India Limited. However, the Company 
started ( 1994-95) buying it. entire requirement from private coal traders only 
after inviting limited tender, on the plea that there was difficulty in getting 
regular allotments of coal and that there were problems in transportation of 
coal by rail. 

It was observed in audit (January 1999) that during the period from April 1996 
to October 1999, the Company purchased 7,113 .57 MTs of indigenous coal 
worth Rs.1.75 crore from private traders at rates ranging from Rs.2,420 to 
Rs.2,634 per MT including transportation charges as against the prevailing 
rate of Rs. 1, 135 to Rs.1 ,243 per tonne charged by Coal India Limited 
excluding transport charges. 

Considering the maximum transportation charges of Rs.950 paid (July 1998) 
by the Company for the distance from Chandrapur to T.Narasipura. as the 
basis for calculation of freight charges of coal, the extra expenditure incurred 
by the Company on purchase of 7, 113.57 tonnes of indigenous coal amounted 
to Rs.25.43 lakh, which lacked justification. 

The Government replied (August 2000) that procurement of coal directly from 
collieries was stopped due to the non-arrival of wagons in time and purchase 
of coal from private traders had the advantage of quality and minimum 
shortages as payment was on actual quantity received etc. , and compelled the 
Company to procure the coal form local traders. However, the fact remains 
that the Company stopped buying coal from private traders and again started 
procuring the same from Singareni Collieries Limited from December l 999 
onwards which supports the audit contention. 

74 



Chapter lII Miscellaneous l:opics of interest 

Purchase of imported diamond wire saw cutting machine and its disposal 
without putting it to use resulted in loss of Rs.0.20 crore. 

The Company procured (January 1996) a "Granfil" make Diamond wire saw 
cutting machine from Quarries Group of Italy at a cost of Rs.48.59 lak:h for 
improving the production of granite blocks based on the proposal of Hon'ble 
Minister for Mines and Geology and the Managing Director who had visited 
"Carrara Fair" held in Italy during May 1995. The machine was 
commissioned (March 1996) at Puradoddy Granite Quarry for trial run. The 
machine was not put to regular use for which reasons were not on record. 

It was observed in audit (November 1999) that the machine was lying idle 
since its purchase and the Company after ascertaining the current rate from 
Granfil, sold (November 1998) the same to PRP Granites for R.s.28 .50 lak:h 
after negotiation. Thus, the purchase of a machinery valued at Rs.48.59 lak:h 
and its subsequent sale without putting it to use resulted in a loss of 
Rs.20.09 lak:h, besides loss of interest of Rs.24.00 lak:h on locked up funds for 
the period from March 1996 to November 1998 at 18 per cent per annum. 

The matter was reported to the Company/Government (March 2000): their 
replies had not been received (October 2000). 

75 

-



[die investment of 
Rs.24.25 crore due to 
improper planning. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

Construction of 220 kV Double Circuit (DC) line in anticipation of the 
execution of Units by Kamataka Power Corporation Limited (KPCL) 
which were only at conceptual stage has led to idle investment of 
Rs.24.25 crore. 

The construction of additional 220 kV DC line between Shirnoga and Varahi 
for evacuation of additional load of 690 MW expected after implementation of 
Varahi 3 and 4 Units (230 MW) and barge-mounted power projects (460 MW) 
were approved (July 1997) by the erstwhile Board. The work was awarded 
(January 1998) to Larsen and Toubro Limited, Madras on turnkey basis at a 
cost of Rs.27.27 crdre with a completion period of 12 months. The work wa 
in progress and an expenditure of Rs.24.25 crore had been incurred so far 
(March 2000). 

It was observed in audit (August 1999) that the execution of 3 and 4 Unit of 
Varahi station by Karnataka Power Corporation Limited was still in the 
conceptual stage and only one barge mounted power plant was expected to be 
implemented by December 2000 with a capacity of 220 MW. The present 
transmission system between Shimoga-Varahi-Mangalore consisted of a 
220 kV DC line and a 110 kV Single Circuit (SC) line which was capable of 
evacuating 458 MW energy generation as against the load of 350 MW. Since, 
the time required for construction of 220 kV DC line between Varahi­
Shimoga is only 12 months, the Company could have taken a decision after 
crystallisation of these two projects. Hence, the Company' s approval for 
construction of 220 kV DC line was premature which led to idle investment of 
Rs.24.25 crore as on March 2000. 

The Government justified (July 2000) the expenditure on the ground that work 
on barge mounted power station (230 MW) at Thannerbhavi wa progres ing 
and it was incumbent on the part of the Company to be ready with the 
transmission system as contemplated in the Power Purchase Agreement. 

The reply is not acceptable, as the existing system was capable of evacuating 
the load even if Thannerbhavi power station comes up. 

. 76 



l)RTPS 

Chapter III Miscellaneous topics of interest 

The Company did not evaluate the turnkey contracts as per the 
recommendations of COPU resulting in additional expenditure of 
Rs.15.67 crore. 

The COPU in its 701
h report (April 1997) after discussing the paragraph on 

award of turnkey contracts wherein the rates of materials in the turnkey 
contracts were much more than the rates paid by the Company for its 
requirement, recommended that while awarding turnkey contracts, the material 
cost quoted by tenderers must be evaluated with reference to market 
conditions and reasonableness of the offer ensured. 

However, the Company awarded turnkey contracts for Raichur Thermal Power 
Station - Guttur and Nelamangala - Shimoga in two lots during November 
1997 and September 1998 respectively without evaluating the cost of 
materials. Audit scrutiny (March 2000) of cost of ACSR moose conductor 
included in the turnkey contracts revealed that the rate of ACSR moose 
conductor in the turnkey contracts was much higher as compared to rates at 
which the supplies of the ACSR moose conductors were made by other 
suppliers to the Company's contractors as detailed below: 

(Rs.) (Rs. in 
lakb 

Jyotbi 920 16.4.1997 1,94,632 1,39,884 54,748 503 .68 
to Tborengal Structures (39 .14) 

Ltd . Mumbai. 
Thoren gal KEC Inter 865 16.4.1997 1,84,000 1,39,884 44,116 381.60 
to Gultur National Ltd. (31.54) 

2)Nelcummgal Jyotbi 1583 25 .5.1998 2,04,612 1,79,400 25 ,212 399 : 11 
a to Srirama Structures (14.05) 
pura Ltd. Mumbai. 

Sri.ramapura RPG Trans- 1560 25 .5.1998 1,97,500 1,79,400 18,100 282.36 
Lo Sbi.mooa mission Ltd. (10.09) 
Total 

A ward of turnkey 
contracts without 
evaluating the cost of 
materials with open 
market rates resulted 
in additional 
expenditure of 
Rs.15.67 crore. 

1566.75 

Thus, award of turnkey contracts without evaluating the cost of materials 
included in the turnkey contracts with open market rates has resulted in 
additional expenditure of Rs.15 .67 crore. 

The Government replied (October 2000) that the extra amount charged by 
turnkey contractors ranged from 2.55 per cent to 6.5 per cent when compared 

77 



Failure to exclude the 
element of entry tax 
to compute the 
FORD price of local 
firms resulted in 
extra expenditure of 
R .2. 72 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

with market rates available with the Board. However, the fact remains that 
even after taking into consideration difference in cost now noticed by the 
Company, the additional expenditure worked out to Rs.6.73 crore which is a 
substantial amount and ought to have been looked into during evaluation of 
material cost of turnkey contracts. 

Inclusion of entry tax in the Ex-works price of local firms for purchase of 
ACSR Conductors led to extra expenditure of Rs 2.72 crore. 

The er twhile Karnataka Electricity Board invited tender (April 1997) for 
procurement of 65,000 kms squirrel, weasel and rabbit conductors. The offer 
of Anamica Conductors, Jaipur for squirrel and rabbit conductors and Mohan 
Metals, Chennai for Weasel Conductor were the lowest. 

The Central Purchase Committee (February 1998) while computing the Free 
on Road Destination (FORD) prices for placement of the order included 
central excise duty at 15 per cent, central sales tax at 2/4 per 'cent and 
Karnataka state entry tax at 4 per cent. The Board placed orders (March l 998 
to January 2000) for purchase of 66,533 kms of ACSR conductors on 16 
local firms located in Karnataka and 13 firms located outside Karnataka at the 
rate offered by Anamica conductors, Jaipur. It wa ob erved in audit (May 
2000) that as per the Government of Karnataka notification (March 1997), 
entry tax wa not leviable where the Karnataka sales tax have already been 
levied on goods. Thus, by inclusion of Karnataka entry tax in the FORD 
prices of local firms, the Company had incurred an extra expenditure of 
Rs.2. 72 crore on procurement of conductors from the 16 local firms and 
extended undue benefit to them. 

The Government replied (October 2000) that the purchase committee after 
considering representation from the local firm regarding payment of entry tax 
and turnover tax had decided to offer FORD prices of outside firms to local 
firms. The reply of the Company is untenable as the Company did not 
negotiate the issue of entry tax and placed orders on the local firms. 

Failure to evaluate the price of tower parts with reference to quotations 
received for similar tower parts against different contracts resulted in 
extra expenditure of Rs.1.98 crore. 

The erstwhile Board awarded (September 1998) turnkey contracts to RPG 
Transmission Ltd. , New Delhi and Jyothi Structures Ltd., Mumbai, for 

78 



Non comparison of 
rates between 
turnkey project and 
direct purchase 
resulted in additional 
expenditure of 
Rs.1.98 crore. 

Chapter III Miscellaneous topics of interest 

construction of 400 kV DC Transmission Line between Shimoga-Nelamangala 
in two lots at a cost of Rs. 114.86 crore which included the fabrication and 
supply of tower parts, bolts and nuts, etc. 

The price hid for another supply contract i.e .. purchase of tower parts, bolts 
and nuts etc., for the 220 kV line between Malur-Somanahally, Malur-K6lar, 
Kolar-Chintamani and Nelamangala-Kunigal lines was opened on 12 June 
1998 and a purchase order was placed on Larsen and Toubro Limited (L&T) 
during November 1998. 

A comparison of the rates in audit revealed (May 2000) that the turnkey 
contract price of tower parts was higher by Rs .2,253 to Rs.4,600 per MT in 
respect of the direct purchase as well as turnkey contract price. Even though 
the rates quoted by L&T Ltd. , (which were lower) were known, the Company 
while awarding the turnkey contract, it did not evaluate the price of materials 
(such as tower parts, bolt and nuts) with reference to the quotations received 
for 220 kV tower parts resulting in additional expenditure of Rs 1.98 crore. 

The Government replied (October 2000) that tower material meant for 400kV 
lines were entirely different as compared to 220 kV lines in many aspects. 
The reply is not convincing as the Board had on earlier occasion placed 
(November 1997) orders on RPG Transmission Limited for tower material for 
400 kV DC line between Kotegannur to Shimoga, 220 kV tap line Sharavathi 
Hubli line to Talaguppa and 220 kV Sharavathi tail race to Talaguppa at the 
same rate per MT. 

Delay in finalisation of tender under International Competitive Bid (ICB) 
contract and failure to obtain backup guarantee resulted in additional 
expenditure of Rs 1.36 crore. ~ 

a) The Company invited (August 1997) ICB for supply of towers for 
construction of 220 kV transmission lines required for Malur. Kolar, 
Chintamani and Kunigal lines to be financed hy Asian Development Bank 
(ADB). The supplies under ICB were treated as deemed exports and the 
Company was exempted from the payment of excise duty. The technical bid 
and price bids valid upto 21 February 1998 were opened in October 1997 and 
January 1998 respectively. The tenders were finalised at a total contract price 
of Rs.6.24 crore in respect of KEC International Limited (KEC), Mumbai. 
The price evaluation report was submitted (April 1998) to Power Finance 
Corporation Limited (PFC) without getting extension of validity period from 
KEC for obtaining ADB loan. 

The PFC communicated (April 1998) ADB 's, approval to award contract to 
KEC subject to the condition that supplies should be completed before 
30 June 1998 i.e, loan closing date. Accordingly, the Company awarded the 

79 



Inordinate delay in 
finalisation of tender 
resulted in ADB's 
refusal to finance th.e 
supplies and 
consequently 
payment of 
Rs.0.64 crore by the 
Company towards 
excise duty under 
LCB. 

Deviation to the 
design and delay in 
evaluation of 
technical bids 
resulted in foregoing 
the loan facility and 
extra expenditure of 
Rs.0.42 crore. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year entled 31 March 2000 

contract on 2 April 1998 stipulating delivery of supplies by 30 June 1998. 
KEC declined (14 April 1998) to abide by the supply condition due to 
inordinate delay in finalising the contract before the validity period 
(21 February 1998), and requested for extension of delivery period upto 
30 September 1998. ADB refused to provide loan assistance, as the Company 
could not ensure completion of supplies by 30 June 1998. 

As a result, the Company proposed to convert ICB to Local Competitive Bid 
(LCB) and revised price bids under LCB were called (June 1998) under which 
deemed export benefits were not available. The purchase order was placed 
(November 1998) on the lowest offer of L&T Ltd., Chennai, at a total cost of 
Rs.·6.10 crore plus excise duty (Rs.78.41 lakh). The supplies were financed by 
PFC. 

Thus, failure of the Company to ensure supplies before 30 June 1998 resulted 
in incidence of excise duty amounting to Rs.64.27 lak:h under LCB. 

The Government replied (October 2000) that since the supplies were to be 
completed before 30 June 1998, KEC agreed to supply a portion of the ordered 
quantity within the time and requested for revision of prices for balance 
quantities and hence the contract was finalised under LCB. The reply is not 
acceptable since technical evaluation was already completed by 9 January 
1998 and the Company could have finalised the price evaluation within 
validity period so that the supplies could have been made before 30 June 1998. 

(b) In an another case the Company invited tenders (August 1997) for 
supply of 2929 MT of 66 kV DC/SC L & T design towers to be financed by 
ADB. Considering the delivery period for this package the supply orders was 
required to be completed by the end of January 1998. However, the lowest 
technically acceptable offer of KEC International Limited at Rs.4.43 crore was 
submitted to ADB on 15 April 1998 for approval after a delay of two and half 
months. The ADB rejected the proposal on the ground that the supplies would 
not be completed before the loan closing date of 30 June 1998. Consequently 
the Company resorted to LCB and placed the order (December 1998) on 
Jyothi Structures Limited, Mumbai for Rs.2.72 crore and on Sangam 
Structures Limited, Allahabad for Rs. 1.50 crore by availing finance from PFC. 
The excise duty payable by the Board on the above two orders was R .63 .32 
lak:h. 

Thus, delay in evaluation of technical bids by two and half months resulted in 
avoidable extra expenditure of Rs.42.27 lak:h. 

The Government replied (October 2000) that the delay was due to change of 
design of tower from L&T design to Kalpatharu design towers. The reply i 
not tenable, as the Company had already decided in August 1996 for 
Kalpatharu design towers after obtaining expert technical opinion. 

(c) ADB while approving (March J 998) the technical evaluation report for 
the procurement of 53 numbers of 72.5 kV SF 6 circuit breakers under 
International competitive bidding insisted that the price bid of GEC Alsthom 

80 



Failure to obtain back 
up guarantee before 
opening the price bids 
resulted in avoidable 
expenditure of 
Rs.0.2~ crore. 

Chapter Ill Miscellaneous topics of interest 

(India) Limited should be opened subject to the submission of back up 
guarantee from GEC Alsthom, T & D, France. However, the Company 
opened the price bid of GEC Alsthom (India) Limited without obtaining the 
back up guarantee since the firm in its offer had submitted a letter from GEC 
Alsthom T&D France to the effect that it was responsible for its operations 
and necessary servicing support. Since the offer of GEC Alsthom (India) 
Limited was the lowest at Rs.3.26 crore, the Company submitted (March 
1998) its recommendations to PFC who in turn had to recommend to ADB for 
the loan. However, the PFC considered (27 March 1998) the offer of GEC 
Alsthom (India) Limited, as non responsive in the absence of the back up 
guarantee and did not recommend the loan to ADB for the package. 
Consequently, the order was placed (December 1998) on the lowest offer of 
ABB Limited at Rs.3.02 crore (plus excise duty of Rs.52.43 lakh) under LCB. 
The failure of the Company to obtain back up guarantee before opening the 
price bids resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.28 .98 lakh. 

The Government replied (October 2000) that there was no separate format in 
the bid documents for back up guarantee. The reply of the Company is not 
acceptable as the same could have been obtained from PFC. 

In all the three instances mentioned above the Company incurred additional 
expenditure of Rs.1.36 crore due to delay in finalisation of tenders and failure 
to obtain back up guarantee. 

Excess procurement and non-utiUsation of 400 kV line materials resulted 
in locking up of Rs.0.64 crore. 

The work on 400 kV line between Munirabad - Hoody was held up due to 
shortage of line materials viz., vibration dampers, tower parts, clamps etc. In 
order to avoid delay in completion of work, the required line material was 
procured from Karnataka Power Corporation Limited and work was 
completed in 1995. Meanwhile, materials, which were, ordered 
(January/February 1991) for the above work, was also received (June 1991 to 
May 1995) resulting in excess inventory of Rs.64.35 lakh. Executive Engineer 
(Elec.), Major Works Urban division, Bangalore, requested (March 1998) for 
utilisation of these materials in the ongoing works. 

In response to the audit observation (December 1998) the erstwhile Karnataka 
Electricity Board stated (March 1999) that the materials would be utilised in 
the proposed works of 400 kV DC line from Talaguppa to Nelamangala which 
was expected to commence during March/ April 1999. However, the materials 
have not been utilised in the above works. 

Thus, failure of the Company to make use of the materials in 400kV lines 
executed subsequently resulted in idle inventory of Rs.64.35 lakh. 

81 



Procurement of 
material on loan 
basis and 
replacement of the 
same at higher cost 
resulted in a loss of 
Rs.0.57 crore. 

Audit Report (Co111111ercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

The matter was referred to the Government/Company (July 2000); their replies 
had not been received (October 2000). 

Decision to impose non-response tender rate on other tenderers resulted 
in additional expenditure of Rs.0.57 crore. 

A shortfall of 84.713 kms of ACSR Moose conductor was noticed (July 1992 
and January 1993) due to change of route during the execution of 400 kV 
Munirabhad-Davangere, Nelamangala-Hoody line. 

Tenders were invited (December 1993) for procurement of conductors to make 
good the additional requirement. Out of the four bidders, the lowest offer of 
Bharat Conductors (L-1) at the rate of Rs.98 ,800 was not commercially and 
technically responsive. The second lowest (L-2) offer was from Alind at the 
rate of Rs.1,00,230 who had earlier supplied the bulk of the conductors for the 
ahove work. The other bidders were asked to match the pnce of the lowest 
offer. As none of the parties agreed to supply at the above rate, the tenders 
were cancelled. G 

It was observed m audit (December 1999) that for urgent execution of the 
work, conductors were borrowed from Power Grid Corporation of India 
Limited Cuddapah and for replacing the same, the Company procured 
(August 1995) conductors at the rate of Rs.1,67 ,500 per km. Had the rates of 
Alind considered before cancellation of tenders, additional expenditure of 
Rs .56.99 lakh could have been avoided. 

Thus, decision of the Company to impose non-responsive rate on the 
remaining bidders lacked justification. 

The matter was reported to Government (July 2000); their replies had not been 
received (October 2000). 

Refund of penalty already levied by condoning the delay without any 
justification resulted in undue benefit of Rs.0.37 crore. 

The Company placed an order (May 1995) on Asea Brown Boveri Limited 
(ABB), Bangalore for supply of 54 nos. of 245 kV SF-6 Circuit Breakers. As 
per the terms and conditions, the supplies were to be completed within 
14 months from the date of order. The breakers w re supplied by April 1997 

82 



Decision of waiver of 
penalties already 
levied and it'i partial 
refund led to an 
undue favour of 
Rs.0.37 crore to ABB. 

The erection of 33 kV 
line for the area 
already having 110 
kV line resulted in 
idle investment of 
Rs.0.36 crore. 

Chapter III Miscellaneous lDpics of interest 

after a delay ranging from 13 to 40 weeks for which penalty amounting to 
Rs.61.03 lak:h was levied during June 1996 to April 1997. The ABB requested 
(May 1998) for condonation of delay and to refix delivery period as June 1997 
as there was delay in approval of drawings by the Company, labour unrest in 
sub-suppliers work, power cut, delay in furnishing despatch clearance etc. In 
this connection, it was observed in audit (June 2000) that there was no delay in 
approval of drawings by the Company. On the other hand the initial drawings 
were furnished by ABB after a delay of two months and revised drawings after 
five months. The labour unrest had not been supported by a certificate from 
labour department and power cuts imposed on sub-supplier was not covered 
by clause 26 (force majeure) of the contract. Further, the delays in issue of 
despatch clearances were not referred to the erstwhile Board by ABB. As 
such, above reasons were not justified for condo nation or delay. 

However, the delay was condoned (November 1999) and 55 to 65 per cent of 
the penalties were waived on the ground that the delay in supply by ABB had 
not hampered the commissioning of any of the station for which these 
breakers were procured and a refund of Rs.36.92 lakh was released during 
June 2000. Thus, the injudicious decision to waive 55 to 65 per cent penalties 
already levied, without proper justification resulted in undue favour of 
Rs.36.92 lak:h to the ABB. 

The Government replied (September 2000) that the delay in supply had not 
caused any delay in commissioning of stations. The reply is not convincing as 
the supplier must adhere to the delivery schedule and penalties are leviable for 
delayed supplies. 

The construction of 33 kV line from Sorab to Shiralkoppa, in addition to 
110 kV line resulted in infructuous expenditure of Rs.0.36 crore. 

The energy in Shiralkoppa area was fed by 1 x 5 MY A transformer, through 
sub-station by tapping the 33 kV Sorab-Sagar line. To improve the voltage 
regulation, increase reliability of power supply and to cater to future loads, 
construction of a 33 kV line directly from Sorab 110 kV Station to 
Shiralkoppa and establishment of terminal bay at Sorab Station was approved 
in October 1993. The work commenced in December 1995 was completed in 
February 1998 at a cost of Rs.35.95 lakh. 

As the progress of 33 kV line was slow, an additional I x 5 MY A, 33111 kV 
transformer was erected in February 1996 at Shiralkoppa sub-station to 
improve voltage condition at a co t of Rs.30.57 lakh. 

In the meantime, the work of construction of L 10 kV line from Sorab to 
Shiralkoppa (running along with the 33 kV line from Sorab to Shiralkoppa 
under erection) and upgrading the existing station at Shiralkoppa was 

83 



Audit Report. (Commercial) for tile year ended 31March2000 

approved (October 1995) at a cost of Rs.1.92 crore. The work for the 110 kV 
line commenced in February 1996 was completed in November 1999. 

It is observed in audit (August 1999) that while approving the proposal for 
construction of 110 kV line from Sorab to Shiralkoppa and upgrading the 
33/11 kV sub station to 110/33/11 kV, the earlier approval (October 1993) for 
construction of 33 kV line from Sorab to Shiralkoppa was not brought out in 
the proposal. Moreover, the work on 33 kV line had not commenced even at 
the time of approval of propo al for 110 kV line. Had the then Board taken 
care of future load requirements, the erection of 33 kV line and terminal bay 
wa not required and investment of Rs.35.95 lakh, could have been avoided. 

The Company stated (July 2000) that the line was constructed as a temporary 
measure and this would be an alternative transmi sion system in case of any 
problem in 110 kV line. The reply is not acceptable as the existing 33 kV tap 
line could have served as a temporary and alternative transmission system. 

· The matter was reported to Government (May 2000) ; their replies had not 
been received (October 2000). 

Unjustified fixation of energy entitlement during power cut resulted in 
undue benefit to a consumer. 

The Government of Karnataka imposed (October 1995) power cuts on various 
categories of consumers from 3 November 1995 to March 1997 to mitigate the 
power crisis. In order to regulate the power cuts the Chief Engineer Electrical 
(General) of the erstwhile Board issued guidelines (November 1995) for 
working out the energy entitlement of HT installations. For this purpose 
average consumption recorded between August 1994 and July 1995 
(excluding energy availed from BPCL1

) was to be considered. Accordingly, 
the energy entitlement of Escorts Ltd. , Yelahanka was fixed at 6,43,086 uni~ 
per month. The Chief Engineer Electrical (General) issued (December 1995) 
further guidelines clarifying that the energy entitlement of HT consumers, 
availing power from BPCL hall be based on the average consumption for a 
minimum of 2 months period when there was no BPCL power. Accordingly, 
the energy entitlement of the above consumer was refixed at 18,51,526 units 
on 11 December 1995. 

It was observed in audit (February 1999) that the average energy consumption 
from August 1994 to July 1995 of Escorts Ltd., (including BPCL power) wa 
only 16,84,702 units. Hence, fixation of the 100 per cent energy entitlement at 
18,51,526 units per month lacked justification. 

1 Bhoruka Power Corporation Ltd., 

84 



Incorrect fixation of 
energy entitlement 
negated the very 
purpose of imposing 
power cuts and 
resulted in undue 
benefit of 
Rs.0.24 crore to a 
consumer. 

Deviation from its 
Electricity supply 
regulations benefited 
a consumer by 
Rs.0.11 crore. 

Chapter III Miscellaneous topics of interest 

The scrutiny of consumption pattern of the consumer during the subsequent 
period revealed that it was on the higher side ranging from 4.59 lakh units 
(March 1997) to 14.79 lakh units (July 1998) when compared with earlier 
consumption of power drawn from KEB2 (2.08 lakh to 8.84 lakh) during 
November 1994 to June 1995. Thus, fixing entitlements over and above the 
average annual consumption prompted the consumer to avail more power from 
KEB, which negated the very purpose of imposing power cuts. Even if had 
the Board fixed the entitlement considering annual average consumption of the 
relevant period, penalties amounting to Rs.24.28 lakh would have been levied 
for excess consumption of power. Thus, on one side, consumer was allowed 
to draw more power during power cut and on the other hand penalties were 
levied on the lower side to the extent of Rs.24.28 lakh. 

The Government replied (September 2000) that if the Company had not issued 
the circular the consumer would have restricted use of Company' s power and 
inturn would have gone for Independent Power Producers energy or captive 
energy resulting in loss of revenue to the Company. . The reply of the 
Company is not convincing as Escorts got more power from the Board during 
the period of power cuts than normal usage thereby defeating the very purpose 
of imposing power cuts. 

Failure to levy interest as per its supply regulations resulted in extension 
of benefit of Rs.0.11 crore. 

The Operation and Maintenance Division, Belgaum levied Fuel Escalation 
Charges of Rs.9.48 crore (including an interest of Rs.4.24 crore) on IACL3, for 
a period from October 1992 to September 1993. Against this, IACL filed 
(1994) a writ petition in the High Court of Karnataka and the same was 
dismissed during May 1996 directing the petitioner to pay the demand raised 
by the Company within eight weeks. 

Based on a request made by IACL, the consumer was allowed (August 1996) 
to clear the outstanding dues of Rs.9.48 crore with a down payment of 
Rs.50 lakh and balance in equal monthly instalments with interest at two per 
cent per month as stipulated in its supply regulations. Accordingly, IACL paid 
Rs.50 lakh on 30 July 1996. 

It was observed in audit (August 1999) that the Division instead of levying 
two per cent interest on the outstanding balance of Rs.8.98 crore levied only 
1.25 per cent for the period from 30 July 1996 to 13 August 1996 and in 
respect of subsequent instalments interest of twb per cent was levied and 
recovered. 

2 Karnataka Electricity Board. 
3 Indal Alwninium Company Limited, Belgawn 

85 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

Thus, failure to levy interest as per supply regulations resulted in extension of 
undue benefit of Rs.11.41 lakh to IACL. 

The Company while admitting the mistake in calculation for the month of 
August 1996 stated (June 2000) that simple interest for delayed payments of 
dues had to be levied only on principal amount and not on interest included in 
the claim. The reply is not acceptable since the Hon'ble High Court of 
Karnataka had given time upto 23 July 1996 for payment of the entire amount 
including interest. Extension of time for payment of the dues (principal and 
interest) was at the request of the consumer and interest had to be levied on 
such delayed payment of dues. 

The matter was reported to the Government (June 2000); their replies had not 
been received (October 2000). 

Replacement cost of panels of Static Frequency Convertor valued at 
Rs.1.59 crore rendered infructuous due to non-rectification of the 
technical snag by Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited. Moreover, failure to 
replace defective thyristor in time resulted in loss of potential revenue of 
Rs.1.02 crore. 

(a) The panels of Channel-II of SFC4 Unit-II meant for conversion of the 
energy generated from 25 Hz to 50 Hz, were damaged by fire (June 1993) at 
Shivasamudram. 

The erstwhile Karnataka Electricity Board placed (April 1994) orders on 
BHEL5 for supply, erection and commissioning of panels at a total cost of 
Rs.1.59 crore to recommission the damaged unit. BHEL completed the work 
of supply, erection and commissioning of panels during January 1996. The 
sy tern developed a technical snag in April 1996 and stopped functioning and 
as such the unit was shut down. Despite several efforts made (April 1996 to 
August 1996) hy the ervice engineers of BHEL, the defect had not been 
rectified, resulting in Channel II of SFC-Unit-II remaining in-operative till 
date (September 2000). 

4 Static Frequency Convertor 
5 Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited. 

86 



Failure to rectify the 
system rendered the 
investment of 
Rs.I.59 crore 
infructuous. 

Failure to retain the 
stock of critical 
spares viz., thyristors 
resulted in loss of 
potential revenue of 
Rs.I.02 crore. 

Despite satisfactory 
reports, ignoring the 
lowest offer resulted 
in avoidable 
expenditure of 
Rs.0.93 crore. 

Chapter III Miscellaneous topics o..f interest 

It was observed in audit (June 1999) that the purchase order provided for 
satisfactory performance of the equipment for a period of twelve months from 
the date of commissioning or twenty four months from the date of supply 
whichever was earlier. The Company neither made any efforts to repair the 
equipment through some other agency rendering the investment of 
Rs.1.59 crore unfruitful nor claimed damages from the supplier as the same 
failed within three months of its commissioning. 

The loss of revenue due to inoperative equipment worked out to 
Rs.29.43 crore from April 1996 to March 2000. Further, the Company would 
continue to lose Rs.68 .04 lakh per month for want of rectification of SFC­
Channel-II. 

The matter was reported to Company/Government (May 2000): their reply had 
not been received (October 2000). 

(b) It was further observed in audit (June 1999) that the functioning of 
Unit I of SFC was stopped on 22 January 1998 as defective thyristors could 
not be replaced as the same were not held in stock. The Unit I was restarted 
on 20 March 1998 after replacement of thyristor . 

Thus, due to failure to retain a ready stock of thyristors which is a critical 
component, the Company could not convert 68.40 lakh units (at an average 
capacity of 5 MW) of available generation capacity during 22 January 1998 to 
20 March 1998 resulting in loss of potential revenue of Rs.1.02 crore worked 
out at an average tariff of Rs.1.49 per unit. 

The Government while accepting the facts stated (October 2000) that 
sufficient stock of thyristors would be maintained to avoid recurrence of such 
incidence. 

The Corporation incurred extra expenditure of Rs.0.93 crore in purchase 
of Piston assemblies and rings by ignoring the lowest offer. 

Quotations were invited annually for supply of Piston assemblies and rings 
from original equipment suppliers, manufacturers and rate contract firm . The 
offer of Shriram Piston Rings (SPR), New Delhi was the lowest in respect of 
both cost and cost per km for four types of Piston assembly/rings. However, 
orders varying from 5 to 40 per cent only in respect of three different types of 
piston assemblies was placed on SPR during the period 1996-97 to 1999-2000. 
The balance 60 to 95 per cent quantities of these items and the entire quantity 
of 4111 item were placed on Escorts Limited, Bangalore at higher rates ranging 

87 



Meeting the 
e~penditure of 
Rs.0.52 crore by 
three State Road 
Transport 
Corporations 
instead out of 
budget allocation 
of the State, 
lacked 
justification and 
ultra vires the 
provisions of RTC 
Act, 1950. 

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

from 11 per cent to 58 per cent. This resulted m extra expenditure of 
Rs.93.33 lakh. 

The Corporation had not recorded the reasons for ignoring the lowest offer of 
SPR and the justification for placing orders on Escorts Limited at higher rates, 
though it had recognised the quality and supply performance of SPR and no 
quality/supply complaints were noticed. Had the Corporation placed sizeable 
quantities on SPR the extra expenditure would have been reduced 
significantly. 

The Corporation stated (July 2000) that the decision taken to procure the 
piston and piston rings from Escorts Limited, has proved to be beneficial as it 
has brought about substantial savings in the consumption of lubricants and 
HSD. The reply of the Corporation is not supported by any facts as this aspect 
wa never considered by the Central Purchase Committee. Moreover, the 
performance of SPR being satisfactory, the cost and cost per kilometer being 
the lowest, placement of order on Escorts Limited on the grounds that they 
were original equipment suppliers , therefore lacked justification. 

The matter was reported to the Government in May 2000; their replies had not 
been received (October 2000). 

KSRTC, NWKRTC and BMTC incurred an expenditure of 
Rs.0.52 crore for purchase of vehicles for the State Police Department, in 
violation of the provisions of RTC Act, 1950. 

In terms of Section 19(3) (ii) of the Road Transport Corporations (RTC) Act 
1950, the Corporation can purchase a vehicle for the purpose of sale to another 
person only with the prior approval of the Government. In violation of the 
extant provision, the Board of Directors of the Corporation, at the instance of 
the then Transport Minister, decided (August 1998) to pay Rs.50 lakh to the 
Director General of Police, Karnataka, for procurement of vehicles for Police 
Department to contain the clandestine operations of private operators. 

It was observed in audit (December 1998) that the Corporation purcha ed 
13 vehicles at a cost of Rs.52.23 lakh and got them registered in the name of 
Police Department. The cost of the vehicles was shared by the 3 Corporations 
viz. Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation (Rs.28.08 lakh) , North West 
Karnataka Road Transport Corporation (Rs.16.10 lakh) and Bangalore 
Metropolitan Transport Corporation (Rs.8.05 lakh) in the ratio of 6:2:4 
respectively in view of the benefits shared by all the three Corporation . 

88 



By ignoring lowest 
offer the Corporation 
incurred avoidable 
expenditure of 
Rs.0.26 crore. 

Chapter III Miscellaneous topics of interest 

As the vehicles were required for restraining of clandestine operations of maxi 
cabs and private bus operators by the Transport and Police departments, the 
same should have been met from the budget allocation of the State 
Government. 

Thus, expenditure of Rs.52.23 lakh incurred by all the three Corporations 
lacks justification and is ultra vires of RTC Act, 1950. As the vehicles were 
registered in the name of the police department, the Corporation relinquished 
control over them and had no means to ensure that they would be used for the 
stipulated purpose. Further the Corporations also failed to assess whether the 
clandestine operation of private vehicles were checked. 

The matter was reported to Government/Management (March 2000); their 
replies had not been received (October 2000). 

Rejection of the lowest offer despite the quality test reports and placing 
orders at higher rates resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs.0.26 crore. 

The Corporation purchased its requirement of "pop rivets" for the years 
1997-98 and 1998-99 mainly from two firms viz., Avdel India (Pvt.) Limited 
and Silkaans, of Mumbai at higher rates ignoring the offer of Make well 
Industries, Ahmedahad, which was cheaper by twenty five to fifty seven per 
cent of the rates of A vdel India on the plea that they were manufactures of 
multi-grip "pop rivets"and their products were the best in the country. 
However, the other firms who participated in the tender were not given any 
opportunity to quote for multi grip "pop rivets", when the tenders were invited 
for supply of "pop rivets". 

It was observed in audit (June 1999) that the lowest offer of Make well 
Industries, Ahmedabad during the above 2 years was cheaper and the firm 
submitted Central Institute of Road Transport (CIRT) Test Reports. Further, 
the firm had supplied "pop rivets" to other Road Transport Corporations viz., 
Bihar State Road Transport Corporation, Andhra Pradesh State Road 
Transport Corporation, Kadamba Transport Corporation, Madhya Pradesh 
State Road Transport Corporation and Bombay Electric Supply and Transport 
etc. A sample received from the firm was tested at Regional Workshop, Hubli 
and was found suitable. However the Corporation ignored all these facts and 
placed orders at higher rates thereby mcurrmg an extra expenditure of 
Rs.26.30 lakh. 

The Corporation stated (June 2000) that the "pop rivets" supplied hy Avdel 
India was made out of NR-5 grade Aluminium which was costlier to ·the 
Aluminium normally used by local firms. Avdel India was graded "A", 

89 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

whereas the rivets of Silkaans and Mak:ewell Industries were graded as "B" 
and "D" respectively. 

The reply is not acceptable as use of NR-5 grade of aluminium was not 
specified in the tender. Mpreover CIRT Pune had certified the product 
(Makewell) for quality. 

The matter was reported to the Government in May 2000; their reply has not 
been received (October 2000) . 

BANGALORE 
Th~· 

- 8 MAY 2001 

NEW DELHI 
The 

2 3 MAY 2001 

/,~ ~ ( _(/, ~ 
: ( A.L.GANAPATHI) 

Principal Accountant General (Audit) I 
Karnataka 

COUNTERSIGNED 

90 

v. fl . ;!w-f 
( V.K.SHUNGLU) 

Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India 



( ANNE XU RES ) 

91 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

ANNEXURE-1 

Statement of companies in which State Government had invested more 
than Rs.10 lakh in share capital of each of such companies but which are 
not subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

(Referred to in Preface and Paragraph 1.11) 

1. The Associated Cement Companies 
Limited, Bomba 

2. The Tata Engineering and Locomotive 
Corn an Limited, Bomba 

4. Karnataka Truck Terminals Private 
Limited, Ban alore 

5. Renuka Su ars Limited, Bel aurn 
Total 

92 

16.38 

25.87 

23.46 
15.00 

200.00 
280.71 



I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

ANNEXURE 2 

Statement showing particulars of capital, loans/equity received out of budget, other loans and loans outstanding as on 31 March 2000 in 
respect of Government companies and Statutory corporations. 

(Figures in bracket indicate share application money) 
(Referred to in Paragraphs 1.1 , l.2.1 , 1.2.2 and 1.4) 

I Karnataka Agro Industries 460.09 294.00 - 754.09 - 2 184.02 - 90.89 90.89 0.03 :1 
Corporation Limited (2554.00) (2554.00) (3.5:1 ) 

I Karnataka State Agro Corn 223.37 - - 50.00 273.37 - - - - 16.82 16.82 0.06: 1 
Products Limited (0. 1 : ! ) 

I Karnataka Agro Prote ins 
I 

33.54 - 16.3 1 23.29 73. 141 
- 1 - 1 - 1 

78.00 20.37 98.37 1.34:1 
Limited (1.3: 1) 

I Karnataka State Agri cultural I 50.00 - 50.00 
Produce Process ing and 
Export Corporation Limited 

I Karnataka Dairy 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

93 



Aft(/// J<epun (l,(1111/llt'./( IUl!JCJI ///( ' _lee/I el/W! ll JI Ml/fell L()l)(} 

\)f ''':·:·· , ...... . .. ::,:,/:: ·'===:::::z-::. ·, . .)::·· :.- .. :·:···· ,., ··'''3£a ··=:=::::::=::· :\'3(iff ::=-. . . ::=:, :3M:=;:_· . ,··: ~(( ·:::::· . : :·): 3(~) :::: ··"''' :•· 4M~: ' : t•:: : Atl)) : :: r J<ci t·<: I t:/4((lf:;, >H< ·::: ~<:ii} .:: I '::::Am>:··· f \" • ·:·: 
=> .·· 

6. Karnataka Meat and Poultry 44 .00 96 .00 13.50 153 .50 
Marketing Corporation 
l.i mitcct 

7. I Karnataka Inland Fisheries 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

8. I The Karnataka Fisheries 264. 15 264.15 5.00 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

SUBSIDIARIES 

9. I Karnataka Compost 26.00 24.00 50.00 I -I - 1 - 1 - 1 41.95 I 4 J.95 I 0.84 :1 
Development Corporation (0.8: 1) 
Limited 

10. I The Mysore Tobacco 2.00 - 11 .05 5.8 1 18.86 
Company Limited (58.52) (58.52) 

I I I I I 
Sector"ise Total 1077.15 390.00 53.36 116.60 1637.11 I 5.00 I 2184.02 I -- I 78.00 I 170.03 I 248.03 I 0.06:1 

(2612.52) (2612.52) ( 1.2: I ) 

11. I Karnataka Leather I 334.67 I -1 - 1 - 1 334.67 I -I -I - 1 94.50 I 180.06 I 274.56 I 0.82: 1 
lndustries Development (0.8:1) 
Corporation Limited 

12 I Karnataka Small Industries 136.00 - 35.00 171.00 - - - 37.50 - 37.50 0.22:1 
Marketing Corporation (0.5: 1) 
Limited 

13 I Karnataka Soaps and 3182.2 1 - - 3182.21 - 559.52 - 3339.58 1036.3 1 4375.89 1.38: 1 
Detergents Limi ted (1.3: 1) 

14 I Karnataka State Coir 170.65 - - - 170.65 - 23.75 23.75 I 0.09: 1 
Development Corporation (8 1.75) (81.75) (0. 1 :1) 
Limited 

15 I Karnataka State Small 23 16.36 . 2316.36 50.00 - - 1502.49 I 6 1.02 I 1563.5 1 I 0.66: 1 
Industries Development (50.00) (50.00) (0.7 :1) 
Corporation Limited 

94 



16 The ~·fysore Paper Mills 
Limited 

17 I Vijayanagar St..:d Li mitcd 

18 I Mysore Lamp Works 
Limited 

SUJISIDIARIES 

19 I Karnataka Telecom Limited 

20 I Karnataka Tungsten Moly 
Limited 

21 I The Mysore Chrome 
Tanning Company Limited 

22 I The Mysore Cosmeti cs 
Limited 

Sector\\ise Total 

23 I Cha mundi Machine Tools 
Limited 

24 I Karnataka Implements and 
Machineries Company 
Limited 

25 I Karnataka Vidyuth 
Karkhane Limitt!d 

26 I NGEF Limited 

27 I The Mysore Electrical 
Industries Limited 

SUBSIDIARIES 

28 I NGEF (Hublil L.imilt!d 

I 

I 

:: j(~} ?\l :: ~mr: FF ~(¢} I F: ::3{a.f271? 3a!·····•· 
I I 746. I 7 I . I ·1 . I I I 7-16. I 7 

(86.78) !86. 78) 

1290.58 

1075.58 

300.00 

0.01 I 
- 1 

72.08 

15.00 

(l. 14) I 
I 

422.08 

63.50 - -

535 .34 - -
(30.00) 

390.96 -

4198.70 -

766.5 I -
- 1 

- '20.00 1 

105 .4.J 

3.66 

109.10 

-

-

452.00 

175.96 

- I 

I 290.58 

I I 81.02 

300.00 

0.01 

75.74 

15.00 
( 1.14) 

20783.41 

63.50 I 

535.3.J 
(30.00) 

390.96 

4650.70 

942.47 

320.00 I 

95 

86.78 930.61 

1064.00 

1200.78 1490.13 

- 1 - 1 

-

2028.24 

D2.00 

- 1 - 1 

:\4<cn :•: ft? •••i'tt1r: >H r:~ci!f ??l ?•? •Aot rnrnn:::::: s•:':•>• 
333.54 I 9301.10 I 5423.-15 I 14130.s5 I 1.24:1 

5.J.85 1.00 

1064.00 583.96 

402.47 394.69 I 

19. 11 

12.03 66.42 

16.78 

333.54 15838.27 7784.80 I 

- 1 
18.14 I 69.33 1 

- 293 .02 -

2147.81 4656.62 

621 .50 50.80 

· 1 · 1 92.50 I 

57 .85 

1647.96 

191.16 I 

19.ll 

78.45 

16.78 

23623.07 

87 .-17 1 

293.02 

6804.43 

672.30 

92.50 I 

( 1.5: I I 

0.04:1 
(0. I: I) 
1.40: I 

2.66: ! 
(2.4:1 

I 91 l.OO: I 

1.04:! 
(1.0:!) 

1.04:1 
(1.0: I) 

1.38: I 
(2.8: 1) 

0.75: ! 
(0.7: 1) 

1.46: I 
(O..J: I) 

0.71:1 
(0.5 :1) 

0.29: 1 
(0.2: !) 



A11di1 Report (Commerc ia!Jfor the rear ended 31 March 2000 

arrnrr=t:: :::= := ? l ? ,,,, ' ?? I :: :~fa) :n =::~<M >?I ? ~(¢f =+<? ?;mm==::: n::::: lien / \ Ht ?$.? 
Sectornise Total I 5955.01 I - I 320.00 2260.24 7949.72 

1309.47 l 309.47 308.00 13.60 32 1.60 0.1 2:1 
Corporation Limited (138 1.00) (1381.00) (0.5: 1) 

3 1 Karnataka Silk Marketing 3 145.00 3145.00 
Board Limited 

32 I Karnataka State Powerloom I 120.00 1 - I - I - I 120.00 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

33 Karnataka State Textiles 50.00 50.00 947.56 947.56 18.95: 1 
Limited (18.9: 1) 

Secton~ise Total 4624.47 4624.47 1255.56 13.60 1269.16 
(1381.00) (1381.00) 

i llillllil(~ll~l:il Ii::.:! I 
34 I The Karnataka Handloom 1052.46 519.75 1572.2 1 I 

I I - I 774.02 I 670.90 I 1444 .92 I 0.92: 1 
Development Corporat ion (0.09: I) 
Limited 

35 Karnataka State Handicrafts 280.00 9 1.50 371.50 I 
I I 

23.40 I 68.12 I 106.39 I 174.51 I 0.46: 1 
Development Corporation (3.81) (3.81) (0.4: 1) 
Limited 
Sector"ise Total 1332.46 611.25 --- ---- 1943.71 I ---1 --1 23.40 I 842.14 I 777.29 I 1619.43 I 0.83:1 

(3.81) (3.81) (0.8:1) 

96 



36 I Karnataka Cashew -l-19.03 - -l-!9.03 5.00 - 10.00 698.43 708.-13 1.56: I 
Development Corpora tion (5.00) (5.00) (1.6: I) 
Limited 

37 I Karnataka Forest 906.40 - - - 906.40 - 11 8.73 - 909.9 1 909.91 1.00: 1 
Development Corporat ion (0.005) (0.005) (0.9: 1) 

I Limited 

38 I The Karnataka State Forest 11 5.53 - - - I 15.53 - 151.05 - 151.05 20.00 17 1.05 1.48 :1 
Industries Corporation (0.2: 1) 
Limited 

SUBSIDIARIES 

I 
39 I Karnataka Pulpwood - - 125.00 - 125.00 - - - - 266.29 266.29 2.13: 1 

Limited (2. I : l ) 
I 

-!O I The Mysore Match 0.50 - 2.95 1.55 5.00 
Company Limited 

I 
41 I The Karnataka State - _, 51.00 49.00 100.00 - - - - 164 .60 164.60 I I.65 : 1 

Veneers Limited 

Sectorwise Total 1471.46 . 178.9S SO.SS 1700.96 S.00 1st.OS 118.73 161.0S 20S9.23 2220.28 

42 I Mysore Minerals Limited 297.50 2.50 300.00 95 1.92 1270.34 140 1.79 2672.1 3 8.9 1:1 
(6. 1: l) 

43 I The Hutti Gold Mines 220. 19 76.0 1 296.20 3835.00 3835.00 12.95: 1 
Compa ny Limited (13.2: 1) 

Secton\ise Total S17.69 78.Sl S96.20 9Sl.92 1270.34 S236.79 6507.13 10.91:1 
(9.6: I ) 

M:;98$.1Jl.9Mrf:9N::t! ' x= 
:::::::::::::::::::::;::::·"::;.:·:·:·:·:···:-· 

44 I Karnataka State 

I 
205.00 I 

I I I 
205.00 I I -I I 553. 11 I - 1 553. l 1 I 2.70: 1 

Construction Corporati on (2.7: I) 
Limited 

97 

J 



A11di1 Reporl (Com111ercia/Jjor 1he year ended 31 March 2000 

.'::?l .'·.' ... i-::: .o:::. J(;l) :·: .:: f::~:~:~(fl) ;: • 
45 I Karnataka Land Army 

Corporation Limit ~d 

46 I Karnataka State Po li c~ 
llousing Corporati on 
Limited 

Seclorwi.se Total 

:'AREADE:~!Etb.1.1:rs-1£NT'J' 
'.:~/:;:;.· ;·::;:i:/\i=i · t~~; · ::~:)r:·~:~:~:~;~:· ·:·.:.:. : . .- ·:· ·.· ::::::=f 

25.00 

12.00 

242.00 

47 I Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam I 159271.00 
Limited (59895.83) 

48 I Karnataka Neeravari Nigam 
Limited 

49 I Karnataka Road 
Development 
Corporat ion Limited 

Sector \\isc Total 

p;tNl\ib9.t~~t~7 :< ····· ot .:•·· 
::gQQNQMHMJJ:S>: :.,.,., 
:: :W:tA~R :$.~'¢T.iQN:S. 
>=~=r···::::::::::::::=:::::::::::::::::::=:\t:;:;;;:··):~:~.;:-···· .. · ... 

50 I Karnataka Backward 
Classes Development 
Corporation Limited 

5 1 I Karnataka State Women· s 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

52 I Karnataka Scheduled Castes 
,111d Scheduled Tribes 
De,·e lopm~nt Corporation 
Limited 

53 I The Karnataka Minorities 
Development Corporation 
LimHed 

1000.00 
(9 170.22) 

600.00 
(150.00) 

160871.00 
(69216.05) 

5118.11 

697.00 
(2 1.00) 

10000.00 
(52050) 

2569.20 

297.84 

. :~((;):' ·: l .:}3.{dF ' ,.Jf~}:::: ',:,:::j\ t A\a}: .:/fl\.f(:'if(.b) :. · 
25.00 

12.00 

242.00 

159271.00 
(59895.83) 

1000.00 
(9 170.22) 

600.00 
(150.00) 

160871.00 
(69216.05) 

5118.11 

994.84 
(2 1.00) 

10000.00 
(520.50) 

2569.20 

98 

46148.0 1 

750.00 

46898.01 

509.00 

5.00 

252.60 

'.J(ii" 4Wr::· .:. 

I 023.89 

1023.89 553.1 t 

59130.73 

47532.00 

106662.73 

176 1.69 

632.00 

, <if~) ... :,:::::;: ::: F< :.,:·: ,/4 

4739.72 4739.72 

4739.72 5292.83 

272564.51 272564.5 1 

39032.00 39032.00 

311596.51 311596.51 

2075.37 

3109.34 3109.34 

1363.07 1363.07 

394.98: 1 
(378.3: I) 

21.87:1 

1.65:1 
(1.2: I ) 

3.84: 1 
(0.9: 1) 

1.35:1 
(1.2:1) 

0.41 : I 
(0.6: 1) 

0.29:1 
(0 .2 :1) 

0.53: 1 
(0 .4 : I ) 



54 I Karnataka Food and Civil 
Supplies Corporati on 
Limited 

Sector"ise Total 

The Karnataka Seate 
Tourism Developmenl 
Corporat ion Limited 

57 I Jungle Lodges and Resorts 
Li mited 

Sector"ise Total 

58 I The Mysore Acetate and 
Chemi cals Company 
Limited 

59 I The Mysore Paints and 
Varnish Limited 

Sector"ise Total 

Corporal ion Limited 

: l ::: )i'i)): =t h / 
297.84 

225.00 

225.00 

I 500.00 I 
(14 1.00) -I 

49.69 

995.70 

94.73 

1090.43 

225.00 

225.00 

- 1 - 1 500.00 I 
( 141.00) 

42.06 91.75 

42.06 

22 1.82 12 17.52 I 

8.92 103.65 

- 230.74 1321.17 

99 

60.92 

60.92 

- 1 - 1 35.00 I 200.00 I 

5.84 4.00 

40.84 204.00 

-I 460.00 I -1 10 10.00 I 

460.00 - 1010.00 I 

''''?!iNi ,,,, ... 
6547.78 

60.92 

60.92 

22 1.88 I 421.88 I 

10.43 14.43 

232.31 436.31 

- 1 10 10.00 I 

- I 1010.00 

."'77. 

0.27: 1 
(0.3: I ) 

0.66: 1 
(0.6: 1) 

0. 16: 1 
(0.2: 1) 

0.60:1 
(0.5:1 ) 

\'.(:: ::~~~~~::f :::~~:::\::: 
0.83: 1 
(0.5: I) 



A11dir Reporr (Co111111erc ial)for the yeur ended 31 March 2000 

)\1 / I :• :)}:::\{('\)~ ::::,::;:::: . ; :: /:{':: ! ?. ::~r~r= ?\F :fo:30!f:' rr :. J(cF /" Tc=: ::: ~@ ?F: :t: : : ~(I;}. 
6 1 I Visvcswaraya Vidyuth I 0.007 I - I - I - I 0.007 

Nigam Limited 

62 I Karnataka Power 
Transmission Corporation 
Limited 

63 I Karnataka Renewable 
Energy Development 
Limited 

SUBSIDIARIES 
64 I KPC Bidadi Power 

Corporation Limited 

Sector\\ise Total 

65 I Karnataka State Industrial 
Investment and 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

66 I Karnataka Urban 
Infrastructure Development 
and Finance Corporation 
Limited 

SUBSIDIARIES 
6 7 I Marketing Consultan ts and 

Agencies Limited 

68 I Mysore Sales International 
Limited 

Sector"ise Total 

·:~nssff.l:;~~~~qus :: 

0.007 

49.80 
(0.20) 

0.007 

66347.97 

7250. 13 
(5315.96) 

786.48 

8036.61 
(5315.96) 

185.25 
(130.98) 

60.00 
(306.23) 

245.25 
(437.21 ) 

0.007 

49.80 
(0.20) 

0.007 

7250.13 
(5315.96) 

786.48 

185.25 
(130.98) 

60.00 
(306.23) 

8281.86 
(5753.17) 

100 

:N<M\ f '=If: :~i11p::: J :/\ ··4<i'f <>I :A{i'i}(\: d ~ = ::AM ·c'::Jl · .. STIBWli±lliE§E§TI§J:IBfil 

19402.00 

75.52 41467.81 96168.31 175965.78 

1200.00 77637.57 

650.00 720.75 

1200.00 741.50 78358.32 

19402.00 

272134.09 

77729.07 

1370.75 

79099.82 

388.04:1 

4.10:1 

6.19:1 
(6.4: 1) 

3.7-1 :1 
(0.2: 1) 

5.64:1 



·:q .. : .!: l '::''?>. :}>· , .. 

69 I Bangalore Mass Rapid 

70 

71 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Tra11sit Li rn11ed 

I Karnalaka Film Industry 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

I Sree Kanteerava Studi os 
Limited 

Secton•ise Total 

TOTAL A (All sector \\1sc 
Gonrnment companies) 

T~~N~~oiFt , , : 
·:-: ·'.;:;::: :< .. ::: ... ·.· 

Karnataka State Road 
Transport Corporation 

Bangalore Metropolitan 
Transport Corporation 

North West Karnataka 
Transpon Corporation 

Scctor.,.ise Total 

Karnataka State Financial 
Corporation 

I 

I 

'3(:ar'· ·.:} , 1 , ,., ::~(li) ::::/:· 
0.001 I 

90.00 

50.00 
(37 .98) 

140.01 
(37.98) 

292485.44 
(79504.70) 

23967.40 
(29.86) 

6453.45 

9363.62 

39784.47 
(29.86) 

6837.88 
(2300.00) 

- I 

1299.09 

4809.76 
(100.00) 

4809.76 
(100.00) 

3(i:f}(· :·~((if .· 

- I - I 

12.39 

12.39 

1219.64 1360.59 
(437.21) I 

2920.19 69.62 

· ..;(~1 : · · I , ' 4<11) :1:::: 
0.007 

102.39 

50.00 
(37.98) 

152.40 
(37.98) 

296364.76 I 
(79941.91 ) 

43601.00 

43601.00 

28777.16 
( 129.86) 

6453.45 

9363.62 

44594.23 
(129.86) 

9827 .69 
rnoo.m) 

101 

50075.39 I 

1000.00 

~(:!)): i ] · A(cf · I . ··4(~f '. H' j)\:'· 4M'. iF . 40t:? ' 4 ? s.: : . . 

52.00 I - 1 

20.9 1 I - I 
72.91 I I 

6620.96 I 153579.40 I 122122.04 I 598496.52 I 

1652.00 2625.24 

4528.00 941 J.00 

13785.00 323.25 31607.05 

24246.00 18881 2.00 

52.00 I 

20.91 I 

72.91 I 

720618.56 I 

19894.06 

2625.24 

9411.00 

. 
31930.30 

188812.00 

0.5 1 : I 
(0.5: 1) 

0.24:1 
(0.2: 1) 

0.38:1 

1.91:1 
(2.1:1 ) 

0.69:1 
(0.6: 1) 

0.41:1 
(0.3: I ) 

1.01:1 
(0.7: I ) 

0.71:1 
(0.6: 1) 

15 .57: 1 
(28.8: 1) 



A11di1 Repon (Co111111ercia/Jfor !he rear ended 3 I March 2000 

?J .: ... li':· '.''2/;;;';/;·.'' ;;;," /Fl ' :'3(~).,:tiTC- , ~(cJ>Y: 1. ·· ;:::3{(1f ;fl.·.:,.J '''''•{4{a).){:71: );::-;:·41iif {?/J t.: :; ;)!!{~): \(J ,/)4{4L(</ 

6. 

Scclon,isc Total 2920.19 I 69.62 J000.00 24246.00 188812.00 

I Karnataka State 390.00 I 340.00 I - I - I 730.00 I 15.00 I - I - I - I 17.47 I 17.47 0.02: 1 
(0.2:1) 

** 
@ 

Warehousing Corporation 

Sectorwise Total 390.00 340.00 - - 730.00 

TOT AL B (all sector '4ise 90613.35 5149.76 2920.19 69.62 98752.92 
Statutory Corporations) (2329.86) (100.00) (2429.86) 

15.00 - - -

1015.00 - 93394.00 43300.25 

17.47 

422717.52 

17.47 

466017.77 

0.02:1 
0.2:1) 
4.61:1 
(4.4:1) 

Note: except in respect of companies/corporations which finalised their accounts for 1999-2000 (Serial Nos. 2, 4, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 25, 28, 29, 32, 35, 38, 
40, 49, 54, 59, 60. 64, 65, 67, 68, 69 and 70) figures are provisional as given by t11e companies/corporations. 
loans outstanding at the close of 1999-2000 represents long-term loan only. 
includes bonds, debentures, inter corporate deposits etc. 

102 



I. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

6. 

7. 

ANNEXURE 3 

Summarised financial results of Government companies and Statutory corporations for the latest year for which accounts were finalised 
· (Referred to in Paragraphs 1.2.2, 1.5.1 , l.6.J.7 and 1. 8) 

(Figures in column 7 to 12 are Rupees in lakh) 

.•::::·:·:: 

]} :/ • w }) 
:·": -;- ·; .. ·.· ··-:·:· -:·:-·;.: ·.·. •,•.-.·. """" 

I Karnataka Agro Industri es Agriculture & Sep67 1998-99 2000- -967.96 - 754.09 -8953.71 
Corporation Lirruted Horticulture 2001 

I Karnataka State Agro Corn Agriculture & Apr 73 1999- 2000- 282.44 - 273.37 -134.01 
Products Limited Horticulture 2000 2001 

I Karnataka Agro Proteins Agriculture & Apr75 1998-99 2000- -12.86 60.93 -486.51 
Limited Horticulture 200 1 

I Karnataka State Agricultural I Agriculture & I Apr96 I 1999- I 2000- I 183.66 I - I so.oo 1 209.3 1 1 

Produce Processing and Horticulture 2000 2001 
Export Corpora tion Limited 

I Karnataka Dairy Animal, Oct 74 1998-99 2000- E - -
Development Corporation Husbandary 2001 
Limited and Fisheries 

I Karnataka Meat and Poultry Animal, Jan 74 1998-99 1999- -2.85 - 153.50 40.74 
Marketmg Corporation Husbandary 2000 
Limited and Fisheries 

I I I I I 
I Karnataka Inland Fisheri es Animal. Nov 84 1998-99 1999-

I -0.58 I - 1 182.30 I - 168. 16 I 
Developmelll Corporation Husbandary 2000 
Limited and Fisheries 

103 

-2280.o.t 

366.0 1 

-292 

332.68 1 

-

190. 17 

I 
14.1 3 I 

Ill ;11i:::1:11 ::;:iil~J~iiiiii. @!i[;i:i::·:: iiiiii::~~1111111 i 
a®,,.lll11::Z:c~;}Y 

''\:(;).~). ' 'id)t) ::\t::1tt=: ~t5).\Jt 

- 1s11.09 I - I l I Working 

292.44 I 19.90 I - I Working 

-12.96 I I I I Under 
Liquida-
ti on 

128.11 I 38.51 I - I Working 

- 1 - 1 I I Under 
closure -

-2.98 I - I I I working 

-0.58 I - 1 I I Under 
closure 



Audit Repon (Com111ercia!J fo r t/1e year ended 31 Marcil 2000 

::::::::::ur:'/:: 
8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

The Karnataka Fisheri es 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

SUBSlDIARIES 
Karnataka Compost 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

The Mysore Tobacco 
Company Limited 

Sector,.ise Total 

I Karnataka Leather 
Industries Development 
Corporation Limited 

I Karnataka Small Industri es 
Marketing Corporation 
Limited 

I Karnataka Soaps and 
Detergents Limited 

I Karnataka State Coir 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

I Karnataka State Small 
Industries Development 
Corporation Limited 

I The Mysore Paper Mills 
Linuted 

I Vijayanagar Steel Limited 

I Mysore Lamp Works 
Limited 

· ' ( £'3i :::::::: ,.::::i ::::: (4frnx ,rn :?'t.S.F:::::'q :: :wt: "'• 
Animal. I Oct 70 I 1999-

11 usba ndary 
and Fisheries 

Agriculture & I Aug 75 
H orti cu I ture 

Agriculture & I Apr 37 
Horticulture 

I Commerce & I Oct 76 
Industries 

Commerce & Sep 84 
Industries 

Commerce & July 80 
Industries 

Commerce & Feb 85 
Industries 

Commerce & Jun 64 
Industries 

Commerce & May36 
Industries 

Commerce & Dec 82 
Industries I Commerce & Aug-36 
Industries 

2000 

1998-99 

1998-99 

I 1998-99 

1998-99 

1999-
2000 

1999-
2000 

1999-
2000 

1999-
2000 

1999-
2000 

1998-99 

I 

2000-
2001 

1999-
2000 

1999-
2000 

2000-
2001 

1999-
2000 

2000-
2001 

2000-
2001 

2000-
2001 

2000-
2001 

2000-
2001 
1999-
2000 

I 

:nrnw:x1r:rnrrn.rnt< n: r:o:in:: ::d ::::'inw:r ,,, 
-40.89 264.15 -518.92 92.87 

-3.92 50.00 -97.05 50.74 

-24.33 77.38 -818.88 -523.42 

-587.29 1865.72 -10927.19 -2048.86 

-8.97 I - I 334.67 I -745.99 I -77.37 1 

133.24 171 .00 329.26 637.74 

1706.52 3182.24 -1770.88 7 180.30 

0.47 252.40 9.37 448.27 

385.49 2366.36 757 .09 4923.04 

166.78 - 11832.95 2827.92 28977.94 

7.79 - 1290.58 -15.9 1 133 l.30 

- 1062.76 - 11 81.02. -4693.10 451.44 

104 

-21.61 

-1.04 

20.7 

-1115.01 

-8.06 I 

100.79 

2043.86 

5.26 

359.73 

725.87 

2.42 

-548.94 

.•::tt.~L \ l ,\ H:iAt ::,I: :':J1Sh::::::t 

- I 

15.80 

28.46 

1.17 

7.31 

2.50 

0.18 

-

Working 

Working 

Non­
working 

I I Working 

I Working 

Working 

Working 

Working 

- Working 

- Non-
workin 

I Working 



ntv : H'3'J (.' ? I ,) ::(4)\ : =' L ) {:$} . •r ; =m:;j)' ;: (}hJ?Fl ''}((-8.j ) F '':(=9.). o:)/]Tt:::tt~Y : n :? nH ): j ::::=:=:{UF ; '4 ::=f:Uh \ fa :\:"f(M\ 

SUBSIDIARI ES 

I 
19 I Kamat aka Telecom Li mitcd Commerce & July 85 1998-99 1999- I -592.6-l 300.00 -2 150.6 1 375.69 -162.8 1 Under 

Industries 2000 closure 
20 I Karnataka Tungsten Moly Commerce & Dec86 1997-98 2000- I B 0.0 1 2 I Non-

Limited Industries 2001 
I 

working 

21 I The Mysore Chrome Commerce & Mar40 1999- 2000- l -6.96 75.74 -1222.88 -641 .39 -4.30 Non-
Tanning Company Limited Industries 2000 200 1 

I 
workjng 

22 I The Mysore Cosmetics Commerce & Mar66 1999- 2000- I -0.74 16.14 -99.38 22.51 -0.74 Workjng 
Limited Industries 2000 2001 

I 
Sector\\ise Total I 728.22 21003.08 -6775.11 43629.47 2513.08 

23 I Chamundi Machine Tools I Commerce & I Oct 75 I 
1999-

I 
2000-

I 
-32. 18 - 63.50 -497.81 -118.00 -1.85 - - Non-

Limited Industries 2000 2001 working 

24 I Karnataka Implements and I Commerce & I Oct 75 

I 
1998-99 

I 
1999- 3.79 565.34 -30 18.86 -1697.59 26.79 - I Under 

Machineries Company Industries 2000 liquidatio 
Limited n 

25 I Karnataka Vidyuth Commerce & Oct 76 1999- 2000- 326.20 - 390.96 43.69 11 24.74 405.17 36.02 - Working 
Karkhane Limited Indu stries 2000 200 1 

26 I NGEF Limited Commerce & Apr65 1998-99 1999- -3707.64 - 11277.44 0.85 12521.81 -1578.96 I - I I I Working 
Indu stries 2000 

27 I The Mysore Electrical I Commerce & Feb45 1998-99 2000- -441.55 - 942.47 -1585.02 4097.57 I -3 15.04 I - I 1 I Workjng 
Industries Limited Indu stries 200 1 

SUBSIDIARY 
I 

28 I NGEF (Hubli) Limited I Commerce & Dec88 1999- 2000- 7.31 - 320.00 135.12 I 81s.n I 68.36 I s.38 I - I Working 
Industries 2000 200 1 

Sector\\ise Total I -3844.07 - 13559.71 -4922.03 I 16744.30 I -1395.53 

105 



29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

Audit Report (Co111mercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

Karnacaka State Eleccronics 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

Sector"ise Total 

I Karnataka Silk Industries 
Corporation Limited 

I Karnataka Silk Marketing 
Board Limited 

I Karnataka State Powerloom 
Developmenc Corporation 
Limited 

I Karnataka State Textiles 
Limited 

Sector"isc Total 

I The Karnacaka Handloom 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

I Karnataka State Handicrafts 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

Secton,ise Total 

Commerc~ & I Sep 76 
Industries 

Commerce & Apr80 
Industries 

Commerce & Nov79 
Industries 

Commerce & Feb 94 
Industries 

Commerce & Dec84 
lnduscries 

I Commerce & I Oct 75 
Industries 

Commerce & Mar64 
Industries 

1998-99 

1998-99 

1999-
2000 

1998-99 

I 
1998-99 

1999-
2000 

-204.56 
200 1 

-204.56 

1999- I -201.3 l I 
2000 

1999- 79.08 
2000 

2000- 74.53 
200 1 

1999- -87.78 
2000 

-135.48 

I 
1999- I 100.38 I 
2000 

2000- 23.54 
200 1 

123.92 

106 

787.2 -1690.65 11 65.73 

787.20 -1690.65 1165.73 -983.16 

- I 1999.97 I -1243.37 I 2508.36 I -36.46 

- 3 145.00 87.06 3232.06 102.89 3.18 l Working 

- 120.00 87.19 206.54 44.25 21.42 - Working 

I I I 
- 50.00 -89 1.46 431.91 -47.09 I - 1 I I Under 

closure 

- 5314.97 -1960.58 6378.87 63.59 

- I 1512.21 I -475.21 I 6 197 .97 I 596.07 

375.3 l -140.25 543.08 31.92 5.88 Working 

- 1947.52 -615.52 6741.05 627.99 9.32 



·='FOREST? 

36 I Karnataka Cashew 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

37 I Karnataka Forest 
Development Corporation 

I Limited 

38 I The Karnataka State Forest 
Industries Corporation 
Limited 

I SUBSIDIARY 

39 I Karnataka Pulpwood 
Limited 

40 I The Mysore Match 
Company Limited 

41 I The Karnataka State 
Veneers Limited 

Sectorwise Total 

42 I Mysore Minerals Limited 

43 I The Hutti Gold Mines 
Company Limited 

Sectoruise Total 

1. ::=:::========= r:/£t?~s;n~:~t:w'Q:~ =: 
44 I Karnataka State 

Construction Corporation 
Limited 

Forest ecology 
and 
Environment 

I 
Forest ecology I Jan 71 
and 
Environ ment 

I 
Forest ecology I Mar 73 
and 
Environment 

Forest ecology 
and 
Environment 

I Forest ecology 
and 
Environment 

I Forest ecology 
and 

I 

Environment 

Commerce & 
Industries 
Commerce & 
Industries 

command 
area 
development 

Feb 85 

May-40 

Aug 74 

May66 

July 47 

I I I I 
I 

1998-99 
I 

1999- I 63.24 I 
2000 

I I I I 

I 
1999-

I 
2000- I -49.68 I 

2000 200 1 

1998-99 1999- -468. 14 
2000 

1999- 2000- 0. 11 
2000 2001 

1997-98 2000- -53.73 
2001 

I I 
I -641.24 I 

1998-99 1999- -900.66 
2000 

1998-99 1999- -8 10.35 
2000 

-1711.01 

107 

I I 
- I 906.4 t I 187t.46 I 63 14.11 I 35.2 1 I o.56 1 1 I Working 

I I I 
- I 115.53 I -339.48 I -34.93 I -63.65 I - I - I Working 

- 125.00 -1616.60 755.06 I -64.691 
- 1 1 I Under 

merger 

- 5.00 -20.43 -13.85 I - 1 - 1 - 1 Non 
working 

- 100.00 - t64 .3t I 115.06 I -30.65 I - I 2 I Working 

I I I 
- I 1700.97 I -397.85 I 8362.56 I -256.92 

- 300.00 -976.59 1063. 18 I -12 1.86 I I I I Working 

- 296.20 J 104.38 5213.32 I -508.81 I I 1 I Working 

596.20 127.79 6336.50 I -1230.67 



A11di1 Reporl (Co111merc ia/ J for 1/Je year ended 3 I Marc/i 2000 

.1) (1 '.·:( 4 .. • .. <'(5 ·{::>:· • · ..... ("()}.)::~:cc :::. · ·::'::.{7}')"° ·:· · :::::·:::713 \:>/' '·::<:::::,::::: :!!).'"" · :·. :,. :C::::'::::::,:::(l 0) >- : ... · · :·.' ?'fl l ·. ·:·:·:·:·. ,., ... ,:. '''n ·2· ,, ,.,., ...... , :::':::: ::.:t1~·,,:::,::··.··' :):):(.t.$) 
45 K<irnaiakl Land Army 1998-99 2000- 274.53 25.00 157.07 192.32 190.03 98.8 1 Working 

Corporation Limi ted 2001 

46 Karnaiaka State Police Home I Jun 85 I 
1998-99 

I 1999- I £ I - I 12.00 I - I - I - I - I I I Working 
Housing Corporation 2000 
Limited 

Sector"ise Total 

I I I I I 
529.06 L -1 242.00 I 1044.98 I 2051.49 I 475.90 I 23.20 

~~f;:A:U:E:Y~Lor-M.t.N'.L 

l~i~~~~: :~~:~·a Jala C\igam 47 Irrigation Aug 94 I 998-99 1999- £ - 172969.721 - 32 1954.7 1 
Limited 2000 

48 Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Irrigation Nov.98 I 998-99 1999- £ - 1000.00 - I 140.25 - - I Working 
Limited 2000 

49 Karnataka Road Public works Jul-99 1999- 2000- £ - 750.00 - - - - - Newly 
D.;:vdopment Corporation 2000 2001 formed 
Limited. 

Secton,ise Total 

I I I I I -1 -1 
174719.721 - I 323094.96 

.. J :J)EVEto.PMENT ) <()F ' 
.WQN.Oi\1 tCALt, ''> .·.· ... 

:::· ··· ~ WE;\KER SECTIONS . ,. - ' ----- .. 

50 Karnataka Backward Social welfare Oct ;, 1998-99 2000- 36 1 .02 4609. J I -467.69 7897.97 351.7 1 4.45 I Working 
Classes Development 200 1 
Corporation Limited 

5 1 Karnataka State Womens Social welfare Sep 87 I 998-99 2000- -12.97 978.84 227.27 I 759.22 - 12 .97 I Working 
Development Corporation 2001 
Limited 

52 Karnataka Scheduled Castes Social welfare \lar 75 I 998-99 2000- -29.06 8001.20 72.52 9559.46 -3 1.48 I Working 
and Sch~du l ed Tribes 2001 
Development Corporation 
Limited 

108 



<n1 
53. 

54 

56 

57 

58 

59 

,,,.,,,,. :rir,.,.,,,,., 
The Karnataka l\.!inoriti.:s 
D~velopment Corporation 
Limited 

Scctornise Total 

PU\\LlC ~I.Sr~unrriQN? 
·:·::-.::::: -::::::- .;::::: 

Karnataka Food and Civil 
Supplies Corporation 
Limited 

Sectornise Total 

I The Karoataka State 
Tourism Development 
Corporation Limited 

I Jungle Lodges and Resorts 
Limited 

Sectornise Total 

• I c;~UC*.t.S 
. - . - .. -.-_ ... -. 

I The Mysore Acetate and 
Chemi cals Company 
Limited 

I The Mysore Paints and 
Varnish Limited 

Secton•ise Total 

I 

:::,, (31· ::::::,. · ,., ·. (4l·· .,,,,,,,.\·!. ·::::/'I s> /f;:.q::: ,,,,' Hi 
Socia I wet fare Feb 86 I 1998-99 I 2000-

Food & I Sep 73 
Transport 

Information. I Feb 71 
Tourism & I 
Youth 

Information. l\.!ar 80 
Tourism & 
Youth 

--:--:-:: - ; ;;-; ; · ; ;-- - --.-- --.- -- .; - ; - -.--.;.-.--.- -,; 

1999-
2000 

1998-99 

1998-99 

~ 

I 

2001 

2000-
200 1 

2001 

1999-
2000 

1999-
2000 

I 

Commerce & Dec63 1998-99 1999- . I 
Industries 2000 

Commerce & Nov47 1999- 2000-
Industries 2000 2001 

-36.Rfl 

282.19 

1.69 

1.69 

-3 1.24 I 

15. 17 

-16.071 

-942.34 I 
I 

- I 

-797.06 I 

109 

'\:(ti} (!).)': ::::;:;::·:· ( (ii}): }ff ){U L ... :<· · : rrn ?T?f } UM ': :{ ) ; ()4) C l:::':+t.$J .) 
2198.60 -154.70 3483.37 -34.45 I - I I I Working 

15787.75 -322.60 22700.02 272.81 1.20 

225.00 314.26 1849.38 164.52 8.90 Working 

225.00 314.26 1849.38 164.52 8.90 

- I 641.36 I -335.89 I 833.58 I 36.67 I 4.4o I I I Working 

91.75 12.37 322.19 I 15.43 I 4.78 I I I Working 

-1 
733.11 I -323.521 1156.371 . 52.10 I 4.51 

- 1 1217.52 I -2065.50 I -29.7 1 I -877.53 I -I I I Under 
Closure 

I 103.65 I 402.s6 I 506.37 I 103.66 I 20.41 I - I Working 

- I 1321.17 I -1662.94 I 476.66 I -773.87 I 20.47 



Audi! Repon 1Co11u11ercial)./or 1he year ended 31 March 2UUO 

:=•=•=::i=1rr ==•====t ===•=•===·=·=======:=== .. =·•=•=•==='= Air/:. 

·====•==···•=}/ .j ::r?;\!~,= 
60 I Karnataka Power 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

Corporal ion Limited 

Visveswaraya Vidyuth 
Nigam Limited 

Karnataka Power 
Transmission Corporation 
Limited 

Karnataka Renewable 
Energy Development 
Limi ted 

SUBSIDIARY 

KPC B idadi Power 
Corporation Limited 

Sector"ise Total 

F.l:NAijqING .··· 

Investment and 
Development Corporation 

I Limited 

l Karnataka Urban 
In frastructure Development 
and Finance Corporation 

I Limited 

I Marketing Consultants and 

I 
Agencies Linuted 

l Mysore Sales International 
Limited 

Sectorwise Total 

<ar.: ::: I :: :·i (4f'ffFIT7TJSh '' ::I :=::<{pp ?th : H1.f ::: I: ::.(8) :::d }( (.9.). \(\. I .... (lQ.) :• J : : (H}'): I:: .. :fU ) :( I :::::UM : q =: fooF=:::= 1.:::::::((iS) ::: 

Energy Ju ly 70 

Energy Jul-99 

Energy Jul-99 

Energy Mar-96 

Energy Apr96 

Industries 

Housing & I Nov93 
Urban 
Development 

Commerce & I Sep 72 
Industri e~ 

Commerce & I Mar 66 
Industries 

1999-
2000 

1999-
2000 

2000-
2001 

2000-
2001 

I 3471 .36 

& 

& 

& 

s 

13471.36 

66298. I 5 9 I 221.8~ 

0.o7 

0.o7 

0.003 

0.007 

66298.30 91221.84 

4628-13.07 49 1I1.88 

1726.23 

46-4569-30 49111.88 

10.6 1 

10.57 

Worki ng 

Newly 
formed 

Newly 
formed 

4 I Working 

Working 

1999- I 2000- I -4772. 14 I - I 12566.09 I -7 11 7.88 I 90560.71 I -4772. 14 I - I - I Working 
2000 200 1 

1998-99 

1999-
2000 

1999-
2000 

1999-
2000 

2000-
~001 

2000-
2001 

632.80 786.49 

27.19 - 316.23 

11 77. 15 - 366.23 

-2935.00 . 14035.04 

110 

968.62 107 12.20 567. 19 5.29 Working 

206.78 523.01 19.95 3.8 1 - Working 

4962.08 6369. 13 915.02 14.37 - Working 

-980.40 108165.05 -3269.98 



. ,.,n 1 .;. (Z~ . (3 ) (4Y' f5) (6 ):,::· .·:::;:;.;. : {7~ .·:·: (3}'':·· (9) · . om · ;:;.;. :·: fll) . <f.ll) ·:::::=.·· .;, (l.3) .. :::::::,·(l4) :·:·:::;.;:·: ·-cts) , ·:·. 
: MISCELLANEOUS :; . . .· ........ };.:.· ::: ··::::: :::-) .. .·:-.::· .:: . ? IY> '{. . :{ F . . <t. ··:·-. . '\) > : !/.: ,'\··· 

;•, 

69 Bangalore Mas~ Rapid !lous ing & Sep 9-1 1999- 2000- $ - 0.007 - 9968.86 - - Working 
Tra11> it Limited Urban· 2000 200 1 

Development 
70 Karnataka Fi lm Industry Informati on. Feb 68 1999- 2000- -15.70 102 .39 -2 19.88 -60.23 -20.07 - - Working 

Deve lopment Corporat ion Tourism & 2000 200 1 
Limited Youth 

7 1 Sree Ka nteerava Studios Information, Mar66 1998-99 1999- -Ul - 87.98 -9 1.1 2 20.40 -3.3 1 - l Working 
Limited Tourism & 2000 

Youth 
Scctor"ise Total -19.81 - 190.377 -311.00 9929.03 -23.38 - - -

1 TOTAL A (All sector "ise 4393.82 - 321001.27 62170.28 1026366.03 44857.48 4.37 -
Government companies) 

B Statutory 
corporations 

: POWEl.~(i I : tm· .: ·. · l ··.·:·/:( ft .:: ·. {.::::+: ·:· I<, :I ::·:· .· : .·. :::: 

:.> \· .·. \\ .. \) {( . ) !?'·.ti; ·. :(\ : \ f·:i·» .. :::::::::::'::::-.:· I : ··,::: ·' . jt ·:··:-·:-· : ::········:·:;: .... ·:•·:':': ;.;::. . . ..•.. .·. · .. 
l. Karnataka Electricity Board Energy Oct.57 1998-99 2000- 6699.2 1 -20237 4360 1.00 11 723.00 312654.00 407-10.00 13.03 I Worki ng 

200 1 

Sector"ise Total 6699.21 -20237 43601.00 l 1723.00 312654.00 40740.00 13.03 - -

:.·,, · :. .,.··,:·.· . .. ·.·. 'TRANSPOR'f·'''' ·. ·,::::: . .;::,: .. ,. ) ;:·: ,.:. · .. ;.; .· .. ·. : / +f .. ·:· 
·:·:·:·:::: ;: :· ~:::::· ;.;: ;;::::::::::~ :. . :::::::::::::·. . .•.. : .. , .. ·. ·( ·:•:•·. 

:. ...... . . .·:: > : .. ' .. :·: 

2. Karnataka State Road Transport Aug.6 1 1997-98 1998-99 -2525.47 -2-111 38240.69 --1 3599.06 13872.00 1892.00 13.6-1 2 Working 
Transport ~orporat ion 

3. Banga lore Metropolitan Transport Aug.97 1998-99 2000- 396.58 - 146 6453.66 -38-1 .76 33 16.00 989.81 29.85 l Working 
Tra nsport corporation 200 1 

-1 . North West Karnataka Transport Nov.97 - - - - 9363.66 - - 2 Working 
Transport Corporation 

Sccton,isc Total -2128.89 -2557 54058.01 -43983.82 17188.00 2881.81 16.77 - -

111 



A11di1 Report (Co111111ercia/J j ur 1/Je year ended 31 Marcil 2000 

'' ·'.p1~il){<;lg-0 ~ 

5. I Karnataka State Financial 

6. 

Corporation 

Sector"ise Total 

AGRICULTURE AND 
ALLIED 

Karnataka State 
Warehousing Corporation 

Sector"ise Total 

TOT AL B (all sector "isc 
Statutory Corporations) 

)!//ilf.ili1!~if ~i:1::: :::;:::::1111:1: 111:~ 

Agri culture Nov.57 1998-99 2000-
2001 

-8900 

301.4 

301.4 

-4028.28 

10594.9 -11852.24 I 213468.00 -8847.00 

695 .00 475.26 2078.00 338.81 16.30 

695.00 475.26 2078.00 338.81 16.3 

-22794 I 108948.91 -43637.80 I 545388.00 35113.62 6.44 

(a) Capilal employed represents net fixed assets (including capilal work-in progress) plus worki_ng capital except in case of finance companies/corporations where the 
capital employed is worked out as a mean of aggregate of the opening and closing balances of paid up capital, free reserves, bonds, deposits and borrowings 
(including refinance). 

$ 
£ 

& 
E 
F 

No profit and loss account prepared. only pre-operative expenditure. 

Excess expenditure over income capitalised. No profit and loss account prepared. 
First year accounts not finalised. 

Assets and liabilities transferred to Karnataka Milk Federation. The Company has applied for striking-off of its name from the Register of Companies. 
Assets and liabilities transferred to Department of Fisheries. The ~ompany has applied for striking-off of its name from the Register of Companies. 

I L2 

Working 



I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

ANNEXURE-4 

Statement showing subsidy received, guarantees received, waiver of dues, loans on which moratorium allowed and loans converted into 
equity during the year and subsidy receivable and guarantees outstanding at the end of March 2000 

(Referred to in paragraph 1.4) 
(Figures in columns 3 to 17 are in Rupees in lakh) 

I Karnataka Agro 
- 1 - 1 -I - 1 - 1 

I - I 2400.oo I - I 2400.00 I - I 
Industries (90.89) 
Corporation Limited 

I Karnataka Compost 7.50 7.50 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

I Karnataka Soaps and 962. 19 1036.3 1 86.28 2084.78 20.00 20.00 
Deterge nts Limited (2084.78) 

I Karnataka S mall 
Industries Marketing I I I I I I I I I (38.98) 
Corporation Limited 

J Karnataka State Small 180.00 180.00 
Industries Development I I I I I (37.50) 
Corporation Limited 

113 

2554.00 



Audit Report (Co111 11iercial! fo r the year ended 31 March 2000 

71E557TTIRIT:a?7m8?4R?IT5J~1R:SWR0I?T;s;:B.:7?m0IT:S30:. L .9:;::\ 
6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

The Mysore Paper Mills 
Limited 

Mysor~ Lamp Works 
Limited. 

EN:GlNEERtNG > · 
·>:-:::;::::;:::;::::::;;.;..-· 

NGEF Limited 

The Mysore Electri ca l 
Industries Limited 

Karnataka Implements 
and Machinery 
Company Limited. 

: : ~fi~iS:::. ;:::: :<· 
Karnataka Silk 
lndu~ries Corporation 
Limited 

HAll.'Dl,.oOM' AN.D 
: ~~NDI¢RAft~ 

12. I The Karnataka 

13. 

15. 

Handloom Deve lopment 
Corporation Limited 

Karnataka State 
Handicrafts 
Development 
corporation Limited 

Karnataka Forest 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

The Karnataka State 
Forest Industries 
Corporation Limited 

565.22 565.22 

1400.00 

7640.00 105.00 

550.00 

· .. \L · 

57.00 57.00 23.40 

I 14 

'>,- ';':')' :':l-0 ,,, .lt../ :;:.:;';.; j :(. , J.l 

(480.93) 

1400.00 
(1400.00) 

7745.00 
6530.00 

550.00 
(550.00) 

23.40 
(106.29) 

(497.04) 

335.25 

,<J;JJT] ::::,J4.::, ··''' 1$:::: . r ,.. l:P.PITZF/: :.i'L' ./\ 

1064.00 

6.02 34 1.27 

30.47 30.47 



16. I Karnataka State Cashew 
Development 
Corporation Limited 

17. Karnataka Pulpwood 
Limited 

19. I Hutti Gold Mines 
Company Limited 

Krishna B hag ya Jala 
Nigam Limited 

I 
22. I Karnataka Neeravari 

Nigam Limited 

23. I Karnataka Backward 
Classes Development 
Corporation Limited 

n I Karnataka SC&ST 
Development 
Corporation Limited. 

I 

I 

I The Karnataka I 25. 
Minorities Development 
Corporation Limited 

- - -

- - -

I I I 

I I I 

- 1 118.00 I -1 

ll> ; 1: ': n :=:?r :::J:tsi :::1r rnn 
(698.43) 

(2562.52) 

(68.91) 

- - 41022.00 - - 41022.00 
(183040.50) 

- 60000.00 - - 60000.00 
(40540.85) 

I I I I I (2075.37) 

I I I I I (3 140.12) 

118.00 

I I I I I (1363.07) 

115 



Audit Report (Commercial) for t/Je year ended 31 March 2000 

29. I Karnataka Power 

30. 

32. 

Corporal ion Limited 

Karnataka Renewable 
Energy Development 
Limited. 

Karaataka Film Industry 
Development 
Corporal ion Limited 

218.75 218.75 

5.23 5.23 

(29037.88) 

(19402.00) 

116 



tt' :a:tt?'l? 4t=v:rr t strrJrLt ~::t :ttl: t t?c=:/tl >?ttiHt=?d :tt?net=t\ltt:t="i~ ::t:: ttl t =Ill' t? =t ==='t=1ltt?Ft?1'if 't't P>:=t~t ?Htas:=:::=:J t??bnttl ttt 11t==tJ 
33. Mysore Sales 

lnteraatioaal Limited 

TOTAL A 
(All sector \\ise 
Government 
comoanies) 

1728.27 

- --&>-I. I Karnataka Electricity 
Board 

2. I Karnataka Stale Road 
Transport Corporation 

3. I Bangalore Metropolitan 
Transport Corporation 

4. I North West Karnataka 

5 

6 

Road Transport 
Corporation 

Karnataka State Finance 
Corporation 

Karnataka 
Warehousing 
Corporation 

State 

TOTAL B (all sector 
\\ise Statutory 
Corporations) 

1 :.:.~;l~i~~0~j!:1:1f':::.·:.::::::!::: 

105073.00 I 

2380.83 

1740.00 

180.941 

109374.77 

1728.27 I 17439.71 I 102352.05 86.28 

- I 105073.00 I - I 43177.00 I - I 

- 2380.83 - 7605.00 -

- 1740.00 - 352.00 -

- 1 180.941 - 1 528.00 I -1 

109374.77 51662.00 

111:1:.::~~~~:J~11:1:111:::::11~~J:lil~llllf llli~il1~·:11~ i::111:1.11::1::::1:::::1,;~::. 

** Guarantees outstanding at the end of the year is shown in brackets 

117 

- I 

-

-

- 1 

119878.04 I 1975.zs I 2456.49 
(306536.01) 

43177.00 
(157776.48) 

7605.00 
(9807.41) 

352.00 
(845.97) 

528.00 
(528.00) 

(54447.00) 

(20.47) 

51662.00 
(223425.33) 

~ililll\lliJi!lli!iJ!Jl~l~lil.ilill-.lljlll!j!/ 

50.00 

4431 .74 50.00 5618.00 

533.00 

533.00 

:::::::1:~~~1:m:::::.:::11!1111111111i1111::111:r-0~~1111i 



.§:Ii 
NP .. ··'· 
1. 

A. 

B. 

c. 

Audit Report (Commercial) fo r the year ended 31March2000 

: 

Annexure 5 

Statement showing financial position of Statutory corporations 
(Referred to in paragraph No.1.2.2) 

t> 19.M.4.9.s ·· 
t~f{::: .. ·~)~f~{@ 
·.·.:::.:·:·:·:·:::.:.:::.:·:·::;:::::: 

Karnataka Electricity Board 

Liabilities 

436.0 L 436.01 

Loans from Government 486.08 473.50 

Other Ion -term loans (includin bonds) 1366. 16 1777.50 

Reserves and sur lus 425 .08 539.00 

Current liabilities and rovisions 2710.89 3083.47 

Total: A 5424.22 6309.48 

Assets 

Gross fixed assets 3645.37 4230.29 

Less : De reciaUon 11 11. 10 1333.76 

Net fi xed assets 2534.27 2896.53 

Ca ital works-in- ro ress 481.36 4 11.60 

Deferred cost 0.92 50.53 

Current assets 2372.28 2901.87 

Investments 35 .39 48.95 

Miscellaneous ex enditure 0.00 0.00 

Accumulated losses 0.00 0.00 

Total: B 5424.22 6309.48 

Capital employed ® 2677.02 3126.53 

436.01 

429.77 

2022.81 

673.36 

3294.47 

6856.42 

47 11.08 

1593.71 

31 17.37 

597.94 

49.89 

305 1.71 

39.5 1 

0.00 

0.00 

6856.42 

3472.55 

Capita.I employed represents net fixed assets (including capita.I work in progress) plus working 
capital. While working out working capital the elem. nt of deferred cost and invesunents a.re 
excluded from current assets. 

118 



2. Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation 

A. Liabilities 

Capital (including capital loan and equity 
capital) 

Borrowings (Government) 

(Others) 

Funds· 

Trade dues and other current liabilities 
(including provisions) 

Total: A 

B. Assets 

c. 

Gross block 

Less : depreciation 

Net fixed assets 

Capital works-in-progress (including cost of 
chassis) 

Investments 

Current assets, loans and advances 

Deferred Cost 

Accumulated losses 

Total: B 

Capital employed 

• Excluding depreciation fund. 

119 

382.41 

4.28 

230.89 

31.75 

237.70 

887.03 

679.39 

442.93 

236.46 

10. l l 

73.35 

129.85 

l.27 

435.99 

887.03 

138.72 

Annexure 

289.07 289.07 

3.23 3.23 

173.38 195.7 l 

24.88 28.20 

246.81 245.87 

737.37 762.08 

512.66 552.87 

29 l.13 308.77 

22 1.53 244.10 

8.90 21.67 

0.19 0.15 

174.86 148.79 

1.29 l.62 

330.60 345.75 

737.37 762.08 

158.48 168.69 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

3. Ban1rnlore Metropolitan Transport Corporation 

A. Liabilities 

Capital (including capital loan and equity 
capital) 

Borrowings (Government) 

(Others) 

Funds 

Trade dues and other current liabilities 
(including provisions) 

Total: A 

B. Assets 

c. 

Gross block 

Less : depreciation 

Net fixed assets 

Capital works-in-progress (including cost of 
chassis) 

Investments 

Current assets, loans and advances 

Deferred Cost 

Excess of liabilities over assets transferred 

Accumulated losses 

Total: B 

Capital employed 

120 
_...,..~ 

64.44 64.53 64.53 

0.72 0.72 0.72 

22.17 16.31 25.53 

5.03 5.73 6.08 

36.53 44.78 54.28 

128.89 132.07 151.14 

119.69 130.46 152.07 

70.24 71.26 79.99 

49.45 59.20 72.08 

1.58 1.43 2.98 

3.00 

16.50 17.31 19.97 

0.51 0.25 0.24 

50.03 50.03 54.14 

7.82 3.85 1.73 

128.89 132.07 151.14 

31.00 33.16 40.75 



A. Liabilities 

Capital (including capital loan and equity 
ca ital) 

Borrowin s (Government.) 

(Others) 

Funds 

Trade dues and other current liabilities 
(includin rovisions) 

Total: A 

B. Assets 

c. 

Gross block 

Less: de reciation 

Net fixed assets (Goodwill) 

Capital works-in-progress (including cost of 
chassis) 

Investments 

Current assets, loans and advances 

Deferred Cost 

Accumulated losses 

Excess liabilities over asset transferred 

Total: B 

Capital employed 

121 

Annexure 

93.63 93.63 

66.78 94.11 

1.34 

11.17 15.81 

123.24 111.79 

296.16 315.34 

235 .86 261.35 

141.34 157.86 

94.52 103.49 

2.05 3.48 

54.61 63.26 

0.34 0.47 

144.64 144.64 

296.16 315.34 

172.58 203.08 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

5. Karnataka State Financial Corporation 

A. Liabilities 

Paid-up capital 

Share aoolication money 

Reserves fund and other reserves and surplus 

Borrowings: 

(i) Bonds and debentures 

(ii) Fixed Deposits 

(iii) Industrial Development Bank of India & 
Small Industries Development Bank of India 

iv) Reserve Bank of India 

(v) Loan in lieu of share capital: 

(a) State Government 

(b) Industrial Development Bank of India 

(vi)Others (including State Government) 

Other liabilities and provisions 

Total: A 

B. Assets 

Cash and bank balances 

Investments 

Loans and advances 

Net fixed assets 

Other assets 

Miscellaneous expenditure 

Dividend deficit 

Total: B 

C. Capital employed • 

69.10 

19.00 

4.45 

708.95 

49.23 

990.62 

10.18 

9.17 

224.08 

136.42 

2221.20 

106.27 

80.98 

1916.40 

13.66 

75.42 

28.47 

2221.20 

2033.70 

73.95 98.28 

32.00 23.00 

4.45 4.45 

736.45 692.97 

45.84 33.42 

1025.58 1018.82 

5.33 

9.17 9.17 

251.80 361.23 

186.56 287.82 

2371.13 2529.16 

113.79 93.16 

98.51 96.48 

1941.56 2006.92 

14.18 16.55 

84.57 85.11 

118.52 226.19 

4.75 

2371.13 2529.16 

2134.68 2208.50 

Capital employed represents the mean of tile aggregate of opening and closing balances of 
paid-up capi tal, loans in lieu of capital, seed money, debentures, reserves (0U1er Urnn U1ose 
wbicb have been funded specifically and backed by invesunents outside), bonds, deposits and 
borrowings (including refin~mce). 

122 



6. 

A. 

B. 

c. 

Annexure 

Karnataka State Warehousin 

Liabilities 

Paid-u ca ital 6.20 6.60 

Reserves and Sur !us 8.76 11.38 

Borrowin s (Government.) 

(Others) 1.99 1.81 

Trade dues and Current liabilities (including 4.62 5.13 
rovision) 

Total: A 21.57 24.92 

Assets 

Gross block 15.64 16.33 

Less: De reciation 2.81 3.15 

Net fixed assets 12.83 13.18 

Ca ital work-in- ro ess 1.11 1.88 

Investment 0.12 0.12 

Cun-ent assets, loans and advances 7.51 9.74 

Accumulated losses 

Total: B 21.57 24.92 

Capital employed •• 16.83 19.67 

Capital employed represents net fixed assets, (including capital working progress) plus 
working capital. 

123 

6.95 

12.69 

1.26 

5.51 

26.41 

17.78 

3.26 

14.52 

2.84 

0.12 

8.93 

26.41 

20.78 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

ANNEXURE6 

Statement showing working results of Statutory corporations 
(Referred to in paragraph No.1.2.2 and 1.6.2) 

(Rupees in crore) 

1. Karnataka Electricity Board 

1 a) Revenue receipts 

b) Subsidy /subvention from the Government 

Total 

2 Revenue expenditure (net of expenses capitalised) 
including write off of intangible assets but excluding 
depreciation and interest 

3 Gross surplus for the year (1-2) 

4 Adjustments relating to previous years 

5 Final gross surplus for the year (3+4) 

6 Aooropriations 

a) Depreciation (less capitalised) 

b) Interest on.Government loans 

c) Interest on others, bonds, advances etc. and finance 
charges 

d) Total interest on loan & finance charges (b+c) 

e) Less: Interest capitalised 

t) Net interest charged to revenue (d-e) 

g) Total appropriations (a+t) 

7 Deficit (-) before accounting for Subsidy from the State 
Government (5-6(g)-l(b)) 

8 Net surplus { 5-6(g)} 

9 Total return on capital employed• 

10 Percentage of return on capital employed 

2832.65 3012.47 3540.66 

380.24 914.79 1050.73 

3212.89 3927.26 4591.39 

2666.69 3228.10 3879.79 

546.20 699.16 711.6 

23.79 18.26 24.01 

569.99 717.42 735 .61 

225.62 253.57 290.92 

60.51 60.50 58.88 

282.27 343.27 388.09 

342.78 403.77 446.97 

56.88 6.91 77.99 

285.90 396.86 368.98 

511.79 650.43 659.90 

(-)321.77 (-)847.80 (-)975.02 

58.47 66.99 75.71 

344.37 407.40 375.39 

12.87 13.03 10.81 

• Total return on capital employed represents net surplus/deficit plus total interest charged to profit and 
loss account (less interest capitalised) 

124 



Annexure 

\lililll 
2 Karnataka State Road Trans 

a) Revenue 913.90 591.51 693.94 

b) Ex enditure 950.04 604.96 720.75 

c) Su lus(+)/Deficit(-) (-)36.14 (-)13.45 -)26.81 

a) Revenue 72.75 48.64 47.04 

b) Ex enditure 61.86 45.06 40.83 

c) Sur lus( +)/Deficit(-) 10.89 3.58 6.21 

Total 

a) Revenue 986.65 640.15 740.98 

b) Ex enditure 1011.90 650.02 761.58 

c) Net rofit (+)/loss(-) (-)25.25 (-)9.87 (-)20.60 

Interest on ca ital and loans 44.17 33.92 33.85 

18.92 24.05 13.25 

13.64 15.18 7.85 

125 



A11dir Report (Co111111ercial) for the year ended 31 Marc// 2000 

<N'.6.,., 

3 Ban alore Metro 

0 eratin)": 

a) Revenue 106.62 175.97 211.0 L 

b) Ex enditure 102.27 183.32 223.10 

c) Sur lus(+)/Defici t(-) 4.35 (-)7.35 (-) 12.09 

a) Revenue 10.99 19.30 22.72 

b) Ex enditure 23. L6 7.98 8.53 

c) Sur lus(+)/Deficit(-) (-) 12.17 (+)11.32 (-)14. 19 

Total 

a) Revenue 117.61 195.27 223.73 

b) Ex enditure 125.43 191.30 231.63 

c) Net profit (+)/loss(-) (-)7 .82 (+)3.97 (+)2.JO 

Interes t on ca ital and loans 2.99 5.93 4.32 

9.90 2.22 

11 .90 5.45 

126 



Annexure 

.·.·.·.···:;.·.· 

4 North West Karnataka Road Trans 

O)eratin : 

a) Revenue 345.68 396.31 

b) Ex enditure 318.15 362.48 

c) Su lus(+)/deficit(-) 27.53 33.83 

a) Revenue 23.05 29.30 

b) Ex enditure 50.36 60.37 

c) Sunlus(+)/deficit(-) -27.31 -31.07 

Total 

a) Revenue 368.73 425.61 

b) Ex )enditure 368.51 422.85 

c) Net profit(+)/loss(-) 0.22 2.76 

Interest on ca ital and loans 14.00 15.61 

14.22 18.37 

8.24 8.83 

127 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31March2000 

5 Karnataka State Financial Cor oration 

1 Income 

a) Interest on loans 263.06 242.30 

b) o·ther income 41.55 41.70 

Total: 1 304.61 284.00 

2 Expenses 

(a) interest on Ion -and short term loans 248.17 267.71 

(b) rovision for non- erformin assets 45.19 

(c) other ex enses 49.87 60.10 

Total: 2 298.04 373.00 

3 Profit(+ )/Loss(-) before tax (1-2) 6.57 (-)89.00 

4 Prior eriod ad'ustments (-)2.25 0.52 

5 Provision for tax 1.58 0.53 

6 Profit (+)/Loss (-) after tax (-) 90.05 

31.21 ~ 

8 Amount available for dividend# 

9 

10 254.74 

11 12.5 

& includes provision for non performing assets. . 
# represents profit of current year available for dividend after considering the specific reserves and 
provision for taxation. 

/ 

128 

229.99 

42.27 

272.26 

265.67 

60.06 

54.73 

380.46 

(-)108.20 

0.53 

. (-) 107.67 



Annexure 

6 Karnataka State Warehousin 

1. Income: 

a) Warehousing charges 6.64 8.18 8.72 

b) Other income 1.14 1.37 1.53 

Total:l 7.78 9.55 10.25 

2. Ex enses: 

a) Establishment char es 3.04 3.62 4.40 

b) Other ex enses 2.64 2.86 2.81 

Total: 2 5.68 6.48 7.21 

3. Profit before tax 2.10 3.07 3.01 

4. Provision for tax 0.05 0.09 0.01 

5. Prior eriod ad 'ustment 1.23 (-)0.12 0.32 

7. Amount available for dividend 0.82 3.10 3.32 

8. Dividend for the ear 0.31 0.31 0.34 

0.99 3.32 3.39 

5.90 16.90 16.31 

129 



Audit Report (Commercial) for tile year ended 31 Marcil 2000 

Annexure 7 

Statement showing operational performance of Statutory corporations 
(Referred to in paragraph No.1.6 .2.3) 

1. Karnataka Electricity Board 

P.aftkula.rS ?: · : 
}. 

\ .. ::.:: . .::1:,.:1:11111::11:11::_ .. ····•••• 

:•: ·•f )/ ···· k {:{: :·:· =·t997~98 : 19,s-991 IJ;(! ::1g??~2000 :::::~:(f~f::.:- :::::'.::-::·.:=:=:· ·• (•:::::@ ·- H 
.. : 

:·:=:>:·:·:····-:-·-·.·.·· "•:• :::~)::::~~~:::~::::::::::::::::: :: ... <·:·: > :. "? orovisioJlilJ) 

Installed capacity (MW) 

a) Thermal Ni l Nil Nil 

b) Hydro 220.60 220.60 220.60 

c) Gas Nil Nil Nil 

d) Other 127.92 127.92 127.92 

Total 348.52 348.52 348.52 

Normal maximum demand 3641.00 3893.00 4135.00 

Power l!enerated (MKWH) 

a) Thermal Nil Nil Nil 

b) Hydro 469.759 502.765 425.986 

c) Gas Nil Nil Nil 

d) Other 665.450 625.005 707.489 

Total 1135.209 1127.770 1133.475 

Less: Auxiliary consumption 

a) Ther mal Nil Nil Nil 
(percentage) 

h) Hydro 5.239 5.114 3.3 13 
(percentage) ( l.16) ( 1.02) (0.78) 

c) Gas Nil Nil Nil 
(percent age) 

d) Other 22.625 22.079 21.322 
(percenrage) 

(4. 19) (3.53) (3.0 1) 

Total 27.864 27. 193 24.635 
(percentage) (2.50) (2.4 1) (2. 17) 

Net power generated 1107.345 1100.577 1108.840 

130 



Annexure 

,,,.:::'".I' .. ,,,;,,,:::'·:lt!.i':·:···.··-::·:·:'j\·j·ii·ij·j;j:;:_,;_.;!,lit ·:: i .. : ;,'i(j)ifl i:::· ,:O: t~),::m::;.:::.:·. m 11:: ::t_::::: t4Y .:·! .. :.::;·:··::; 
Power purchased 

a) within the State: 

Government: 15247.250 15264.447 18657.792 

Private: 1.040 12.309 294.128 

b) Other States 216.639 877.250 827.569 . 
c) Central grid 5021.588 5491.082 5229.191 

Total nnwer available for sale 2 1593.862 22745.665 26 117.520 

Power sold 

a)Within the State: 17582.367 15902.606 16137.993 

b) Outside the State: 4.017 7.048 12.509 

Transmission and distribution losses 4007.480 6868.143 9967.0 18 

Load factor (Percentage) 54.30 49.75 5 1.98 

Percentage of tran mission and distribution losses to total 18.56 30.20 38.16 
I r ower available for sale 

No. of Villages/towns electrified 26483 26676 2669 1 

No. of Pumnsets/wells energised 1067032 1125933 1165465 

No. of Sub-stations 566 619 636 

Transmission lines in kms 24907 25656 26785 

Distrihution lines in kms 

a) Hi2h/medium voltage 119352 122698 126671 

b) Lnw volta2e 33 178 1 340 186 348444 

Connected load (MW) 12247.766 12855.000 13507.000 

Number of consumers (in lakh) 78.1 1 97.18 102.02 

Number of employees 41481 42110 40233 

Consumers/ employees ratio 188.30: 1 232.78: I 253.57: I 

Total expenditure on staff during the year (Rs. in crorc) 530.8 1 706.78 822.59 

Percentage of expenditure on staff to total revenue 19.70 18.22 18.12 
expenditure 

131 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

Units sold MWKH 

a) A iculture 9146.000 7049.427 6357.513 

(Percenta e share to total units sold) 52.00 44.31 39.36 

b) Industries 3493.00 35 17.841 3494.464 

(Percenta e share to total units sold) 19.90 22.11 21.46 

c) Commercial 759.00 970.988 1127.842 

(Percenta e share to total units sold) 4.30 6.10 6.98 

d) Domestic 3168.00 3373.422 3677.797 

(Percenta e share to total units sold) 18.03 21.20 22.77 

e) Others 1020.00 997.976 1492.887 

(Percenta e share to total units sold) 5.80 6.28 9.25 

Total 17586.00 15909.654 16150.503 

Particulars 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 

Paise rkWh 

a) Revenue 

(excludin subsid from Government) 161 189 219 

b) Ex enditure· 181 244 281 

c) Loss 20 55 62 

claimed from Government (in Rs.) 0.22 0.57 0.65 

e) Avera e interest char es (in Rs.) 0.16 0.22 0.23 

' Revenue expenditure includes depreciation but excludes interest on.long term loans. 

132 



2. Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation Limited. 

Average number of vehicles held 

Average number of vehicles on road 

Percentage of utilisation of vehicles 

Number of employees 

Employees vehicle ratio 

Number of routes operated at the end of the 
1vear 

Route kilometres 

Kilometres covered (in lakh) 

a) Gross 

b) Effective 

c) Dead 

Percentage of dead kms. to gross kilometres 

Average kilometres covered per bus per day 

Operating revenue per kilometre (in paise) 

Average expenditure per kilometre (paise) 

Loss per kilometre (paise) 

Kilometers per liter of diesel 

Number of operating depots 

Average number of breakdowns per lakh 
kilometres 

Average number of accidents per lakh 
kilometres 

Passenger kilometres operated (in crore) 

Occupancy ratio 

Kilometres obtained per litre of: 

Diesel oil 

Engine oil 

133 

8454 5487 

7927 5192 

93.80 94.60 

59617 35067 

5.79 6.12 

13246 6974 

927967 588837 

9703.92 6483.25 

9474.68 6280.86 

229.24 202.39 

2.40 3.12 

327 333 

964.60 941.80 

1002.70 1034.90 

38.10 -93.10 

4.66 4.74 

97.00 65 

0.18 1.78 

0.17 0. 15 

3606.75 248890 

61.32 75.00 

4.66 4.74 

1214 1677 

Annexure 

5732 

5436 

94.80 

36191 

6.16 

N.A 

N.A 

6892.96 

6681.83 

211.13 

3.06 

336 

1108.90 

1131.10 

-22.20 

4.70 

68 

2.08 

0.22 

251848 

71.20 

4.70 

1747 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

3. Bangalore Metropolitan Transport Corporation 

Average number of vehicles held 

Avera e number of vehicles on road 

Percentage of utilisation of vehicles 

Number of em lo ees 

Em. lo ees vehicle ratio 

Number of routes operated at the end of the 
year 

Route kilometers 

Kilometers covered (in Iakh) 

a) Gross 

b) Effective 

c) Dead 

Percentage of dead kms. to ross kilometers 

. er day 

0. eratin revenue er kilometer (in . aise) 

Avera e ex 

Profit/Loss er kilometer ( aise) 

Kilometers er liter of diesel 

Number of operating depots 

Average number of breakdowns per ten 
thousand kilometers 

Average number of accidents per lakh 
kilometers 

2012 

1859 

92.40 

11611 

5.77 

1036 

20152 

1471.92 

1416.39 

55.53 

3.70 

208.80 

1168.80 

1229.00 

(-)60.20 

3.98 

13 

0.55 

0.33 

2098 2119 

1965 2005 

94 94.6 

13093 12984 

6.60 6.40 

1048 N.A 

20488 N.A 

1546 1765 

1484 1690 

N.A 75 

4.0 4.5 

210 203 

1300 1252.3 

1274 1321.3 

(+)26 (-)69.0 

4.10 4.26 

16 16 

0.49 0.40 

·0.29 0.26 

Passenger kilometers o erated (in crorr' \ 14. 66 050 714 
l~~~~~~~f---~~~--+~~~~----1 

Occu anc ratio 100.70 67.50 08.20 

Kilometers obtained per liter of: 3.98 4.10 4.26 

Diesel oil 

Engine oil 509.70 N.A N.A 

134 



Annexure 

4. North West Karnataka Road Transport Corporation 

Avera e number of vehicles held 3271 3414 

Avera e number of vehicles on road 3089.60 3239.50 

Percenta e of utilisation of vehicles 94.45 94.88 

Number of em lo ees 19729 19682 

Em lo ees vehicle ratio 6.03 5.76 

Number of routes o erated al the end of the ear 5059 5167 

Route kilometres 392000 403114 

Kilometres covered (in lakh) 

a) Gross 3794.08 4058.14 

b) Effective 3736.01 3992.98 

c) Dead 58.07 65 . 13 

Percenla e of dead kms. to ross kilometres 1.53 1.60 

336.40 343.20 

Operating revenue per kilometre (in paise) 987.00 1065.90 

986.40 1059.00 

Profit/Loss er kilometre( aise) 0.60 0.90 

39 40 

Average number of breakdowns er lakh kilometres 1.80 1.90 

Avera e number of accidents er lakh kilometres 0.18 0.16 

Passen er kilometres o erated (in crore) 1450.32 1550.07 

64.70 64.70 

Kilometres obtained . er litre of: 

Diesel oil 4.93 4.92 

Engine oil 1296.60 1352.60 

135 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000 

5. Karnataka State Financial Corporation 

-·f=--===1 Applications pending at the 

beginning of the year 

Applications received 

Total 

Applications sanctioned 

Applications cancelled/ 

Withdrawn/ rejected/reduced 

Applications pending at the 

Close of the year 

Loans disbursed 

Loan outstanding at the close of the 
year 

Amount overdue for recovery at the 
close of the year : 

a) Principal 

b) Interest 

Total 

Amount involved in 

Recovery certificate cases 

Total 

Percentage of overdue to the 

Total loans outstanding 

339 29.98 

7047 668.83 

7386 698.81 

6853 479.15 

318 164.74 

215 24.94 

6450 401.79 

55651 1785.38 

319.69 

385.45 

705.14 

134.16 

39.5 

136 

215 24.94 110 

3787 395.93 3013 

4002 420.87 3123 

3672 300.21 2848 

220 102.99 162 

110 17.67 113 

290.17 

1605.33 

207.71 

206.63 

414.34 

267.6 

32.0 

~----------------~ 

17.67 

370.66 

388.33 

312.10 

24.04 

22.12 

257.41 

1682.97 

347.41 

385.05 

732.46 

422.45 

43.52 



Repo11 No. I o/2000 (Commercial) 

ANNEXURE - 11 

Statement showing the clivisionwise performance of Mysore Sales International Limited: 

,.~&t[ ·:::~#~r::::pi)!'. 

·;:.~~~1::::= :illll~lllli: ,::iiil"; 

1. Liquor 

Gross I Direct 
income Expen-

diture 

2467 .16 I 784.12 

Gross I Head 
Profit Office. 

Over 
head 

1683.04 I 102.31 

(Referred in paragraph 2A.6) 

Net 
Profit 

1580.73 

Gross J Direct 
income Expen­

diture 

1610.99 I 1086.07 

Gross I Head I Net 
Profit Office. Profit 

Over 
head 

584.99 I 170.50 I 354.49 

Gross J Direct 
income Expen­

diture 

1821.29 I 1255.79 

( Rs. in lakh ) 

Gross I Head I Net 
Profit Office Profit 

Over 
head 

565.50 I 215.42 I 350.08 

2. Lottery (-)470.82 I 392.06 I (-)869.88 I 29.50 I (-)899.38 I 538.51 I 434.84 I 103 .67 I 48.28 55.39 I 433.77 I 351.61 82.16 I 53.43 28.73 

3. Paper I 482.69 I 309.92 172.77 I 33 .29 139.48 I 422.99 I 386.26 I 36.73 I 55 .70 I C-)18.97 I 424.71 I 390.98 I 33.73 I 69.53 I (-)35.80 

4. Air Cargo I 1002.60 I 304.53 698 .07 I 50.68 647 .39 I 1286.76 I 314.42 I 972.34 I 84.75 I 887.59 I 1403.41 I 322.60 I 1080.81 I 92.17 I 988.64 

5. Hire I 164.57 I 113.68 50.89 I 15.61 35.28 I 242.45 I 122.33 I 120.12 I 27.77 I 92.35 I 286.00 I 127.58 I 158.42 I 33.76 I 124.66 
Purchase 

6. Tours and I 18.27 I 14.40 3.87 I 1.96 1.91 I 16.70 I 12.83 I 3.87 I 3.50 I 0.37 I 17.02 I 9.83 I 7.19 I 2.81 I 4.38 
Travels 

7. Exoorts 90.66 67 .91 22.75 10.41 12.34 44.49 37.45 7.20 8.26 I (-)1.06 28.08 12.46 15.62 3.39 12.23 





I 

Annexure 

Annexure 9 

Staterr ~nt showing financial position of Mysore Sales International Limited. 

Liabilities 

Paid-up capital 

Share Application 
Money 
Reserves and Surplus 

Borrowings 
Current Liabilities & 
Provisions 

(Referred in paragraph 2A.6) 

60.00 60.00 60.00 

1520.25 2296.59 3262.79 

1151.23 930.92 1454.35 
5863.51 7037.07 7401.65 

60.00 60.00 

175.25 306.23 

4286.38 4962.08 

1643.36 1370.75 
7718.19 7154.93 

Total: 8594.99 10324.58 12178.79 13883.18 13853.99 

Assets 

a) Gross Block 
b) Less: Depreciation 
c) Net Fixed Assets 
ti) Investments 
e) Capital W-I-P 
f) CwTent Assets, 
Loans & Advances 
Total: 

Capital employed 

Net Worth 

671.57 
240.34 
431.23 

35.75 

8128.01 

8594.99 

2695.73 

1580.25 

1136.20 1711.95 
283.50 408.14 
852.70 1303.81 

35.54 24.30 
5.64 

9430.70 10850.68 

10324.58 12178.79 

3246.33 4752.85 

2356.59 3322.79 

Capital employed represellls net fixed assets plus working capital. 

2890.71 
649.70 

2241.01 
199.52 

2.05 
11440.60 

13883.18 

5965.47 

4521.63 

Net worth represents paid-up capital plus reserves and surplus Less intangible assets. 

139 

3551.29 
1038.03 
2513.26 

329.93 

11010.80 

13853.99 

6369.13 

5328.31 



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 3 I March 2000 

Annexun: 10 

Statement showing working results of Mysore Sales Internal ·pnal Limited. 
(Referred in paragraph 2A. 6) 

(A) Income 

l .Sales 
(including 
commission and 
service char es) 
2. Other income 
3. Accretion/ 
Decretion to stock 
3. Extra ordinary 
income 
TotaJ (A) 

21072.39 

249.36 
963 .70 

22,285.45 

(B) Expenditure 

i) Cost of materials 18,529.57 
ii ) Packing & 119.21 
forwarding 
Iii) Administration. 22 19.06 
manufacturing & 
sellin.g expenses 
iv)Financial 2 18. 16 
expenses 
iv) Depreciation 30.6S 
v) Others 49.07 
TotaJ (B) 21165.75 

1119.70 

(C) Prior period - 26.27 
adjustments 

(D) Tax provision 500.00 

(E) profit after tax 593,43 

(F) Dividend paid 24.00 

(G) Profit retained 569.43 
in business 

21422.61 22919.96 238 16.33 

245.37 648.95 780.59 
197.36 307.20 607.87 

1309.23 

23,174.57 23,876.11 25,204.79 24,037.62 

18,879.70 19,290.88 20,233.38 18,452.41 
130.38 99.46 105.55 105.8 1 

2649.84 2948 .16 3079.33 3669.60 

15 3.98 157.3 1 195.92 228.75 

--- --
43.39 126.98 258.18 394.25 
25.30 19.50 30.05 9.65 

21882.59 22642.29 223902.41 22,860.47 

1291.98 1233.83 1302.38 1,177.15 

- 9.24 - 13.03 - 10.83 65.49 

480.00 215.00 228.00 396.00 

~-~ 

802.74 1005.80 1063.55 715.66 

26.40 39.60 39.96 39.96 

776.34 966.20 1023.59 675.70 
.. 

140 



r 

6. Kamataka State Warehousing Corporation 

Number of stations covered 

Storage capacity created upto the end of the year (tonnes in 
lakh) 

·) 'Jwned 

b) Hired 

Total: 

Avera utilised durin the ear (tonnes in lakh) 

Percentage of utilisation 

Avera •e revenue Jer tonne 

ees) 

Prolit (+)/loss(-) er tonne (Ru ecs) 

137 

97 

2.35 

1.53 

3.88 

3.5 

90.3 

229.29 

162.29 

60.02 

Annexure 

97 107 

2.48 2.88 

1.79 2.56 

4.28 5.44 

3.68 5.03 

85.98 92.46 

259.5 l 209.55 

176.08 145.95 

83.43 63.60 



Audit Report (Commercial) for tlle year ended 31 March 2000 

ANNEXURE8 

Statement showing the companies whose turnover were less than Rs.5 crore during the last 
years for which accounts have been certified. 

(Referred in paragraph 1.8.D) 

Kamataka Coir Development Corporation 1999-2000 4.48 
Limited. 

2 M sore Cosmetics Limited . 1999-2000 0.25 

3 Chamundi Machine Tools Limited. 1999-2000 2.33 

4 Kamataka Compost Development Corporation 1998-99 1.18 
Limited. 

5 Vija anaoar Steels Limited. 1999-2000 0.15 

6 Karnataka Telecom Limited. 1999-2000 0.07 

7 Karnataka Implements and Machineries 1998-99 0.10 
Com an Limited. 

8 Karnataka State Textiles Limited. 1998-99 0.01 

9 Kamalaka State Veeners Limited. 1998-99 1.23 

10 Kamala.ka Pul wood Limited. 1998-99 0.08 

138 


